NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONER’S COURT
JULY 28TH, 2016
3:00 P.M.

The Commissioner’s Court of Williamson County, Texas will meet in special
session in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 710 Main Street, in Georgetown,
Texas to consider the following items:

1. Review and approval of minutes.
2. Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Division.
3. Hear County Auditor concerning invoices, bills, Quick Check Report, wire transfers and electronic

payments submitted for payment and take appropriate action including, but not limited to approval for
payment provided said items are found by the County Auditor to be legal obligations of the county.

4. Citizen comments. Except when public hearings are scheduled for later in the meeting, this will be the
only opportunity for citizen input. The Court invites comments on any matter affecting the county, whether
on the Agenda or not. Speakers should limit their comments to three minutes. Note that the members of
the Court may not comment at the meeting about matters that are not on the agenda.

CONSENT AGENDA

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the consent agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(ltems 5-26)
5. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for All County Courts at Law.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [| Description [| Amount |
| From|| 0100-0425-004125] | All Cty Cts/Transcripts|| $5,000|
| From | 0100-0425-004131 | All Cty Cts/Family Ct Aptd Aty|| $23,000
| To | 0100-0425-004136] | All Cty Cts/MH Ct Aptd Atty] | $15,000
| Td|| 0100-0425-004141| | All Cty Cts/Interpretors| | $13,000
6. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the County Clerk's office.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| From | 0100-0403-004410] | Bond Premiumg | 269.54]
| To | 0100-0403-004212 | Postage | 269.54]
|

From | 0100-0404-004410] | Bond Premiumg | 284.54]




| From | 0100-0404-004350| | Printed Materials & Binding| | 3400.00
| To|| 0100-0404-004212] | Postage] | 3684.54
7. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for EMS.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| From | 0100.0540.004214 | Internet/email svq | $1041.67
| From | 0100.0540.003002 | Vehicle Equipment < $5000] | $839.90
| To | 0100.0540.004234 | Training Supplies | $1881.57]
8. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for Adult Probation.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To [ Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| From| | 0100-0572-003005] | Furniture] | 2000.00
| Tol | 0100-0572-0030086| | Equipment | 2000.00|
9. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for EMS.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| From | 0100.0540.003200 | Medical Supplies] | $5000.00|
| To | 0100.0540.003307 | Pharmaceuticals] | $5000.00|
10. Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the County Sheriff.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| From| | 0100.0570.003314 | Janitorial Supplies | $1,500.00
| From| | 0100.0570.003304 | Clothing] | $500.00
| From | 0100.0570.003004 | Radio Equipment | | $4,000.0q
| From | 0100.0570.004992 | CSR Program | $435.00|
| From | 0100.0570.005107 | Medical Equipment >$5004 | $263.00|
| To|| 0100.0570.003009 | Linens and Toiletried | $6,698.04
11. Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the Office of Emergency
Management.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To | | Acct No. || Description | | Amount |
| From | 0100.0541.004104 | Professional Services | 5500
| Tq | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 5500




From | 0100.0541.005000 | Capital Outlay] | 4500
To|| 0100.0541.00570( | Vehicles >5000| | 4500
From | 0100.0541.004505 | Software Maintenance|| 385()
Tq | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 385()
From | 0100.0541.004414 | Vehicle Insurancs | 2000
To | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 2000

Frord |

0100.0541.004211||

Telephone Serviceq |

750|

Td|

0100.0541.00570( |

Vehicles >5000| |

750|

From |

0100.0541.003011||

Computer Software] |

400|

Td|

0100.0541.005704 |

Vehicles >5000| |

400|

12. Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the Office of Emergency
Management.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. [| Description || Amount |
| From | 0100.0541.004414 | Vehicle Insurancs | 2500
| To|| 0100.0541.004541| | Vehicle Maintenance and Repair | 2500
13. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for Technology Services.
Fiscal Impact
| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |
| From | 0100-0503-005700| | Vehicles > $5,000 | $3,308.5(
| To|| 0100-0503-003001] | Small Equip & Tools < $5,000 | $3,308.5(
14. Discuss consider and take appropriate action on authorizing the disposal of various county assets
through auction including (4) Desks, (2) Boxes of binders, (4) Phones, (1) Phone Headset, (1)
Microwave, (2) Cork Boards, (3) Landscape pictures, (1) White board, (1) Misc. Office Supplies, (11)
Chairs, (1) VHS/DVD Player, (18) Monitors, (1) Monitor stand, (16) Computers, (3) Boxes of Misc.
Kerboards and Mice, (1) Stamp Machine (complete list attached) pursuant to Tx. Local Gov't code
263.152.
15. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on authorizing the inter-departmental transfer of (1)
2-drawer metal cabinet, (List attached) pursuant to Tx. Local Gov't Code 263.152.
16. To discuss and consider confirming the appointment of Ryan Patrick Lloyd as Deputy Constable
Reserve for Precinct 1
17. Discuss, consider and take any appropriate action regarding approval or ratification of the Treasurer's
Report on Williamson County Finances for June 2016 pursuant to Tex. Loc. Gov't Code
18. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action to approve Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4, June 2016
Monthly Report in compliance with Code of Crim. Proc. § 103.005.
19. Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action to recognize completion of the required continuing

education hours for the Williamson County Tax Assessor Collector.




20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving property tax collections for the month of
June 2016 for the Williamson County Tax Assessor/Collector.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving property tax refunds over $2,500.00 for the
month of June 2016 for the Williamson County Tax Assessor/Collector.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding acceptance of donation(s) from the G21
("Giving in the 21st century") car and Bike Show Williamson County Sheriff's Office Victim Assistance
Unit pursuant to Tx. Loc. Gov't Code 81.032.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Paloma Lake Section
8 subdivision - Pct 4.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of
Rancho Sienna Section 14 Phase 1 subdivision - Pct 3

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of
Rancho Sienna Section 15 subdivision - Pct 3.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Sonterra West
Section 8J Phase 4 subdivision - Pct 3

REGULAR AGENDA

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the implementation of a County Burn Ban for a
period not to exceed 90 days and to authorize the County Judge to lift the ban when conditions
improve.

Discuss,consider and take appropriate action on the Department of Infrastructure projects and issues
update.

Discuss, consider and take any necessary action regarding Architectural and Engineering Services
Contract with RHad Enterprises, Inc. dba Mode Design Company for the Cedar Park Tax Office
remodel and expansion project (350 Discovery Blvd, Cedar Park, Texas) pursuant to the Professional
Services Procurement Act (Tex. Gov't Code § 2254.004).

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on the transfer of 2013 Road Bond funds per
recommendations of Mike Weaver, Road Bond Manager in the amount of $775,000.00 from Non
Departmental (P290) to Kauffman Loop Phase | (P293)

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the transfers to of 2006 Road Bond funds per
recommendations of Mike Weaver, Road Bond Manager from RM 620 Interim Improvement (P167)
$81,319.00, Lakecreek Trail (P208) $8,745.00, Bagdad Road-CR 280 thru SH 29 (P272) $143,596.00,
Williams Drive (P183) $15,362.00, Reagan Blvd. Phase IV (P196) $10,435.00, Madrid Drive (P290)
$9,699.00 and CR 108 (P240) $54,976.00 to Non Departmental (P156) in the total amount of
$324,132.00. Once transfers are complete these projects will be closed.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a Temporary Right of Entry Agreement with WC
Round Rock Land Partners, LP for the N. Mays Extension project.



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45,

Discuss, consider, and take any appropriate action regarding the approval of the early voting by
personal appearance full time polling locations and voting hours for the General Election to be held
November 8, 2016.

Discuss and take appropriate action on the approval of the Vote Centers to be used for the General
Election to be held November 8, 2016.

Discuss Lone Star Rail.

Discuss and take action to approve the attached budget transfers for the 2015 Certificates of Obligation.

Discuss and take appropriate action to approve the attached budget transfers for the 2014 Capital
Improvement Program.

Discuss and take appropriate action to approve the attached transfers for the 2015 Capital
Improvement Program.

Discuss and take action to allocate funds from cash ending for the Fiscal Year 2017 Capital
Improvement Program.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a resolution supporting the grant application for
funding for the Williamson County DWI/Drug Court from the Office of the Governor's Criminal Justice
Division.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on resolution for the Williamson County Veterans
Treatment Court grant.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on appointment of Greg Boatright to the Capital Area
Housing Finance Corporation Board of Directors for a four-year term beginning October 22, 2015 and
ending October 21, 2019.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding employment of the law firm of Lewis Brisbois
Bisgaard & Smith LLP to represent Williamson County and the Williamson County Sheriff's Office in
relation to Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-431; Herman Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; in the United States
District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division; and exemption of those attorney
services from the competitive bid/proposal requirements of the County Purchasing Act pursuant to the
discretionary exemption for personal or professional services, as set forth under Section 262.024(a)(4)
of the Texas Local Government Code.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding employment of the law firm of Lewis Brisbois
Bisgaard & Smith LLP to represent Williamson County and the Williamson County Sheriff's Office in
relation to in relation to the claims of Royce Belcher; and exemption of those attorney services from the
competitive bid/proposal requirements of the County Purchasing Act pursuant to the discretionary
exemption for personal or professional services, as set forth under Section 262.024(a)(4) of the Texas
Local Government Code.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving and granting an Abutting Easement to
Bluebonnet Electric Cooperative, Inc. in relation to a 1.144 acre tract of land in Precinct 4 that is
situated adjacent to the First Shiloh Baptist Church.



46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a Fiscal Agreement between the Capital Area
Metropolitan Organization (CAMPO) and Williamson County, Texas (Williamson County), which sets
out the management roles and responsibilities between CAMPO and Williamson County required in
rendering fiscal management and payroll processing for CAMPO.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on an agreement regarding Terms of Use with Google
for participation in pilot beta program for GIS Base Map Data Upload service in order to support
operations of the Williamson County Geographic Information Systems ("GIS") Division.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the acceptance of FEMA DR-4223 disaster recovery
grant funding. Project Title: WILO36C Driveway Repairs.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the acceptance of FEMA DR-4223 disaster recovery
grant funding. Project Title: WILO35C Driveways

Discuss and take action on the acceptance of FY16 Emergency Management Performance Grant
funding and to authorize the County Judge to sign associated documentation.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on the acceptance of FEMA DR-4223 disaster
recovery grant funding. Project Title: WILO10C Damage Roads (Correcting Project Title Error
in Item #27 of the May 24, 2016 Williamson County Commissioners Court’'s Session).

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on authorizing the extension of Pecan Harvest Lease for
the term of October 1, 2016 - September 30, 2017, with Rob Stewart, Owner of Stewart Pecan Farm.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on awarding the proposal received for RFP #1605-081
Food Services for Williamson County Jail to the best proposer, Aramark Correctional Services, LLC

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on authorizing Purchasing Agent to advertise and
receive proposals for RFP#1605-083, Specific & Aggregate Stop Loss Insurance for Williamson
County.

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on authorizing Purchasing Agent to advertise and
receive proposals for RFP#1606-093, Payroll Services for Existing Temporary Labor for the Election
Administration.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving an Agreement between Automated
Merchant Systems, Inc. and Williamson County, for Merchant Processing Services and authorizing the
County Judge to sign any related documents.

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on an order declaring an emergency and a grave
necessity due to unforeseeable circumstances and approve a budget amendment acknowledging
additional revenues for Animal Shelter Donations:

Fiscal Impact

From/To || Acct No. [| Description [[ Amount |

[ 0546.0000.367404 | Animal Shelter Donations| | $20,185.95

[ 0546.0000.367444 | Jane's Fund Donations] | $19,734.53

[| 0546.0000.367441 | ASPCA Donations| | $0.00)




| 0546.0000.367444 | Play Yard Donation | $7,416.3¢

|

| [ 0546.0000.367443 | Heart Worm Trmt Donations|| $6,510.61

| | 0546.0000.367445 | Sit Team Donations| | $0.00}

| [ 0546.0000.370150 | Sale of Pet Care Products] | $453.77|
58. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on an order declaring an emergency and a grave

necessity due to unforeseeable circumstances and approve a budget amendment acknowledging
additional expenditures for the use of Animal Shelter Donations:

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. [| Description (| Amount |
| [ 0546.0546.00351( | Purchases for Resale]| $453.77|
| | 0546.0546.00367( | Use of Donations|| $20,185.95
| [ 0546.0546.00410( | Professional Services | $19,734.53
| | 0546.0546.004109 | Special Needs | $0.00}
| [ 0546.0546.004231 | Training| | $0.00
| [ 0546.0546.00450 | Facility Enhancements|| $7,416.3(
| [ 0546.0546.004974 | Animal Medical Card|| $6,510.61
59. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on an order declaring an emergency and a grave

necessity due to unforeseeable circumstances and approve a budget amendment to acknowledge
additional revenues for Park Donations.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [ Acct No. [ Description (| Amount |
| [| 0100.0000.367403 | Park Donationg | $111.00
60. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on an order declaring an emergency and a grave

necessity due to unforeseeable circumstances and approve a budget amendment to acknowledge
additional expenditures for Park Donations:

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. [ Description [ Amount |
| [| 0100.0510.003674 | Park Donations | $111.00|

EXECUTIVE SESSION

"The Commissioners Court for Williamson County reserves the right to
adjourn into executive session at any time during the course of this
meeting to discuss any of the matters listed above, as authorized by Texas
Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultations with Attorney), 551.072
(Deliberations regarding Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberations regarding
Gifts and Donations), 551.074 (Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberations
regarding Security Devices) and 551.087 (Deliberations regarding
Economic Development Negotiations)."



61.

62.

Discussion regarding economic development negotiations pursuant to Texas Government Code,
Section 551.087:

a) Business prospect(s) that may locate or expand within Williamson County.

b) Discuss Pearson Road District.

c) Discuss North Woods Road District.

d) Discuss Kaufman Loop.

e) Discuss Project Deliver

f) Project Fiji

g) Leander Medical Center

h) Leander/Reagan TIRZ

Discuss real estate matters (EXECUTIVE SESSION as per VTCA Govt. Code sec. 551.072
Deliberation Regarding Real Estate Property if deliberation in an open meeting would have a
detrimental effect on the position of the governmental body in negotiations with third person.
A. Real Estate Owned by Third Parties

1. Preliminary discussions relating to proposed or potential purchase or lease of property owned by
third parties

a) Discuss proposed acquisition of property for right-of-way for SH 195

b) Discuss proposed acquisition of property for proposed SH 29 project.

c) Discuss proposed acquisition of property for SW 183 and SH 29 Loop.

d) Discuss possible acquisition of property with endangered species for mitigation purposes.
e) Discuss the acquisition of real property: SW Bypass

f) Discuss the acquisition of real property: Neenah Blvd.

g) Discuss the acquisition of real property: CR 111

h) Discuss the acquisition of real property: Tradesman Park.

i) Discuss the acquisition of real property for proposed CR 110 project. (All sections)

j) Discuss the acquisition of real property: CR 258

k) Discuss the acquisition of real property: Inner Loop.

I) Discuss the acquisition of real property for County Facilities.

m) Discuss the acquisition of real property for DB Wood Rd. (Sneed Loop)

n) Discuss the acquisition of Easement interests on CR 240.

o) Discuss the acquisition of Easement interests for the Brushy Creek Trail Project.

p) Discuss the acquisition of real property for Bill Pickett Trail.

q) Discuss the acquisition of real property: Arterial H

r) Discuss the acquisition of easements on the Forest North project.

s) Discuss potential acquisition of property located at NEC of Toll 130 and Gattis School Rd.
t) Discuss utilities for CR 305 at IH 35 and Reagan at IH35 projects.

u) Discuss easement acquisitions from San Gabriel River Ranch Subdivision.

B. Property or Real Estate owned by Williamson County

1). Preliminary discussions relating to proposed or potential sale or lease of property owned by the
County

a) Discuss County owned real estate containing underground water rights and interests.

b) Discuss the proposed sale of portion of county property on Inner Loop opposite Maintenance
Building.

c) Discuss possible sale of 183 A excess right of way

d) Discuss proposed sale of real estate of Blue Springs Blvd

e) Discuss abandonment of CR359.

f) Discuss proposed sale of an easement to Enterprise Crude Pipeline LLC.

C. Consider intervention in lawsuit regarding de-listing of Bone Cave harvestman.



63.

64.

65.

Discuss pending or contemplated litigation, settlement matters and other confidential attorney-client legal
matters (EXECUTIVE SESSION as per VTCA Govt. Code sec. 551.071 consultation with attorney.),
including the following:

a) Litigation or claims or potential litigation or claims against the County or by the County

b) Status Update-Pending Cases or Claims;

c¢) Civil Action No.1:13- CV- 505, Robert Lloyd v. Lisa Birkman, et al, In The United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

d) Employee/personnel related matters

e) Other confidential attorney-client matters, including contracts and certain matters related to county
defense issues in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body within the attorney/client
relationship clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

f) Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-907, Sarah Doe et al. v. Jerald Neveleff et al., In the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas Austin Division

g) Cause No. 15-0064-C277, Gordon v. Dollahite et al, In The District Court of Williamson County, Texas,
277th District

h) County Road 241 utility and Right-of-Way Issues and matters;

i) Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-431; Herman Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; In the USDC-WD-Austin
Division

j) Carolyn Barnes, et al v. Texas Attorney General, et al; Cause # D-1-GN-15-000877, in the 419th
Judicial District Court of Travis County

k) Appeal of IRS Proposed Worker Classification Changes and Proposed Tax Adjustments 2011 -2013;
and Payment of Disputed Employment Taxes Pending Appeal

I) Potential claims and litigation against Volkswagen and Audi related to Volkswagen and Audi emission
control systems on diesel engine vehicles in the period 2009 — 2015

m) Discuss proposed acquisition of property for SW 183 and SH 29 Loop

n) Claims of Texas Association for Children and Families

o) Civil Action; American Stewards of Liberty, et al. v. Sally Jewell, et al., In the Western District Court,
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

p) Legislative changes to firearms laws and possession of firearms on county property

q) Law relating requests for the closure, abandonment or vacation of Robles Roja and Oak Branch Roads
in the Shady Oaks Subdivision.

r) Civil Action No. A-14-CV-986-DAE, Walter Chad Troutman v. Williamson County and its Sheriff's
Department, In The United States District Court For The Western District Of Texas, Austin Division

s) LCRA’s proposed Leander to Round Rock 138k-V Transmission Line Project including but not limited
to filing as an intervenor.

t) Notice of claim and demand of Morgan Lee Roach.

u) Fiscal agent services for the Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO).

v) Hunter Industries, Ltd.’s claims relating to the IH-35 Northbound Frontage Road (Westinghouse Road
to SH-29) Project

w) Labor and employment law review of Employee Policy Manual provisions and amendments.

x) Berry Springs Park and Preserve pipeline

z) Discuss subrogation claims related to medical claims incurred during the County’s contract with
Allegiance Benefit Plan Management (TPA).

aa) Discuss requirements related to health benefit plan.

bb) Case No. 1:16-cv-00505-LY, Saturn v. Barnett et al, In The United States District Court For The
Western District of Texas-Austin Division

cc) Cause No. 3SC-15-0150, Saturn v. Estate of Billy Maddox et al et al, In The Justice Court, Precinct 3,
Williamson County, Texas

dd) Discuss damage claim from Southwest Milam Water Supply Corporation.

Deliberate the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline and/or dismissal of
Williamson County officers, directors, employees and/or positions, including but not limited to conducting
deliberation and discussion pertaining to annual reviews of department heads and appointed officials
(Executive Session as per Tex. Gov. Code Section 551.074 — Personnel Matters).

Discuss the deployment or specific occasions for implementation of security personnel or devices in
relation to the Williamson County Justice Center (Executive Session as per Texas Gov't. Code § 551.076).



66.

67.

68.

REGULAR AGENDA (continued)

Discuss and take appropriate action concerning economic development matters.

Discuss and take appropriate action concerning real estate.

Discuss and take appropriate action on pending or contemplated litigation, settlement matters and other
confidential attorney-client legal matters, including the following:

a) Litigation or claims or potential litigation or claims against the County or by the County

b) Status Update-Pending Cases or Claims;

c) Civil Action No.1:13- CV- 505, Robert Lloyd v. Lisa Birkman, et al, In The United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

d) Employee/personnel related matters

e) Other confidential attorney-client matters, including contracts and certain matters related to county
defense issues in which the duty of the attorney to the governmental body within the attorney/client
relationship clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code.

f) Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-907, Sarah Doe et al. v. Jerald Neveleff et al., In the United States District
Court for the Western District of Texas Austin Division

g) Cause No. 15-0064-C277, Gordon v. Dollahite et al, In The District Court of Williamson County, Texas,
277th District

h) County Road 241 utility and Right-of-Way Issues and matters;

i) Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-431; Herman Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; In the USDC-WD-Austin
Division

j) Carolyn Barnes, et al v. Texas Attorney General, et al; Cause # D-1-GN-15-000877, in the 419th
Judicial District Court of Travis County

k) Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding possible appeal of IRS Proposed Worker
Classification Changes and Proposed Tax Adjustments 2011 -2013; and approval of payment of disputed
employment taxes pending appeal

I) Potential claims and litigation against Volkswagen and Audi related to Volkswagen and Audi emission
control systems on diesel engine vehicles in the period 2009 — 2015

m) Discuss proposed acquisition of property for SW 183 and SH 29 Loop

n) Claims of Texas Association for Children and Families

o) Civil Action; American Stewards of Liberty, et al. v. Sally Jewell, et al., In the Western District Court,
Western District of Texas, Austin Division

p) Action regarding legislative changes to firearms laws, to include but not be limited to the adoption and
implementation of regulations and policies relating to the possession of firearms on and within Williamson
County property and facilities.

q) Civil Action No. A-14-CV-986-DAE, Walter Chad Troutman v. Williamson County and its Sheriff's
Department, In The United States District Court For The Western District Of Texas, Austin Division

r) LCRA’s proposed Leander to Round Rock 138k-V Transmission Line Project including but not limited to
filing as an intervenor.

s) Notice of claim and demand of Morgan Lee Roach.

t) Fiscal agent services for the Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CAMPO).

u) Hunter Industries, Ltd.’s claims relating to the IH-35 Northbound Frontage Road (Westinghouse Road
to SH-29) Project

v) Berry Springs Park and Preserve pipeline

w) Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action regarding the handling, including but not limited to, the
negotiating and approval of settlement offers, of subrogation claims related to medical claims incurred
during the County’s contract with Allegiance Benefit Plan Management (TPA).

x) Discuss requirements related to health benefit plan.

y) Case No. 1:16-cv-00505-LY, Saturn v. Barnett et al, In The United States District Court For The
Western District of Texas-Austin Division

z) Cause No. 3SC-15-0150, Saturn v. Estate of Billy Maddox et al et al, In The Justice Court, Precinct 3,
Williamson County, Texas

aa) Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action regarding damage claim from Southwest Milam Water



Supply Corporation.

69. Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding the appointment, employment, evaluation,
reassignment, duties, discipline and/or dismissal of Williamson County officers, directors or employees,
including but not limited to any necessary action pertaining to conducting annual reviews of department
heads and appointed officials.

70. Comments from Commissioners.

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge

This notice of meeting was posted in the locked box located on the south side of the Williamson County Courthouse,
a place readily accessible to the general public at all times, on the day of , 2016 at and
remained posted for at least 72 continuous hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.




Commissioners Court - Special Session 5.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Line Item Transfer

Submitted By: Ashlie Koenig, Budget Office

Department: Budget Office

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for All County Courts at Law.

Background

A higher number of interpretors have been needed during trial and funds have been depleted. In addition we are
seeing a more appointments in our mental health caseload and have exhausted funding in the court appointed
attorney line.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description | | Amount |

| From|| 0100-0425-004125| | All Cty Cts/Transcripts| | $5,000]

| From | 0100-0425-004131| All Cty Cts/Family Ct Aptd Aty|| $23,000

| To|| 0100-0425-004136] | All Cty Cts/MH Ct Aptd Attyf | $15,000

| To|| 0100-0425-004141| All Cty Cts/Interpretors] | $13,000
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Rebecca Clemons 07/13/2016 03:39 PM
Form Started By: Ashlie Koenig Started On: 07/09/2016 08:05 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/13/2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 6.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

LIT for postage
Submitted For: Nancy Rister Submitted By: Nancy Rister, County Clerk
Department: County Clerk

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the County Clerk's office.

Background

Running low on postage until the end of the fiscal year. We will be changing machines in October if approved in
the budget so we don't want to put but enough that will carry us into October on the current machine.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |

| From | 0100-0403-004410| | Bond Premiumg | 269.54]

| To | 0100-0403-004212) | Postage] | 269.54]

| From | 0100-0404-004410| | Bond Premiumg | 284.54]

| From | 0100-0404-004350| | Printed Materials & Binding| | 3400.00

| To| | 0100-0404-004212) | Postagel | 3684.54
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM

Budget Office Ashlie Koenig 07/18/2016 02:09 PM

Form Started By: Nancy Rister Started On: 07/14/2016 03:43 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/18/2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 7.

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

WCEMS LIT for movement of grant funds to corrected line item

Submitted For: Kenny Schnell Submitted By: Kenny Schnell, EMS
Department: EMS

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for EMS.

Background

This request is for a line item transfer of trauma distribution grant funds for the purchase of training supplies. The
funds are in the wrong line item in order to complete final purchases per grant requirement.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |

| From | 0100.0540.004210 | Internet/email svq | $1041.67

| From | 0100.0540.003007 | Vehicle Equipment < $5000) | $839.90

| Tol | 0100.0540.004234 | Training Supplies | $1881.57]
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM

Budget Office Ashlie Koenig 07/18/2016 03:18 PM

Form Started By: Kenny Schnell Started On: 07/14/2016 04:11 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/18/2016




Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

LIne Item transfer for Adult Probation
Submitted For: Melissa Ramos
Department: Adult Probation

Agenda Category: Consent

Submitted By: Melissa Ramos, Adult Probation

Agenda Item

Information

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for Adult Probation.

Background

To purchase two heavy duty shredders at our Justice Center location and the RR Satellite office.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. || Description | | Amount |

| From | 0100-0572-003005] | Furniture] | 2000.00|

| Tq | 0100-0572-003008] | Equipment| | 2000.00|
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Inbox

County Judge Exec Asst.

Budget Office

Form Started By: Melissa Ramos
Final Approval Date: 07/19/2016

Form Review

Reviewed By Date
Wendy Coco 07/18/2016 08:41 AM
Ashlie Koenig 07/19/2016 12:36 PM

Started On: 07/15/2016 01:41 PM




Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016
WCEMS LIT for pharmaceuticals
Submitted For: Kenny Schnell

Department: EMS
Agenda Category: Consent

Submitted By: Kenny Schnell, EMS

Agenda Item

Information

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for EMS.

Background

This is a line item transfer request to provide additional funds for the remainder of FY'16 for projected
pharmaceuticals supply needs in EMS system. Cyanokits were added to the scope of care after the submittal of
budget which resulted in a shortage of funding for FY16.

Fiscal Impact

No file(s) attached.

| From/To | | Acct No. || Description | | Amount |

| From| | 0100.0540.003204 | Medical Supplies|| $5000.00|

| To | 0100.0540.003307 | Pharmaceuticals] | $5000.00|
Attachments

Inbox

County Judge Exec Asst.
Budget Office

Form Started By: Kenny Schnell
Final Approval Date: 07/19/2016

Form Review

Reviewed By Date
Wendy Coco 07/19/2016 03:46 PM
Ashlie Koenig 07/19/2016 07:57 PM

Started On: 07/19/2016 03:21 PM




Commissioners Court - Special Session
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Line Item transfer

Submitted By: Peggy Braun, Sheriff

Department: Sheriff
Agenda Category: Consent

10.

Agenda Item

Information

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the County Sheriff.

Background

This transfer is to provide funding for inmate toilet paper and inmate mattresses. The average daily jail population

in October of 2015 was 624 inmates; for June of 2016 the average daily population was 714 inmates.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |
| From| | 0100.0570.003314| Janitorial Supplies | $1,500.00
| From | 0100.0570.003304 | Clothing| | $500.00|
| From | 0100.0570.003004 | Radio Equipment | | $4,000.0q
| From | 0100.0570.004997 | CSR Program | $435.00|
| From | 0100.0570.005107 | Medical Equipment >$5000 | $263.00
| To|| 0100.0570.003009 | Linens and Toiletries | $6,698.00
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Inbox

County Judge Exec Asst.
Budget Office

Form Started By: Peggy Braun
Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016

Form Review

Reviewed By Date
Wendy Coco 07/20/2016 12:18 PM
Ashlie Koenig 07/21/2016 12:01 PM

Started On: 07/20/2016 09:17 AM




Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date:
Line Item Transfer
Submitted For:

Department:

07/28/2016

Management

Emergency Management
Agenda Category: Consent

1.

Jarred Thomas Submitted By: Jarred Thomas, Emergency

Agenda Item

Information

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the Office of Emergency Management.

Background

Williamson County OEM is requesting the reallocation of funds for the purchase of an UTV, off-road vehicle, for the
use during All-Hazards Incidents, training and exercises, and special events. FY16 has reinforced the need for
such a vehicle due the increased responses requiring the movement of personnel and equipment into and out of
the scenes not readily accessible by full size vehicles. This will increase response capabilities and limit the wear
and tear on standard response vehicles.

Fiscal Impact

No file(s) attached.

| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |
| From | 0100.0541.004104 | Professional Services | 5500
| To | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 5500
| From | 0100.0541.005000 | Capital Outlay] | 4500
| To | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 4500
| From | 0100.0541.004504 | Software Maintenance]| 385(Q)
| To|| 0100.0541.00570( | Vehicles >5000| | 3850
| From | 0100.0541.004414 | Vehicle Insurancs | 2000
| To | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 2000
| From | 0100.0541.004211|| Telephone Serviceq | 750|
| To | 0100.0541.005704 | Vehicles >5000| | 750|
| From | 0100.0541.003011|| Computer Software] | 400|
| To|| 0100.0541.00570( | Vehicles >5000| | 400|
Attachments

Inbox

County Judge Exec Asst.

Budget Office

Form Started By: Jarred Thomas
Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016

Form Review

Reviewed By Date
Wendy Coco 07/20/2016 12:18 PM
Ashlie Koenig 07/21/2016 12:01 PM

Started On: 07/20/2016 10:48 AM




Commissioners Court - Special Session 12.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016
Line Item Transfer

Submitted For:  Jarred Thomas Submitted By: Jarred Thomas, Emergency
Management

Department: Emergency Management
Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for the Office of Emergency Management.

Background
Vehicle maintenance and repairs have exceeded the budgeted amount for FY16.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To || Acct No. || Description || Amount |

| From | 0100.0541.004414 | Vehicle Insurancs | 2500

| To | 0100.0541.004541 | Vehicle Maintenance and Repair | 2500
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/20/2016 12:18 PM

Budget Office Ashlie Koenig 07/21/2016 12:01 PM

Form Started By: Jarred Thomas Started On: 07/20/2016 11:13 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 13.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for Technology Services

Submitted For:  Jay Schade Submitted By: Tammy McCulley, Information

Technology
Department: Information Technology
Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a line item transfer for Technology Services.

Background

The warehouse is constantly moving furniture, and other large items from departments to auction, or auction to the
recycle center. IT needs to purchase a utility trailer and we have leftover funds from our vehicle line item.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description | | Amount |

| From | 0100-0503-005700| | Vehicles > $5,000 | $3,308.5(

| Tq | 0100-0503-003001] | Small Equip & Tools < $5,000 | $3,308.5(
Attachments

No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:52 AM

Budget Office Ashlie Koenig 07/21/2016 12:01 PM

Form Started By: Tammy McCulley Started On: 07/21/2016 11:23 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016




Commissioners Court - Special Session 14.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Asset Transfer

Submitted For: Max Bricka Submitted By: Jayme Jasso, Purchasing
Department: Purchasing

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss consider and take appropriate action on authorizing the disposal of various county assets through auction
including (4) Desks, (2) Boxes of binders, (4) Phones, (1) Phone Headset, (1) Microwave, (2) Cork Boards, (3)
Landscape pictures, (1) White board, (1) Misc. Office Supplies, (11) Chairs, (1) VHS/DVD Player, (18) Monitors, (1)
Monitor stand, (16) Computers, (3) Boxes of Misc. Kerboards and Mice, (1) Stamp Machine (complete list
attached) pursuant to Tx. Local Gov't code 263.152.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount |

Attachments
Asset Transfer

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 10:28 AM
Form Started By: Jayme Jasso Started On: 07/21/2016 10:17 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



AW

FrmAudASCFO1 revision 8/24/09

Williamson County Print Form
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (— TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county DESTRUCTION due to

(@ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DONATION to a non-county entity Public Health / Safety

Asset List:

. Description Manufacturer ID# County Condltlo.n Rl

Ruanthy (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# DL ol
year, ; , etc. ] 9 Working)

2 Light wood desks N/A Non-Working

1 Dark wood desk N/A Non-Working

1 Metal desk w/hutch N/A Non-Working

2 boxes of unusable binders N/A Non-Working

1 AT&T 8102M Telephone N/A Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): County Sheriff (560)

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
L.C. Marshall Pete Hughey
Print Name J 2 Print Name
T _ay A V -7 ] y J/ q '
/f-—-//'ié/f’;/f-‘/f%/ A 7 Ol A - Uz 312
Signature Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person:

Print Name Print Name

Signature Date Phone Number

AU 1 e

*If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasiﬁ@ﬂ)if&éta}” hﬁy'ﬂ‘ﬁﬁbéér'bf or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor’s Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was{were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 8/24/09

Williamson County e |
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (~ TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county DESTRUCTION due to

(@ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DONATION to a non-county entity Public Health / Safety

Asset List:

. Description Manufacturer ID# County Conqun RISt

REEDCY (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# (Working, Non-
year, 7 , etc. ' 9 9 Working)

1 Magic Chef Microwave N/A Non-Working

2 24x36 Coark Boards N/A Working

3 18x24 Landscape wall pictures N/A Working

1 24x36 White Board N/A Non-Working

1 Box of various Office Supplies N/A Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): County Sheriff (560)
Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
L.C. Marshall Pete Hughey
Print Name 1 Print Name
A 2 | .
T 7134 B -AHZ- 1315
Signature Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being

approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person: 7777227 771
I e A
Print Name Y
JuL 15 2016
Signature Date Phone Number ApmpTane ArE

WILLIARE SN COUNGY, TEHAS

* |f the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




\

FrmAudASCFO01 revision 8/24/09

|

Williamson county Print Form
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (~ TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county a DESTRUCTION due to

(® SALE at the earliest auction * (" DONATION to a non-county entity Public Health / Safety

Asset List:

S N oot | |t
1 ! = i i Working)

3 Red Chairs 374M AB 62 N/A Non-Working

1 Red HON Chair 3J7TMGG N/A Non-Working

4 Red HON Office Desk Chairs DFC2E N/A Non-Working

1 Black Office Desk Chair GLB 31403BKJG0O7 N/A Non-Working

1 |Magnavox VHS/DVD Player wiremote N/A Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): County Sheriff (560)

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
L.C. Marshall Pete Hughey
Print Name 7 2.7 Print Name

—//'-f /] 4 "/-).I / . -7 ; . .
AP A 7—3-/4 B3 A4 1313
Signature Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being

approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person: |- AT AT
R SRR R AR
Print Name Print Name
Jur 15 2016
Signature Date Phone Number AR NS QTOLE

WILLIARSGE COUNIY, TEAS

* |f the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




£

N

FrmAudASCFO01 revision 8/24/09

Williamson County bt )
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (~ TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county A DESTRUCTION due to

(® SALE at the earliest auction * (" DONATION to a hon-county entity Public Health / Safety

Asset List:

QRentit, (year, rlr:::icerirpr‘:ci::ir; etc.) (serir;,:a:eurfzz(teutfé Ic?:* VIN) C'Ic')au;;y Coﬂrﬁ;tz:;fh?;;?ts
1 ! RN 1 : Working)

1 Dell Monitor CN-0G302H-74261-87J-44NU-AOO N/A Non-Working

1 Dell Monitor CN-0C2JMK-74445-05Q-DYOU N/A Non-Working

1 Del Monitor CN-ODTOPH-74261-2AQ-1T7L N/A Non-Working

1 Del Monitor CN-OPM372-72872-78K-2F8I N/A Non-Working

1 Monitor stand N/A Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): County Sheriff (560)
Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
L.C. Marshall Pete Hughey
Print Name / ’ Print Name
1 - 4 v £ ~ <
Lt 7-/344_ D142 1312
Signature Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being Jy—
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) ContactPerson: [ '~ T

Print Name Print Name

Signature Date Phone Number

*|f the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014

Williamson county Print Form J
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(¢ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county c SALE to a government entity / civil or charltable organization in
the county at fair market value
Asset List:
. Description Manufacturer ID# County Condlthn pifAssets
Quantity (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# (WadslngiNon:
year, : - (e ' 9 9 Working)
1 DELL OPTIPLEX 790 406TTV1 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX 740 GSPK4K1 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX 740 28TSKH1 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX 740 CBJWBF1 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX 740 4063KC1 Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor De : FLEET SERVICES / 882

Transferor - Elected Qfficial/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
EDWARD POSPISIL SAME
Pri LR Print Name
7-7-16 +1(512) 943-3343

Sigiﬂﬁure ) Date Phone Number
TO (Tra Depa /Auction/Trade-in/Donee): AUCTION
Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person:

ol ol

i :
Print Name Print Name

[TT T R ) 111116

Signature Date Phone Number JuL— ey

N
* If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasan‘Birélﬁibr Py dispose’df or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # _ in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014 Wi ' I ia mso n cou nty L Print Form
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is{are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(® SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county e SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in
the county at fair market value
Asset List:
. Description Manufacturer ID# County Conqun of Assets
Quantity (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# (Working, Non-
year, : . etc, ' g Working)
1 DELL OPTIPLEX GX520 93XCY81 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX GX520 G3XCY81 Working
1 DELL OPTIPLEX GX280 G4PGG81 Working
1 DELL DIMENSION 4600 2KLWT31 Working
1 DELL DIMENSION 4100 D52KDO1 Working

Parties involved:
FROM (Transferor Departmenth FLEET SERVICES / 882
Transferor - Elected Offic I/Department Head/

Authorized Staff: Contact Person:
EDWARD POSPISIL i SAME
Pri <, Print Name

7-7-4 ([ +1(512) 943-3343
Signatue / Date Phone Number

\-..._____./
TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): AUCTION
Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person: =
TRIZFNIRINATTY
Print Name Print Name
JuL -7 2016

Signature Date Phone Number

AUz e Anenge

WHEUAR Dy C00NY, T YAS

* |f the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014

Williamson County

Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)
(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments

(¢ SALE at the earliest auction *

(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county

(" DONATION to a non-county entity
(" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety

SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in
the county at fair market value

Asset List:
— —

. Description Manufacturer ID# County Condlthn OYfRSSEE
Quantity (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# (Working, Non-

! ! e ! i Working)

7 DELL 17 INCH MONITORS Working
1 VIEWSONIC 23 INCH MONITOR Working
1 BOX OF KEYBOARDS / MOUSE / CABLES Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Departrp€nt): FLEET SERVICES / 882

Transferor - Elected O iciaHDépartment Head/
Authorized Staff:

EDWAR PISIL

Contact Person:
SAME

Pri e P

Signaturk J

Print Name

‘.77. /6 . (512) 943-3343

Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): AUCTION

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.)

ko
Contact Person:

ERTTANATIN P
= WoONE L. ]

Print Name

Print Name JUL =7

Alw g i e

Signature

Date Phone Number w: ! i

P B Y v e
TN LYY, TR XAS

* |f the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item #

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on

in Commissioner's Court on

by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014 Wi I I ia mson cou nty Print Form
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a hon-county entity
(¢ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in

the county at fair market value

Asset List:

! Description Manufacturer ID# County Conqun 1 AR
Quaniny (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# Qugriing o
YEalMasS: g ' ' 9 Working)
1 Dell Optiplex 780 BCXTPN1 C02940
1 Dell Optiplex 790 4DJTXR1 C0O3156
1 Dell Optiplex 780 BCXWPN1 02938
1 Dell OPtiplex 740 BDXC3L1 C02558
1 Dell Optiplex 780 BCWWPN1 C02946

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): JP 4

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff: Contact Person:

Jessica Schmidt Jessica Schmidt

Print Name Print Name
h .|:_ +1(512) 352-4159
Signatufe Date Phone Number

A

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction
Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/

Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being CHTMIINF
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) ContactPerson: '~ - "7 7
Print Name Print Name JuL -7 20
Signature Date Phone Number we i ci 00wy, A

*If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014

Wi'liamson county Print Form |
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(¢ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in
the county at fair market value
Asset List:
. Description Manufacturer ID# County Condlthn Offcsrts
Quantity {year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# antiey Wl
year, ) . etc. ' ' Working)
I Dell Monitor CN-0FP816-74261-841-4MYS
1 Dell Monitor MX-0OD2M2-74262-18V-156U
1 Dell Monitor CN-OYV(G53-72872-OPC-DHDU
1 Dell Monitor CN-OC730C-71623-197-1752
1 Dell Monitor CN-OUQO72N-64180-13A-OMIL

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): JP 4

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff: Contact Person:

Jessica Schmidt Jessica Schmidt

Print Name Print Name

o~ e .

+1(512) 352-4159
Signatyune Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/ Frpren i
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being TSN PR
approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person:

JUL =7 2016
Print Name Print Name

Alliene nrosre
WILLAMEGN LOUNTY, 12XAS

Signature Date Phone Number

*If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014

Williamson County Print Form |
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(¢ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in

the county at fair market value

Asset List:

) Description Manufacturer ID# County Condlthn Qe
ey (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# RCIKiLg oD
e ! e ’ ! Working)

1 Avaya 6424D+ Telephone 98SP40306243

1 Plantronics Head Set BG409467 Non-Working

1 HON Desk Chair M2FOWD Non-Working

1 HON Desk Chair 3QEYVA Non-Working

1 Dell Optiplex 790 4DJSXR1 Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): JP 4

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff: Contact Person:

Jessica Schmidt Jessica Schmidt

Print Name Print Name

+1(512) 352-4159
Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being

approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person: s [ g 1Y PR
Rk BT AV R
Print Name Print Name
JuL -7 2006
Signature Date Phone Number

Auponee nre O

WILLIARLGN GOUNGY, TEHAS

*If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

|

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014 Wi I I ia mson Cou nty Print Form I
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(" TRANSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(¢ SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in
the county at fair market value
Asset List:
- Description Manufacturer ID# County Condlthn S
ALY (year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# (Weiking; om-
year, ) e LG ] 9 Working)
1 Dell Monitor CN-OFP816-74261-84H-1VGS
1 RapidPrint AR-E Time Stamp Machine 529090 Non-Working
1 Avaya 6408D+ Telephone 01FTG0028822 Non-Working
1 Avaya 6408D+ Telephone 98A762303484 Non-Working
2 Boxes of Miscellaneous - Old Keyboards, Mouse, cords, etc. Non-Working

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): JP 4

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff: Contact Person:

Jessica Schmidt Jessica Schmidt

Print Name Print Name
= Y RO +1(512) 352-4159
Signdtdre g Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): Auction

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being

approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person: ER T ETI FET Y
TS AW Ot L S (Sl
Print Name Print Name
JuL -7 2%
Signature Date Phone Number AUTITONS £7TE
WHLIARMLON COUNTY, TEAS

* If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Director may dispose of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

Forward to County Auditor's Office

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




Commissioners Court - Special Session 15.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Asset Transfer

Submitted For: Max Bricka Submitted By: Jayme Jasso, Purchasing
Department: Purchasing

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on authorizing the inter-departmental transfer of (1) 2-drawer metal
cabinet, (List attached) pursuant to Tx. Local Gov't Code 263.152.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description [| Amount

Attachments
Asset Transfer

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:28 AM
Form Started By: Jayme Jasso Started On: 07/21/2016 10:27 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



FrmAudASCFO1 revision 07/2014

Williamson county Print Form
Asset Status Change Form

The following asset(s) is(are) considered for: (select one)

(P@\NSFER bet ween county departments (" DONATION to a non-county entity
(" SALE at the earliest auction * (" DESTRUCTION due to Public Health / Safety
(" TRADE-IN for new assets of similar type for the county _SALE to a government entity / civil or charitable organization in

“the county at fair market value

Asset List:

Description Manufacturer ID# County Co(r\;\(/jcl)tr'l?i:;fNA;;?ts

(year, make, model, etc.) (serial, service tag, or VIN) Tag# Working)

| 02 oll‘au)c/\ me"{}.,( Colf()[ﬂ/‘f;/

Quantity

1| 0| KW || K| | KW

Parties involved:

FROM (Transferor Department): ‘A(/LC/ I C o

Transferor - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff: Contact erson:\/—(
f(/

c—-«-’T:MLn 7(%[ LL /OA/M—I(

Name Print Name U
&T//‘,(/ 743 22y

Signature Date Phone Number

TO (Transferee Department/Auction/Trade-in/Donee): S D -— O-Q,O-L- g({()

Transferee - Elected Official/Department Head/
Authorized Staff OR Donee - Representative: (If being

approved for Sale or Trade-in, no signature is necessary.) Contact Person:
e -/4.,)/;’ /‘ PC 4 Pm—kg
Print Name / . Print Name
s 4
— '-4/_ gt
(AP e ' VAR b/ e
Slgnature Date Phone Number RN ETIN Y )

*If the above asset(s) is (are) listed for sale at auction and no bids are made, the Purchasing Direq}bfﬂ_mab GispBH6 of or donate this (these)
asset(s). A list of the (these) asset(s) to be donated or disposed of will be sent to the Auditor's Office with a date of donation or disposal.

&MY, f “AS

Forward to County Audltorwéfﬁce

This Change Status was approved as agenda item # in Commissioner's Court on

If for Sale, the asset(s) was(were) delivered to warehouse on by




Commissioners Court - Special Session
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Constable
Submitted For: Robert Chody Submitted By: Roy Fikac, Constable Pct. #1
Department: Constable Pct. #1

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

To discuss and consider confirming the appointment of Ryan Patrick Lloyd as Deputy Constable Reserve for
Precinct 1

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description [| Amount

Attachments
Ryan P. Lloyd Bio

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/05/2016 10:21 AM
Form Started By: Roy Fikac Started On: 07/05/2016 09:01 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/05/2016



Williamson County 1801 E. Old Settlers Blvd.,

Precinct One | 2R Ste. 105

Office (512) 244-8650 Q 2 Round Rock, TX 78664
po [ L4

CT ONE

Fax (512) 244-8662 2
PREGIN

ROBERT CHODY
CONSTABLE

July 26t, 2016
To: Commissioners Court

Honorable Commissioners and County Judge, We request the court to confirm the appointment
of Ryan Patrick Lloyd as a Reserve Deputy Constable for Precinct One.

Mr. Lloyd has served honorably for the past 17 + years with the Williamson County Sheriff’s
Office as a Reserve Deputy Sheriff. Mr. Lloyd’s is a Fire Fighter in his full time employment
with the City of Westlake Fire Department in Travis County. Mr. Lloyd values his family and is
known for his high motivation and dedication to volunteer services throughout Williamson
County Sheriff’s Office. I believe that Mr. Lloyd will continue to shine the dedicated,
determined and dependable values that I require of my deputies here in Precinct One and he will
be a valuable reserve employee of Williamson County.

Here are a few points/certifications:
¥l Master Police Officer

il Master Fire Fighter — Texas Commission on Fire Protection
¥ Arson Investigator
¥ EMT - Intermediate — National Registry

Thank you.
Ropert Chody;Constable

Effective: July 5, 2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 17.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Treasurer's Report June 2016

Submitted For: Jerri Jones Submitted By: Jerri Jones, County Treasurer
Department: County Treasurer

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take any appropriate action regarding approval or ratification of the Treasurer's Report on
Williamson County Finances for June 2016 pursuant to Tex. Loc. Gov't Code

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description [| Amount

Attachments
Treasurer Report June 2016

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/19/2016 03:46 PM
Form Started By: Jerri Jones Started On: 07/19/2016 11:15 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/19/2016



TREASURER’S REPORT ON THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY FINANCES

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTY FINANCES COMMISSIONERS’ COURT
IN THE HANDS OF JERRI L. JONES WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

TREASURER OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS IN REGULAR SESSION
JULY TERM 2016

IN ACCORDANCE with Section 114.026, Local Government Code, we the undersigned, constituting the
entire Commissioners Court of said County, certify that on the day of , 20186,
at the Regular term of Court, we compared and examined the monthly report of JERRI L. JONES,
Treasurer of Williamson County, Texas, for JUNE 2016, and finding the same correct, entered an order in
the Minutes approving said Report, which states total cash and other assets on hand as

$506,127,944.69.

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge

Lisa Birkman, Commissioner Pct. 1 Cynthia Long, Commissioner Pct. 2

Valerie Covey, Commissioner Pct .3 Ron Morrison, Commissioner Pct .4

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, by Dan A. Gattis, County Judge, and County
day

Commissioners of said Williamson County, each respectively, on this the

A.D., 2016.

Attest: Nancy E. Rister, County Clerk
Clerk of the Commissioners Court in and for
Williamson County, Texas

By: Deputy

AGENDA NUMBER

AGENDA DATE




WILLIAMSON COUNTY
Statement of Cash Receipts & Disbursements - Summary
Current Period: JUN-16

Date: 19-JUL-16 11:07:19
Page: 1

Currency: USD
Entity=01 (Williamson County)

Beginning Ending
Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance
General Operating
Cash 7.,794,357.68 74,268,862.69 77,873,680.93 4,18B9,539.44
Investments - TexPool 58,462,612.31 26,344,747 .15 31,590,722.27 93,216,637.19
Investments

Investments - TexStar
Investments - Logic

Total General Operating
Payroll Fund
Cash

Total Payroll Fund

50 Commissary Fund
Cash
Investments - Texpool

Total SO Commissary Fund

Grand Tectal

322,375,626.58
18,193,848.42
49,935,723.29

496,762,168.28

1,445,609.21

1,445,609.21

1,075,914.67
505,914.02

1,581,828.69

499,789,606.18

32,852,924.10
4,333.10
30,035,946.70

163,506,813.74

11,352,441.11

11,352,441.121

174,859,254 .85

32,138,287.96
12,266,816.40
3,292,448.34

157,161,955.90

11,358,960.44

11,358,960.44

168,520,916.34

323,090,262.72
5,931,365.12
76,679,221.65

503,107,026.12

1,439,089.88

1,432,089.83

1,075,914.67
505,914 .02

1,581,828.69

506,127,944.69



WILLIAMSON COUNTY
Statement of Cash Receipts & Disbursements
Current Period: JUN-1§

Date: 19-JUL-16 11:07:20
Page: 1

Currency: USD
Entity=01 (Williamson County)

Beginning

Ending

Object Fund Balance Receipts Disbursements Balance
101000 0100 GENERAL FUND 1,313,913.37 40,286,215.38 40,859,316.09 740,8B12.66
101000 0200 ROAD & BRIDGE GENERAL FUND (1,597,748.69) 1,457,754.60 2,086,532.08 (2,226,526.17)
101000 0205 RD & BRIDGE SPECIAL PROJECTS (13,875.68) 500.00 250.00 (13,625.68)
101000 0250 PASS THRU FUNDING PROGRAM 20,635.81 12,301,816.40 12,267,158.39 55,293.82
101000 0310 WM-FUTURE ENVIRONMENTAL LIAB 246,193.59 246,193.59
101000 0311 WM-MASTER STITE DEVELOPMENT 540,393.83 540,393.83
101000 0312 WM-COMMUNITY REC FACILITY 416,153.19 416,153.19
101000 0313 WM-CITY OF HUTTO & HUTTO ISD 388,227.53 388,227.53
101000 0340 TOBACCO FUND 69,904 .36 11,256.00 11,238.00 69,922.36
101000 0350 LAW LIBRARY FUND 27,252.07 33,441.82 28,330.66 32,363.23
101000 0353 JP #3 TEEN COURT PROGRAM 681.01 20.00 410.00 291.01
101000 0355 COURT REPORTER SERVICE FUND 63,426 .06 16,040.62 18,696.11 60,770.57
101000 0360 COURTHOUSE SECURITY FUND 52,299.48 40,117.24 35,083.33 57,333.39
101000 0361 JP SECURITY FUND 123,701.23 2,967.14 2,249.00 124,419.37
101000 0365 CHILD SAFETY FUND 55,509.44 139,855.27 70,068.14 125,296.57
101000 0366 CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 113.07 113.07
101000 0367 JP #3 TRUANCY PROGRAM FD 98,698.75 9,415.24 6,593.34 101,520.65
101000 0368 JP #2 TRUANCY PROGRAM FD €5,049.39 2,677.70 1,403.84 66,323.25
101000 0369 JP #4 TRUANCY EROGRAM FD 73,267.65 3,655.76 1,827.88 75,095.53
101000 0370 ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION FUND 67,228.13 3,208.12 1,604.06 68,832.19
101000 0371 JUV DELIQ PREV FD-GRAFFITI 8,153.01 5.56 2.78 8,155.79
101000 0372 JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 3,874.42 11,928.12 9,069.90 6,732.64
101000 0373 JP #1 TRUANCY PROGRAM FD 22,852.63 1,313.88 689.94 23,476.57
101000 0374 CTY & DIST CT TECHNOLOGY FUND 69,189.85 1,717.62 858.81 70,048.66
101000 0375 ELECTION SRVS CONTRACT FD 100,231.1¢6 3,629.86 29,545.66 74,315.36
101000 0376 ELECTION DISCRETIONARY FD 245,844.00 245,844.00
101000 0377 ELECTION CHAPTER 19 FUND (5,295.28) 18,802.64 11,157.36 (1,650.00)
101000 0378 ELECTION HAVA - TITLE II 452,551.65 452,551.65
101000 0380 PROBATE COURT FUND 48,0985.20 932.82 466.41 48,561.61
101000 0381 GUARDIANSHIP FUND 118,490.58 3,800.00 1,%00.00 120,390.58
101000 0382 SPECIALITY COURTS FUND 135,601.74 1,398.36 2,275.74 134,724.36
101000 0384 RCDS ARCHIVE FUND - CO CLERK 101,784 .62 114,420.00 78,214.13 137,990.49
101000 0385 RCDS MGMT/PRSRV FD-CO CLREK (29,197.28) 238,622.44 181,304.50 28,120.69
101000 0386 RCDS MGMT/PRSRV FD-DIST CLRK 198,331.62 4,466.88 18,412.92 184,385.58
101000 0387 RCDS TECHNOLOGY FUND-DIST CLK 239,748.39 8,538.86 4,269.43 244,017.82
101000 0388 COURT RCDS PRESERVATION FUND 443,077.44 11,880.34 5,940.17 449,017.61
101000 0350 RCDS MGMT/PRSRV FD-CO WIDE 76,279.72 16,878.14 8,923.07 84,234 .79
101000 0399 STATE AGENCY FUND 500,268.68 524,257.88 262,596.24 761,930.30
101000 0406 CO ATTY HOT CHECK FUND 28,621.46 25,000.00 3,621.46
101000 0407 D/A WELFARE FRAUD FUND 1,338.50 1,338.50
101000 0408 D/A ASSET FORFEITURES 122,336.64 2,552.10 119,784 .54
101000 0410 CO SHRF ASSET FORFEITURES 440,881.10 45,420.56 23,610.24 462,691.42
101000 0490 EMPLOYEE FUND 60,193.37 1,000.34 616.17 60,577.54
101000 0503 OUT OF ST/ICE INMATE BILL FD 1,488,226.51 3.158,867.20 %,647,093.71

101000 0507 WC RADIO COMMUNICATION SYSTEM 163,917.27 11,373.50 22,007.48 146,283.29
101000 0508 WMSN CO CONSERVATION FUND 291,670.11 6,006.72 35,636.01 262,040.82
101000 0512 AVAILARLE SCHOOL FUND 39.26 39.26
101000 0515 APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYS FD 3,046.68 5,496.88 5,795.12 2,74B.44



WILLTAMSON COUNTY
Statement of Cash Receipts & Disbursements
Current Period: JUN-16

Date: 19-JUL-16 11:07:20
Page: 2

Currency: USD
Entity=01 (Williamson County)

Beginning Ending
Object Fund Balance Receipts Dishursements Balance
101000 0545 REGIONAL ANIMAL SHELTER (52,855.32) 49,422 .54 126,201.92 (129,634.70)
101000 0546 REG ANIMAL SHELTER DONATION FUND 324,618.94 30,027.20 20,201.94 334,444.20
101000 0571 JJAEP TIER II FUNDING 329,066.92 29,068.00 19,022.53 339,112.39
101000 0600 DEBT SERVICE-COUNTY WIDE 245,620.37 608,104.57 314,956.57 538,768.37
101000 0636 WC HISTORICAL COMMISSION PROGRAM FUND 9,847.47 200.00 1,100.00 8,947.47
101000 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 166,340.91 11,885,214.30 12,499,592.28 (448,037.07)
101000 0852 AVERY RANCH FUND (1,231.51) 9,748.75 7,455.16 1,062.08

101000 0875 S0 COMMISSARY FUND

101000 0880 PAYROLL FUND

101000 0882 FLEET MAINTENANCE

101000 0885 WSMN CO BENEFITS FUND
101000 0999 INDIRECT PROJECTS/GRANTS FD

Total Cash

151000 0100 GENERAL FUND

1,075,914.67

1,445,609.21

789,343.28
(258,936.11)
(1,094,633.92)

10,315,881.56

11,352,441.11
266,612.17
1,759,195.06
1,131,570.21

85,621,303.80

11,358,960.44
286,500.38
2,016,358.69
1,806,592.65

89,232,641.37

1,075,914.67

1,439,089.88

769,455.07
(516,099.74)
(1,769,656.38)

6,704,543.99

39,388.67 5,500,117.34 5,500,000.00 39,506.01
151000 0200 ROAD & BRIDGE GENERAIL FUND 24,564 .67 7.35 24,572 .02
151000 0250 PASS THRU FUNDING PROGRAM 12,266,816.40 12,266,816.40Q
151000 0340 TOBACCC FUND 8,445 .40 2.47 8,447.87
151000 0350 LAW LIBRARY FUND 301,905.57 90.18 301,995.75
151000 0355 COURT REPORTER SERVICE FUND 1,089,718.63 325.34 1,090,043.97
151000 0360 COURTHOUSE SECURITY FUND 128,013.60 38.22 128,051.82
151000 0365 CHILD SAFETY FUND 365,965.56 153.39Q 105.59 366,053.27
151000 0370 ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION FUND 220,644.85 65.85 220,710.70
151000 0372 JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY FUND 463,28B4.54 138.33 463,422.87
151000 0384 RCDS ARCHIVE FUND - CO CLERK 1,911,487.22 570.70 1,912,057.92
151000 0385 RCDS MGMT/PRSRV FD-CO CLRK 1,882,141.60 5€61.97 1.882,703.57
151000 0390 RCDS MGMT/PRSRV FD-CO WIDE 425,258.03 127.01 425,385.04
151000 0408 D/A ASSET FORFEITURES 123,192.37 36.75 123,229.12
151000 0410 CO SHRF ASSET FORFEITURES 355,461.06 106.12 355,567.18
151000 0508 WMSN CO CONSERVATION FUND 1,238,663.20 369.86 1,239,033.06
151000 0600 DEBT SERVICE-COUNTY WIDE 515,677.22 153.96 515,831.18
151000 0875 SO COMMISSARY FUND 505,914.02 505,914.02
151000 0999 INDIRECT PROJECTS/GRANTS FD 1,576,376.98 465.71 32,444 .24 1,544,398.45
151100 0100 GENERAL FUND 31,689,634.01 8,535,852.65 13,500,000.00 26,725,486.66
151100 0200 ROAD & BRIDGE GENERAL FUND 13,308,724.45 6,071.01 13,314,795.46
151100 0310 WM-FUTURE ENVIRONMENTAL LIAB 968,242.15 441.66 968,683.81
151100 0340 TOBACCO FUND 1,740,110.90 793.78 1,740,904.68
151100 0600 DEBT SERVICE-COUNTY WIDE 20,964,438.83 9,563.26 20,974,002.09
151100 0852 AVERY RANCH FUND 6,705.33 6,705.33
151100 0B85 WSMN CO BENEFITS FUND 3,611,374.90 1,647.35 3,613,022.25
151160 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 249,560.96 113.85 249,674.81
151161 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 398,131.36 181.60 3598,312.96
151162 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 12,332,917.69 5,592.59 237,426.72 12,101,083.56
151163 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 915,662.99 417.67 916,080.66
151762 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 82,361.34 24.58 82,385,922
151902 0852 AVERY RANCH FUND 1,531,263.56 7,154 .96 53,929.32 1,484,489.20



Currency: USD
Entity=01 (Williamson County)

Object Fund

Total TexPool/TexPool Prime

152000 0100 GENERAL FUND

152000 0200 ROAD & BRIDGE GENERAL FUND
152000 0250 PASS THRU FUNDING PROGRAM
152000 0340 TOBACCO FUND

152180 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
152182 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Total Investments

154000 0250 PASS THRU FUNDING PROGRAM
Total TexStar

153780 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND
153781 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

153782 0777 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Total Logic

Grand Total

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

Statement of Cash Receipts & Disbursements

Beginning
Balance

98,968,526.33

91,585,999.48
13,962,036.13
11,801,463.20
1,995,091.66
154,698,550.72
47,932,485.31

322,375,626.58

18,193,848.42

18,193,848.42

22,187,060.20
15,215,554.13
12,533,108.96

49,935,723.29

493,789,606.18

Current Period: JUN-

Receipts

26,344,747.15

12,541,502.04
16,362.40
12,267,572.89
3,166.68
7,983,021.89
41,298.20

10,010,259.76
20,0192,877.19
5,809.75

30,035,946.70

174,859,254 .85

16

Disbursements

31,590,722.27

14,078,162.69
8,181.20
29,711.61
1,583.34
18,000,000.02
20,649.10

32,138,287.96

12,266,816.40

12,266,816.40

2,406,918.95
885,525.39

3,292,448.34

168,520,916.34

Ending
Balance

93,722,551.21

90,449,338.84
13,970,217.33
24,039,324 .48

1,996,675.00
144,681,572.66
47,953,134.41

323,090,262.72

5,931,365.12

5,931,365.12

29,790,401.01
34,349,901.93
12,538,918.71

76,679,221.65

506,127,944.69

Date:

19-JUL-16 11:07:20
Page: 3



Commissioners Court - Special Session
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Justice of the Peace 4 JUNE 2016 Monthly Report
Submitted By: Veronica Bolander, J.P. Pct. #4
Department: J.P. Pct. #4

Agenda Category: Consent

18.

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action to approve Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4, June 2016 Monthly Report

in compliance with Code of Crim. Proc. § 103.005.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [ Acct No. [ Description [|

Amount

Attachments

JP4 EOM JUNE 2016

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM

Form Started By: Veronica Bolander Started On: 07/14/2016 11:34 AM
Final Approval Date: 07/15/2016




IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLE 103
CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Judy Schier
Hobbs, Justice of the Peace, Precinct 4, Williamson County, who, on her oath, stated that
the attached report of money collected is a true and correct report for the month of
June, 2016.

<7
? Of THE PEACE
PRECINCT FOUR

11th day of__ July, 2016 to certify which witness my hand and
seal of office. — e

Mool

NOTARY PUBLIEI in and for the State of Texas




211 W. 6th St. Payment Register: Summary Section

P.O. Box 588 Williamson County Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4 Date Printed: 7/11/2016
Taylor, Texas 76574 By Date 06/01/2016-06/30/2016 Time Printed: 1:53:48PM
| FEE CODE FEE DESC ITEMS TOTPAID TOT MONEY CASH CHECKS MO HB2398 CcC JT CSR OTHER GL CODE I

ABSTRACT ABSTRACT OF JUDGMENT 2 20.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
EVICTION EVICTION FILING FEE 49 1,225.00 1,225.00 200.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
INDIGENT CIVIL INDIGENT FEE 75 438.00 438.00 48.00 318.00 0.00 0.00 72.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0399-0000-208822
SERVE 4 CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4 SEF 70 4,760.00 4,760.00 700.00 2,940.00 0.00 0.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341904
SMALLCLAM SMALL CLAIMS FILING FEE 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
WRIT POSS  WRIT OF POSSESSION 7 35.00 35.00 20.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
WSERVE 4 CONSTABLE PRECINCT 4 - W 7 1,050.00 1,050.00 600.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341904

*** The Following Fees Do Not Match Any Of The Column Definitions, Therefore Are Included In The "All Other" Column***

[ FEE CODE FEE DESC TTEMS __ TOT PAID TOT MONEY CASH CHECKS MO  HB2393 CC__ JAIL TIME CSR___ OTHER GL CODE |
AUTOPSY  COPIES OF AUTOPSIES 5 25.00 25.00 15.00 10.00 0.00 000  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
DEBTCLAIM DEBTCLAIM 23 575.00 575.00 0.00 575.00 0.00 000  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100.0000.341804
DTO DUE TO OTHERS I 250.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 000  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 01-0100-0000-20700
EF E-FILING STATE FEE 75 730.00 730.00 80.00 530.00 0.00 0.00  120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 01-0399-0000-20802
JURY FEE  JURY TRIAL FEE 1 22.00 22.00 0.00 22.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
OCC LICENSIDCCUPATIONAL LICENSI I 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100.0000.341804
TCF TRUANT CONDUCT FEE 5 150.00 150.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 01-0369-0000-34191
TRUANCY CORUANCY CONTEMPT FlI 4 200.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-351304

[ TOTALS SUMMARY 327 9,505.00 9.505.00 1,713.00 5.880.00 0.00 0.00 1.912.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 |

Direct Deposit $0.00 HB2398 $0.00

Cash $1,713.00 CSR Credit $0.00

Checks $5,880.00 Post for Refund $0.00
Jail Credit $0.00

Money Orders $0.00 . Over Payments  $0.00

Credit Cards : $1,912.00 Escrow Payments $0.00  Transaction Fee $0.00 Non-Monetary $0.00

[ TOTAL CURRENCY $9,505.00 | [ ESCROW PAID $0.00 | [ TRAN. FEES $0.00] [TOTAL $0.00 | TOTAL PAID $0.00 |

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor’s Office. CIviL



211 W. 6th St.

Payment Register: GL Code Recap

P.O. Box 588 Williamson County Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4 Date Printed: 7/11/2016

Taylor, Texas 76574 By Date 06/01/2016-06/30/2016 Time Printed: [:53:48PM
GL CODE GL CODE DESCRIPTION CURRENCY CREDIT CARD OTHERSDIRECT DEPOSIT HB 2398 TOTALS
0100-0000-341804 1,052.00 275.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,327.00
0100-0000-341904 4,690.00 1,120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,810.00
0100-0000-351304 0.00 200.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00
0100.0000.341804 575.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00
0399-0000-208822 366.00 72.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 438.00
01-0399-0000-208022 E-FILING STATE FEE FOR CIVIL 610.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 730.00
01-0100-0000-207009 DUE TO OTHERS 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
01-0369-0000-341917 TRUANT CONDUCT FEE 50.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00

[ TOTALS : 7,593.00 1,912.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,505.00 |

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor's Office. CIVIL


http:9,505.00
http:1,912.00
http:7,593.00

211 W. 6th St.

Payment Register: Summary Section

P.O. Box 588 Williamson County Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4 Date Printed: 7/6/2016
Taylor, Texas 76574 By Date 06/01/2016-06/30/2016 Time Printed: 11:16:58AM

I FEE CODE FEE DESC ITEMS TOTPAID TOT MONEY CASH CHECKS MO HB2398 CC JT CSR OTHER GL CODE I
AFCAF COUNTY ARREST FEE 129 569.44 549.44 144.53 0.00 89.70 0.00 315.21 20.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
AFDPS DPS ARREST FEE 109 477.49 465.69 64.80 0.00 118.05 0.00 282.84 11.80 0.00 0.00 0399-0000-208400
AFPWA PARKS & WILDLIFE ARREST 12 60.00 60.00 30.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0399-0000-208400
CAF COUNTY ARREST FEE 3 15.00 15.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
CS CHILD SAFETY 4 80.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
CvC CRIME VICTIMS FUND 1 0.28 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0399-0000-208300
DIS DISMISSAL FEE 12 120.00 120.00 50.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
DLQ DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS 70 3,543.94 3,525.82 1,306.62 0.00 305.25 0.00 1,913.95 18.12 0.00 0.00 01.0100.0000.20701
DSC DEFENSIVE DRIVING 47 465.30 465.30 29.70 0.00 297.00 0.00 138.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804
FINE FINE 531 51,164.27 45,592.27  9,449.64 0.00 6.247.90 0.00 29,894.73 4,575.00 997.00 0.00 0100-0000-351304
ICPT JUDICIAL COURT PERSONNE | 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0399-0000-208500
PWF PARKS AND WILDLIFE FINE 11 1,955.00 1,955.00 1,020.00 0.00 85.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-209600
TFC TRAFFIC 177 45991 452.83 69.72 0.00 114.33 0.00 268.78 7.08 0.00 0.00 0100-0000-341804

**%* The Following Fees Do Not Match Any Of The Column Definitions, Therefore Are Included In The " All Other' Column***

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor’s Office.

CRIMINAL



FEE CODE FEE DESC TTEMS — TOT PAID TOT MONEY CASH CHECKS MO  HB2398 CC  JAIL TIME CSR_ OTHER GL CODE ]
AFC4. CONTABLE ARREST FEE 9 2531 25.31 5.31 0.00 5.00 000 1500 0.00 000 000 0100-0000-341914
BOND CASH BOND 4 850.00 $50.00 0.00 850.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 000 000 01-0100-0000-20700
CIW. CONSTABLE | WARRAN'I 1 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  50.00 0.00 000 000 0100-0000-341911
CAW CONSTABLE 4 WARRANT 1 093 093 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 093 0.00 000  0.00 0100-0000-341914
Caw. CONSTABLE 4 WARRANT 48 1,470.54 137054 24570 0.00 14506 0.00 979.78 100.00 000 0.0 0100-0000-341914
cce CONSOLIDATED COURT ¢ 403 13.442.79 13,06839 262526 0.00  1.949.09 0.00 8,494.04 374.40 000 000 0399-0000-208160
CHS COURTHOUSE SECURITY 403 1,008.24 980.16  196.91 000 14618 0.00  637.07 28.08 000 000  0360-0000-341150
CHS2 COURTHOUSE SECURITY I 0.80 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 080 0.00 000 000  0361-0000-341154
CHS2A COURTHOUSE SECURITY 401 33526 325.90 65.63 0.00 4873 0.00 21154 9.36 000 000  0361-0000-341154
COM COMMITMENT 59 128.14 71.34 3372 0.00 13.22 000 2440 56.80 000 000 0100-0000-341804
CWF WILLIAMSON COUNTY W 19 408.43 30843 193.80 0.00 73.50 0.00 4113 100.00 000 000 0100-0000-341804
FA FUGITIVE APPREHENSIO! 1 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 000  0.09 0.00 000  0.00 0399-0000-208170
GWF GRANGER POLICE DEPAF 1 50.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 000 0.0 0100-0000-341804
HWE HUTTO POLICE DEPARTA 8 146.22 4622 4622 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 100.00 000  0.00 0100-0000-341804
IDF INDIGENT DEFENSE FEE 401 670.50 651.78 13127 0.00 97.45 0.00 423.06 18.72 0.00 0.0 0399.0000.208703
ICM JUVENILE CASE MANAGI 383 1,624.36 1,57936  308.80 000 23808 0.00 1.032.48 45.00 0.00 0.0 0103690000370000
JCTE JUSTICE COURT TECHNQ 402 1,344.23 1,306.79  262.55 0.00 194.90 0.00 849.34 37.44 0.00 0.00 0372-0000-341 (44
IRF STATE JURY REIMBURSE 402 1.344.23 1,306.79 26255 0.00  194.90 0.00 84934 37.44 0.00 000 0399-0000-208235
JSF JUDICIAL SUPPORT FEE 402 2,014.74 195858  393.82 000 29235 0.00 127241 56.16 0.00 000  0399-0000-208352
JURY JURY FEE 2 236.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 600 230.00 000 000  0100-0000-341804
LHWF LIBERTY HILL POLICE DE 4 76.72 58.72 0.00 0.00 58.72 000  0.00 18.00 0.00 0.0 0100-0000-341804
LPDWF LEANDER POLICE DEPAR 2 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  30.00 0.00 000 000 0100-0000-341804
MISC REV  MISCELLANIOUS REVEN! 4 2.90 2.90 0.00 0.00 2.90 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0100-0000-370500
MV STATE CIVIL JUSTICE DA 176 15.85 15.65 273 0.00 3.90 0.00  9.02 0.20 000  0.00 0399-0000-208415
OGW OVER GROSS WEIGHT 10 3.222.00 3.222.00 0.00 000  722.00 0.00 2.500.00 0.00 000  0.00 0399-0000-208850
REL RELEASE 59 128.14 71.34 33.72 0.00 13.22 0.00 2440 56.80 000  0.00 0100-0000-341804
RRWF ROUND ROCK POLICE DE 3 127.50 27.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2750 100.00 0.00 000 0100-0000-341804
SPF SPECIAL PROCESSING FE 14 326141 326141 150.00 0.00 111.41 0.00 3.000.00 0.00 000  0.00 0100-0000-341804
STE STATE TRAFFIC FEE 177 4.599.00 452820  697.14 0.00  1.14330 0.00 2,687.76 70.80 000  0.00 0399-0000-208425
SUB SUBPOENA FEE 6 2520 2020 10.00 0.00 10.00 000 020 5.00 000 000 0100-0000-341914
SUM SUMMONS FEE 65 287.05 287.05 59.35 0.00 0.00 000 227.70 0.00 000 000  0100-0000-341914
THWF THRALL POLICE DEPART 6 64.88 14.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  14.88 50.00 000 000  0100-0000-341804
e TIME PAYMENT 93 1.507.40 128240  299.66 0.00  109.39 0.00 87335 20000 2500  0.00 0399-0000-208860
TPDF TRUANCY PREVENTION . 268 47720 46320 96.10 0.00 86.88 0.00 28022 14.00 000  0.00 01-0399-0000-20803
TWF TAYLOR POLICE DEPART 16 241.00 141.00 91.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  50.00 100.00 000 000 0100-0000-341804
TWFIN TOLLWAY ADMINISTRA'T 108 9.066.91 9.066.91  1,363.69 0.00 32605 0.00 7,377.17 0.00 000 000  0100-0000-207027

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor's Office.

CRIMINAL



| TOTALS SUMMARY 5469 107,194.64 99,732.44 19,794.94 850.00 13,278.46 0.00 65809.04 $6,440.20 1,022.00 0.00 |

Direct Deposit $0.00 HB2398 $0.00
Cash $19,794.94 CSR Credit $1,022.00
Checks $850.00 ) i Post for Refund  $0.00
Money Orders $13,278.46 Jail Credit $6,440.20
. Over Payments  $0.00
Credit Cards : $65,809.04 Escrow Payments $0.00  Transaction Fee $0.00 Non-Monetary $0.00
[ TOTAL CURRENCY $99,732.44 | | ESCROW PAID $0.00 | | TRAN. FEES $0.00] | TOTAL $7,462.20 || TOTAL PAID $0.00 |

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor’s Office. CRIMINAL



211 W. 6th St.

Payment Register: GL Code Recap

P.O. Box 588 Williamson County Justice of the Peace, Pct. 4 Date Printed: 7/6/2016

Taylor, Texas 76574 By Date 06/01/2016-06/30/2016 Time Printed: 11:16:58AM

| GL CODE GL CODE DESCRIPTION CURRENCY CREDIT CARD OTHERSDIRECT DEPOSIT HB 2398 TOTALS]
01-0100-0000-207008 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 850.00
0100-0000-209600 1,105.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,955.00
0100-0000-341804 1,698.51 4,070.90 838.68 0.00 0.00 6,608.09
0100-0000-341911 0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00
0100-0000-341914 480.42 1,223.61 105.00 0.00 0.00 1,809.03
0100-0000-351304 15,697.54 29,894.73 5,572.00 0.00 0.00 51,164.27
0100-0000-370500 2.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.90
0360-0000-341150 343.09 637.07 28.08 0.00 0.00 1,008.24
0361-0000-341154 114.36 212.34 9.36 0.00 0.00 336.06
0372-0000-341144 457.45 849.34 37.44 0.00 0.00 1,344.23
0399-0000-208160 4,574.35 8,494.04 374.40 0.00 0.00 13,442.79
0399-0000-208170 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09
0399-0000-208235 457.45 849.34 37.44 0.00 0.00 1,344.23
0399-0000-208300 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.28
0399-0000-208352 686.17 1,272.41 56.16 0.00 0.00 2,014.74
0399-0000-208400 217.85 307.84 11.80 0.00 0.00 537.49
0399-0000-208425 1,840.44 2,687.76 70.80 0.00 0.00 4,599.00
0399-0000-208500 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04
0399-0000-208850 722.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,222.00
0399-0000-208860 409.05 873.35 225.00 0.00 0.00 1,507.40
0399.0000.208703 228.72 423.06 18.72 0.00 0.00 670.50
0399-0000-208415 6.63 9.02 0.20 0.00 0.00 15.85
0100-0000-207027 1,689.74 7,377.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,066.91
01.0100.0000.207017 DLQ FEE 1,611.87 1,913.95 18.12 0.00 0.00 3,543.94
0103690000370000 JUVENILE CASE MANAGER FUND 546.88 1,032.48 45.00 0.00 0.00 1,624.36
01-0399-0000-208034 TRUANCY PREVENTION AND DIVEI 182.98 280.22 14.00 0.00 0.00 477.20

[ TOTALS : 33,923.40 65,809.04 7,462.20 0.00 0.00 107,194.64 |

Detailed report has been sent to Auditor’s Office. CRIMINAL



Commissioners Court - Special Session 19.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016
Recognize completion of required continuing education hours for the Tax Assessor Collector

Submitted For: Deborah Hunt Submitted By: Judy Kocian, County Tax Assessor
Collector

Department: County Tax Assessor Collector
Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action to recognize completion of the required continuing education hours
for the Williamson County Tax Assessor Collector.

Background

Receipt of certificate regarding completion of continuing education hours as required by the Texas Property Tax
Code for Deborah M. Hunt, Williamson County Tax Assessor Collector.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
CE Hours

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Rebecca Clemons 07/13/2016 03:39 PM
Form Started By: Judy Kocian Started On: 07/08/2016 12:25 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/13/2016



TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR
CONTINUING EDUCATION TRANSCRIPT
Reporting Period: 01/01/2016 - 12/31/2016

Hon. Deborah M. Hunt
Tax Assessor Collector
Williamson County

ID:
Phone:
Fax:

25172
(512) 943-1954
(512) 943-3578

904 S Main St Enroliment Date: 01/01/2016
Georgetown, TX 78626-5829

Date Course Units
01/01/2016  Excess hours carried from 2015 10.00
02/11/2016  Customer Service to Build the Public Trust 2.00
02/21/2016  TAAD Annual Conference - Dallas 13.75
03/24/2016  Bluebonnet Regional Meeting 4.00
06/12/2016  82nd Annual TACA Conference - Waco 16.00
06/16/2016  Advanced Leadership 0.00

Total Hours for year: 45.75

You have met your continuing education requirements for the
period 01/01/2016 - 12/31/2016.

You may carry forward 10.00 hours to the next reporting period.

SB546 of the 83rd Regular Legislative Session requires a County Tax Assessor-Collector to successfully complete
20 hours of continuing education annually. Up to 10 additional hours, over the required 20, will be carried forward
into the next reporting period. This transcript/certificate is evidence of compliance with Texas Property Tax Code

Section 6.231(d,) and must be filed for record with Commissioners Court.

07/08/2016

Please contact the Tax Assessor-Collectors Association Director of

Education by email @ roving@brazoria-county.com with any questions.



Commissioners Court - Special Session 20.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Property Tax Collections — June 2016

Submitted For: Deborah Hunt

Submitted By: Sandra Surratt, County Tax Assessor Collector

Department: County Tax Assessor Collector

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving property tax collections for the month of June 2016 for
the Williamson County Tax Assessor/Collector.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
060116-063016 GWI-RFM

060116-063016 GWI-RFM Graph

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM
Form Started By: Sandra Surratt Started On: 07/14/2016 09:16 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/15/2016



YEAR TO DATE - COLLECTION REPORT

Williamson County - GWI/RFM Property Taxes

June 30, 2016

YTD
Percent
. YID  Collected
Williamson YTD  Percent w/P&I&
County Current Tax Penalty & Interest Uncollected Percent Collected Prior
General Fund Tax Roll Adjustments Adjusted Tax Roll Collected Collected Variance Balance YTD Collected  Collected w/P &I Years
2015 $204,163,924.30 $931,161.26 $205,095,085.56 $450,775.53 $60,444.77 $53.41 $1,803,213.36  $203,291,872.20  99.12% 99.33%  100.16%
2014 & Prior $2,213,448.47 ($37,366.80) $2,176,081.67 $18,234.25 $7,571.06 $993.16 $1,441,140.91 $734,940.76  33.77% 40.12%
Rollbacks $467,800.60 $841,206.92 $1,309,007.52 $41,856.18 $0.00 $0.00 $492,344.69 $816,662.83  62.39% 62.47%
Total All $206,845,173.37 $1,735,001.38 $208,580,174.75 $510,865.96 $68,015.83 $1,046.57 $3,736,698.96  $204,843,475.79  98.21% 98.48%
YTD
Percent
YTD Collected
. YTD Percent w/P&I&
Williamson Current Tax Penalty & Interest Uncollected Percent Collected Prior
County RFM Tax Roll Adjustments Adjusted Tax Roll Collected Collected Variance Balance YTD Collected  Collected w/P &I Years
2015 $18,321,214.20 $90,606.72 $18,411,820.92 $41,070.94 $5,431.90 $4.95 $157,992.04 $18,253,828.88  99.14% 99.35%  100.13%
2014 & Prior $185,747.51 ($2,216.90) $183,530.61 $1,624.89 $668.42 $85.85 $118,252.03 $65,278.58  35.57% 42.16%
Rollbacks $36,714.70 $68,050.36 $104,765.06 $3,316.60 $0.00 $0.00 $39,588.44 $65,176.62  62.21% 62.28%
Total All $18,543,676.41 $156,440.18 $18,700,116.59 $46,012.43 $6,100.32 $90.80 $315,832.51 $18,384,284.08 98.31% 98.58%
2015 COMBINED MONTHLY BREAKDOWN
Oct-15 $225,388,849.78 $80,717.03 $225,469,566.81 $7,127,961.53 $34,984.09 $2,027.23  $218,339,578.05 $7,129,988.76
Nov-15 $225,469,566.81 $506,292.34 $225,975,859.15  $10,195,251.19 $14,090.86 ($4.83) $208,650,624.03 $17,325,235.12
Dec-15 $225,975,859.15 $620,621.99 $226,596,481.14 $123,598,479.10 $14,658.66 $386.50 $85,672,380.42 $140,924,100.72
Jan-16 $226,596,481.14 $128,523.19 $226,725,004.33  $73,883,081.68 $30,440.42 ($72,206.75)  $11,990,028.68 $214,734,975.65
Feb-16 $226,725,004.33 $123,530.29 $226,848,534.62 $3,864,857.47 $188,159.85 $2,862.11 $8,245,839.39  $218,602,695.23
Mar-16 $226,848,534.62 $205,775.29 $227,054,309.91 $2,176,065.27 $134,624.72 $56,133.93 $6,219,415.48 $220,834,894.43
Apr-16 $227,054,309.91 $93,451.38 $227,147,761.29 $654,001.07 $67,106.72 $109.13 $5,658,756.66  $221,489,004.63
May-16 $227,147,761.29 $18,854.49 $227,166,615.78 $1,180,450.04 $64,173.80 $289.44 $4,496,871.67 $222,669,744.11
Jun-16 $227,166,615.78 $113,675.56 $227,280,291.34 $556,878.39 $74,116.15 $1,137.37 $4,052,531.47  $223,227,759.87
07/13/16 YTD Monthly Rpt 10:10 AM



Year to Date Collection Report
October 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016

YTD Collected ® YTD Uncollected
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Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Property Tax Refunds — Over 2500 — June 2016

Submitted For: Deborah Hunt

Submitted By: Sandra Surratt, County Tax Assessor Collector
Department: County Tax Assessor Collector

Agenda Category: Consent

21.

Agenda Item

Information

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving property tax refunds over $2,500.00 for the month of
June 2016 for the Williamson County Tax Assessor/Collector.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description ||

Amount

060116-063016 Refunds Over 2500

Attachments

Inbox

County Judge Exec Asst.

Form Started By: Sandra Surratt
Final Approval Date: 07/15/2016

Form Review

Reviewed By Date
Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM
Started On: 07/14/2016 09:25 AM




Date: July 13, 2016

To: Members of the Commissioners Court

Deborah M Hunt, CT A
From: Deborah M. Hunt, CTA Tax Assessor Collector

Subject: Property Tax Refunds

In accordance with Section 31.11 of the Property Tax Code, the court needs
to approve all refunds in excess of $2,500.00. We are presenting the
attached list which includes these property tax refunds for your approval.

Please contact me at (512) 943-1954, if you have any questions.

Thank you.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY

Main Office: Annex Locations:

904 S Main St 1801 E Old Settlers Blvd, Ste 115 350 Discovery Blvd, Ste 101 412 Vance St, Ste 1
Georgetown, Texas 78626 Round Rock, Texas 78664 Cedar Park, Texas 78613 Taylor, Texas 76574
Phone: (512) 943-1601 Phone: (512) 943-1601 Phone: {512) 943-1601 Phone: {512) 352-4140
Fax:{512) 943-3578 Fax: (512) 244-8645 Fax: {512) 260-4295 Fax: (512) 352-4143

www.wilco.org



11:38 AM Property Tax

07/13/16 Account QuickReport
Accrual Basis As of June 30, 2016
Date Num Name Memo Amount
Refunds Payable - Taxpayers
06/03/2016 58643 AARON & MELINDA ROUGHTON R360086 - Escrow Refund -4,111.98
06/03/2016 58657 NATI SHAW R493304 - Double payment -3,200.00
06/09/2016 58661 KAYLA & JOHN PARK R431323 - Escrow Refund -9,197.06
06/22/2016 58669 JACK BENNETT JR & KATHRYN L WATTS R094446 - Escrow Refund -3,125.58
Total Refunds Payable - Taxpayers -19,634.62
TOTAL

-19,634.62

Page 1



Commissioners Court - Special Session 22,
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

G21 Car and Bike Show

Submitted By: Mary Sturgeon, Sheriff

Department: Sheriff

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding acceptance of donation(s) from the G21 ("Giving in the
21st century") car and Bike Show Williamson County Sheriff's Office Victim Assistance Unit pursuant to Tx. Loc.
Gov't Code 81.032.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount

Attachments
\sherifACID\Victims Assistance\G21carshowfundraiser.pdf

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:28 AM
Form Started By: Mary Sturgeon Started On: 07/21/2016 11:13 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



JAMES R. WILSON

L.C. “TONY” MARSHALL MIKE GLEASON
Chief Deputy WILLIAMSON COUNTY SHERIFF Asst Chief Deputy - Corrections

508 South Rock Street
Georgetown, Texas 78626-5604
Phone (512) 943-1300 * Fax (512) 943-1393

MEDIA RELEASE

Williamson County Sheriff’s Office Victim Assistance Unit to benefit from
G21 Car and Bike Show Fundraiser

The Williamson County Sheriff’s Office Victim Assistance Unit has been chosen by the G21 Car
and Bike Show to receive donations raised at their July Car and Bike Show in downtown Taylor.
“G21” stands for “Giving in the 21% century”. Every month, this organization donates funds to
worthy charities or causes in Williamson County. G21 would like to contribute to the Victim
Assistance Unit and highlight our services and resources to the community of Taylor.

The Victim Assistance Unit provides support and resources to crime victims and survivors of
traumatic events. The unit consists of three full time staff members and 40 volunteers who
respond to emergencies 24 hours a day. All donations will be used to provide for the immediate
needs of the people we serve in Williamson County. Some of these needs may include
emergency hotel rooms, food, clothing, gas and transportation. The Victim Assistance Unit
supports every law enforcement agency within Williamson County. Williamson County’s
dramatic population growth brings increased demands upon our resources. The proceeds from
this event will allow us to continue to serve our citizens in need.

Members of the Victim Assistance Unit will be present with information about resources and
services as well as information on joining our volunteer unit.

Please help make this event successful by joining us on East 2" street in downtown Taylor, TX
on Sunday, July 24, 2016 from 9:00 am until 12:00 pm.

For information on showing a vehicle in the car show, please contact Robert Garcia with G21 at
g21carbikeshow@gmail.com or 512-968-4660.

For more information on the Victim Assistance Unit, please contact Julie Hobbs at 512-943-1374
or juliehobbs@wilco.org.



mailto:g21carbikeshow@gmail.com
mailto:juliehobbs@wilco.org

Commissioners Court - Special Session 23.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss consider and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Paloma Lake Section 8 subdivision -
Pct 4

Submitted For: Joe England Submitted By: Katheryn Cromwell, Unified Road
System
Department: Unified Road System

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Paloma Lake Section 8
subdivision - Pct 4.

Background

This is the next section of the Paloma Lake development. It consists of 84 single family lots and 3,133 feet of new
public roads. Roadway and drainage construction has been completed.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Paloma Lake Section 8

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Rebecca Clemons 07/13/2016 03:39 PM
Form Started By: Katheryn Cromwell Started On: 07/12/2016 02:27 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/13/2016












Commissioners Court - Special Session 24,
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss consider and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of Rancho Sienna Sec1
Phase 1 subdivision - Pct 3

Submitted For: Joe England Submitted By: Katheryn Cromwell, Unified Road
System
Department: Unified Road System

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of Rancho Sienna
Section 14 Phase 1 subdivision - Pct 3

Background
This is the next section of the Rancho Sienna Subdivision. This plat contains no single family lots or new roads.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Revised Plat - Rancho Sienna Lot 30 Block P Sec 14

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/18/2016 08:41 AM
Form Started By: Katheryn Cromwell Started On: 07/15/2016 12:53 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/18/2016



SHEET
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FIELDNOTE DESGR!PTION

OF 3.188 ACRES OF ‘LAND, OUT -OF THE. GREENLEAF F!SK SURVEY ABSTRACT NO. 5, SITUATED IN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 14,

PHASE 1, -A- SUBDIVISION ' OF - RECORD "IN DOCUMENT NO. 2015107628 OF = THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC ~ -

RECORDS..OF -WILLIAMSON. COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING. A -PORTION -OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT 3E,
30.103 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, BY DEED OF RECORD IN

DOCUMENT - NO. 2014001964 OF - SAID "OFFICIAL  PUBLIC 'RECORDS; SAID 3.188 ACRES OF LAND

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH “BURY” CAP FOUND IN THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT—OF—~WAY LINE OF PIENZA DRIVE (50° R.0.W.), BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID
LOT 30, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 18, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA

SECTION 15, A - SUBDIVISION .OF 'RECORD . IN DOCUMENT NO. 2015107481 OF SAID OFFC!AL PUBLIC

RECORDS FOR THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER: HEREOF,

THENCE, NB84'34'42"W, LEAVING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 18, ALONG THE‘

NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—~WAY “OF - PIENZA DRIVE, BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
LOT 1 FOR A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 55.49 FEET TO A 1/2
INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND AT THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 17, BLOCK P
OF SAID RANCHO SIENNA- 14, PHASE 1 SUBD!VISION OF RECORD FOR AN ANGLE PO(NT HEREOQF;

THENCE, LEAVING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY OF PIENZA DRIVE, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE

OF SAID LOT 17 AND THE NORTHERLY LINES OF LOTS 10—17 BLOCK P OF SAID RANCHO SIENNA
14, PHASE 1 SUBDIVISION OF RECORD, BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 30
FOR A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING NINE (9) COURSES AND
DISTANCES: ,
1) NO5'25'18”E, A DISTANCE OF 125.30 FEET TO A 1 /2,iNCH IRON ROD WITH ”BURY” AP FOUND;
2) N37°24'25°W, A DISTANCE OF 7.33 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND;
3) N8014'08"W, A DISTANCE OF 61.53 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND;
4) N71°38'57"W, A DISTANCE OF 71.00 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND;
5) N67°50'18"W, A DISTANCE OF 67.74 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH ”BURY” CAP FOUND;
6) N56°48'16”W, A DISTANCE OF 67.07 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND;
7) N45739'57°W, A DISTANCE OF 67.41 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH. "BURY” CAP FOUND;
8) N38'58'33"W, A DISTANCE OF 88.78 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH ”BURY” CAP FOUND;
9) N38'58'26"W, A DISTANCE OF 133.61 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND
AT THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 10' FOR THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID
LOT 1 AND HEREOF; , , ,
THENCE, N51'01°34”E, LEAVING THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 10, ALONG THE
WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 30 AND OVER AND ACROSS SAID TRACT 3E FOR THE WESTERLY LINE
HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 227.49 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND IN THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 54, BLOCK S OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 8, A SUBDIVISION OF RECORD

CORNER HEREOF;

IN DOCUMENT NO. 2014099344 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS FOR THE NORTHWESTERLY

THENCE, "ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF -LOTS 54-—60 OF SAID- BLOCK 'S OF 'RANCHO SIENNA
SECTION - 8: FOR ~THE - NORTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND
DISTANCES:

1) S46'16’40"E, A DISTANCE OF 226.42 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND;' :

2) S739'56"E, A DISTANCE OF 80.28 FEET TO A 1/2 iNCH IRON ROD WITH"”BURY” CAP FOUND

3) S86°53'07°E, A DISTANCE OF 104.41 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WlTH "BURY”. CAF’ FOUND -

IN° THE SOUTHERLY. LINE OF 'SAID 'LOT 60, BEING THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 30
BLOCK P OF SAID RANCHO SIENNA SECTION .15, FOR THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER HEREOF

THENCE, S0525'18"W, LEAVING THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 60, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINES
OF LOT 18 AND LOT 30 OF SAID BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15 FOR THE EASTERLY
LINE HEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 410.60 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING AN AREA OF
3.188 ACRES OR (138,872 SQUARE FEET) OF LAND, MORE OR LESS WITHIN THESE METES AND-
BOUNDS

| STATE HIGHWAY 20

SOOON
KAUFFMAN

 VICINITY MAP
s

- SHEET!NDEX“
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- COVER SHEET FiELD NOTE DESCR

2 FINAL PLAT LAYOUT, LINE TABLE
3 CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES

GENERAL %NF ORMATION

# OF SINGLE FAMILY LOTS..
# OF OPEN SPACE LOTS..
TOTAL # OF LOTS....ccoo...
# OF BLOCKS.......oovmrmrmrmreiinssiss -

oWNER/DEVELdééR
- NASH RANCHO HILLS, 1L

13809 RESEARCH BOULEVARD, SUITE 475
STIN, TEXAS 78750
(512) 244-6667 FAX (512) 244—-687

ENG!NEER

Stantec COnsultmg Serv,_"es, Inc

221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 601
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 328-—0011 FAX (512) 328— 325

| | SURVEYOR
,V"Stantec Consultmg SerVI_

| AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 328—0011 FAX (512) 328-0325

SERViCE FOR THIS SUBDIVISION WiLL BE PROVIDED THROUGH

TWEEN WCMUD 12 AND THE CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY
RVICE FOR THIS SUBDIVISION WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF
ROWDED BY THE CITY OF LBERTY H!LL

3E A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) FOOT ABOVE ANY POINT ON THE LOT WITHIN
THE BUILDING.

OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTION 1S MADE TO-AN APPROVED PUBLIC

OCCUPiED UNTIL WATER SATiSFACTORY FOR HUMAN - CONSUMPTION
UATE AND SUFFICIENT SUPPLY :

A SHALL HEREAFTER BE LOCATED OR ALTERED WITHOUT FIRST '

oL ,DARIES OF THIS. PLAT AND MAiNTENANCE OF -FENCES/WALLS
BE MAINTA!NED BY THE HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

OLLOWS FRONT EASEMENT SHALL BE A STRIP OF LAND TEN
tGHT—-OF-—-WAYS (ROADS) AND SlDEnLOT EASEMENT SHALL BE
ES AS NEEDED FOR THE
WER LINE IN THE SUBD VIS!ON THE CENTERLINE OF SUCH
COMMON BOUNDARY LINE OF EACH RESIDENTIAL SINGLE—=FAMILY -
JND ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CONSISTING OF VARIABLE
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: S, S Y CONDUCTORS, ENCLOSURES, CONCRETE PADS, GROUND RODS,
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. ARRESTOR AT O AR THE GENERAL COURSE WHICH SHALL BECOME FIXED AT THE
’ RANTEE, THROUGH, ACROSS, AND UNDER THE DESCRIBED LOCATIONS WITHIN
~THIS FINAL G WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE SAID EASEMENTS FOR
. ' NG STRUCTING, INSPECTING, PATROLLING, PULLING NEW WIRE ON,
: 'SAID LINES AND APPURTENANCES; THE RIGHT TO RELOCATE WITHIN THE
~ LIMITS OF SAl ~ , THE RIGHT TO RELOCATE SAD FACILITIES IN THE SAME RELATIVE
~ POSITION TO NT ROAD IF AND SUCH ROAD IS WIDENED IN THE FUTURE; THE RIGHT TO
- REMOVE FRO LANDS ALL TREES ND PARTS THEREOF, OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS WHICH ENDANGER
,/,OR MAY - EFFICIEN OF SA!D LNES OR THEIR APPURTENANCES '

AMENDED FINAL PLAT
'OF LOT 30, BLOCK P
OF RANCHO SIENNA
'SECTION 14, PHASE 1
DATE: ;FEBRUARY, '2016

\ Stantec

- 221 West Sixth Street, Suite 600
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 TBPE #F-6324 TBPLS # F-10194230

- Copyright © 2016
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AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 14, PHASE 1 o 5=
' BEING 3,185 ACRES OUT OF THE GREENLEAF FISK SURVEY, L
ABSIFACE NG B WOl SO0l .. . 5 |

100 150 200

LINE TABLE 1"=100’

NO. | BEARING DISTANCE
L1 | N84"34°42"W 55.49°
L2 | N525"18"E 125.30’
L3 | N37°24°25"W 7.33
L4 | N80"14'08"W 61.53"
L5 | N71°38'57"W 71.00°
L6 | N67°50'18"W 67.74
L7 | N56°48'16"W 67.07'
L8 | N45°39°'57"W 67.41 , , s : o 1 S = ;

, R ; , : o o o : , O 1/2” IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND
L9 | N38'58'33"W 88.78 & : , , i o - b , el :

, , | | - . . | | - (®» BLock
L10 | N38'58'26"W |  133.61° ey , ey e b o 1 e . :
, ; : = b ' - 0/S  OPEN SPACE
L11] $7319'56”E 80.28' , S ] s = b b ik :
' ' = - | 54 1 5 . , ~S/W  SIDEWALK EASEMENT

L12 | S86'53'07°E |  104.41 : , ' o= o . : - PUE  PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT

 D/E DRAINAGE EASEMENT

~ BL  BUILDING SETBACK LINE
F/W  FENCE/WALL EASEMENT
P.0.B. POINT OF BEGINNING
R.O.W. RIGHT—OF—WAY

" REMAINDER OF 606.19
" RANCHO SIENNA KC, LP
DOCUMENT NO. 20070818

 NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC
DOCUMENT NO. 2013060667

 LEGEND

FOURTH TAKE DOWN
TRACT 4A 50.407 ACRES
NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC

| REMAINDER OF TRACT 1A
DOCUMENT NO. 2015038403 |

34166 ACRES
| NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC
| DOCUMENT NO. 2013060667

REMAINDER OF 606.19 ACRES - .
 RANCHO SIENNA KC, LP -
DOCUMENT NO. 2007081893 THIRD TAKE DOW
, | il s . ACT 3E 30.103 ACRES
NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC
DOCUMENT NO. 2014001964

RANCHO SIENNA
SECTION 14, PHASE 1
DOCUMENT NO.
2015107628
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~ AMENDED FINAL PLAT
~ OF LOT 30, BLOCK P
OF RANCHO SIENNA
- SECTION 14, PHASE 1
DATE: FEBRUARY, 2016

Stantec

221 West Sixth Street, Suite 600
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DOCUMENT NO. 2007081893

L1

I i I ,
BEARING BASIS NOTE: RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15|

" (60° R.OW.).

SHEET THE BASIS OF BEARING OF THE SURVEY SHOWN
HEREON IS TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE

2 SYSTEM, CENTRAL ZONE, NAD 83(96), UTILIZING

DOCUMENT NO. 2015107481

®

: L 6 - ,'Au'stin, Texas 78701 :
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AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK P .F RANCH.*SIENNA SE

BEING 3.188 ACRES OUT OF THE G‘/?EENZ,EAF yi/( LSU/?I/E)’

ABSTRACT NO. 5 W//_L/AA//SO/\/ COU/VT)/ ,_TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS § , : '
COUNTY .OF Wik LIAMSON § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

STATE OF TEXAS 8§

THAT NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, SOLE 'OWNER OF THE CERTAIN TRACTS -OF LAND SHOWN HEREON § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN'

BEING ALL OF LOT 30, BLOCK P, OF RANCHO SIENNA 14, PHASE 1, A SUBDMSION OF RECORD IN COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON - e , ' :
8gcmgomogsoémzso£os1;373%%8%@%02%?5 z?Aq %%%ES&EN?FNEHAEG?ESEJSG:’ER%:JT%-IB EOFZ, %ASZ’O’QSE?AJ bt WE, NASH FINANCING, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, LIEN HOLDER .~CERTA6N TRACT OF N APP  PLAT BY THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, IT IS

: . 4, F TH , LAND SHOWN HEREON AND DESCRIBED IN A DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2013109919 OF THE , LDING OF ALL STREETS, ROADS, AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES
PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DOES HEREBY SUBDIVIDE THE 3.188 ACRES AS OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE SUBDMISION OF AND ES OR CULVERTS NECESSARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR PLACED IS THE
SHOWN HEREON AND-DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC  USE FOREVER THE STREETS, ALLEYS, EASEMENTS AND. SAID TRACT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND DO FURTHER HEREBY JOIN, APPROVE AND CONSENT TO ALL PLAT RESP Y Of NERS OF THE TRACT OF LAND COVERED BY THIS PLAT IN ACCORDANCE
ALL OTHER ’E.ANDS INTENDED FOR PUBLIC DEDICATION AS SHOWN HEREON. THIS SUBDIVISION IS TO ”BE NOTE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HEREON, AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS THE ~  yemoo— e s PECQV CATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMMISS ONERS’ COURT OF WILLIAMSON
s;Ngwg AgR A%Eﬁ%%& Evggézs. ?Htﬂr %FféogHgokess‘&%% ‘gl 35 S?N%g gmgg SNEO(%_TI?QE 136U%HT¢SET 01. ~ STREETS, ALLEYS, RIGHTS—OF—WAY, EASEMENTS AND PUBLIC PLACES SHOWN HEREON FOR SUCH PUBLIC M .
HE OWNER ACK T L : ; c ; PURPOSES AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS MAY DEEM APPROPRIATE. THIS SUBDIVISION 1S TO BE KNOWN AS ,
ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL LAWS AND "AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30. BLOCK P, RANCHO SIENNA ~ - , ;;’m%%?/%ﬁ&égﬂi Sgng &N ogﬁ %EPRL?J'TS‘R T%FE %%%SQ%LT'LN%@%EOF
REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ENDANGERED 1 : . - ~ THE BRIDGES «i
SPECIES ACT, STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS, AND MUNICIPAL WATERSHED ORDINANCES. TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS BY MY HAND THIS L' nAY oF { M = e RESEDNSY FOR DRAINAGE WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN THE SUBDIVISION, OTHER THAN THOSE

NASH FINANCING, LLC,
A DELAWARE  LIMITED  LIABILITY COMPANY

BY: 'NORTH AMERICA SEKISUI HOUSE, LLC,

NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ' A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
_ - Ll : {TS SOLE MEMBER

s - .

s _ & W i) am //Lwaf’ | | BY: 4 T - - | | o ,
DATE S : : , ' w‘tyuka emdra = CORDATE . Gt Do e : -
TITLE: /Qwi%OK/ :Md( 54%74%1/ f s = @ - . . g o ,
| | | Mmzﬁ&%mtgtv ... - . e - g KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - _ . _, COUNTY JUDGE OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY
(D .- - e HAT MAP LAT, WITH FIELD NOTES HEREON, THAT A SUBDIVISION HAVING BEEN FULLY
STATE OF TEXAS § , , COUNTY OF LQ% . = @ L e e ORE: ,' , . COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BY THE SAID
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS . o S : e , e e , ;

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON § , , = o - e ' ~
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED E. WILLIAM MEYER, OF ’ ON d u 1190 el - - BEFoRE o
NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC,, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON > ? ’hﬂﬂ T ,
WHOSE NAME IS SUBSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THEY , ME, 1< AN pERSONALLY
EXECUTED THE SAME FOR THE PURPOSES AND CONSIDERATION THEREIN EXPRESSED, IN THE CAPACITY

ura e .
THEREIN STATED. | , APPEARED, Wasayuki Uem | R R WHO PROVED

TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE AME /k%f -
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE TH‘Sﬁ DAY 0%» 2016. ' SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SH&/TF&EY EXECUTED THE

e ~ SAME IN HIS/HER/TMER AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IESQ), AND THAT BY HIS/HER/TRER Sl GNATURE(‘SQ ON_THE :  COUNTY JUDGE
;Q f I , s INSTRUMENT THE PERS N(‘S)\ OR THE ENTH'Y UPON BEHALF OF WH!CH THE PERSON TE CUTED i = '

THE lNSTRUMENT
| CERT]FY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA THAT 'ﬁ-iE

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AKD FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS o : —
/f XL R. HINOJOSA
PRINTED NAME: 111004 05q

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON: %.—/ 2020

&
o7,

FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT.
WITNESS MY HAND

4

Wi,
> ¥

%thary Public, State of Texas
§ Comm. Expires 03-01-2020
""Z‘i... S Notary ID 3279918 |

by
s,

KNOW ALL MEN :’B,Y THESE PRESENTS

KR
i

ll
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION: | , | SIGNATURE — —  SEAL - | GOIN )
l, JOHN A. PICKENS, REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, DO HEREBY ' : KON 8 : f FFICE ON THE DA . , 2016 AD., AT O'CLOCK, __.M.,
CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION IS IN. THE EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE AND IS NOT R N\ comnoses S " e - , | ,
ENCROACHED BY A ZONE A FLOOD AREA, AS DENOTED HEREIN, AND IS DEFINED BY FEDERAL | o> | _OF . 2016 AD., AT O’CLOCK __
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL L e o com ‘é?f%i‘é”"z? ae. - o ' " '

NUMBERS 48491C0275E AND- 48491C0460E, EFFECTIVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2008, ‘WILLIAMSON
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND COMPLY WITH THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY SUBDIVISION ORDINANCE.

7

THE FULLY DEVELOPED, CONCENTRATED STORMWATER RUNOFF RESULTING FROM THE ONE HUNDRED
(100) YEAR FREQUENCY STORM IS CONTAINED WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN AND/ OR
PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF-WAY DED CATED BY THIS PLAT.

TO CERTIFY: WHICH, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL AT AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

THIS 017 DAY OF_L____ 2016.

Jﬁﬁf\l/A PICK

110631 TE O,F TEXAS
%TEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.
221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

DEPUTY

'SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATION:

THAT |, JOHN T. BILNOSKI, ‘A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT | PREPARED THIS PLAT FROM AN ACTUAL AND ACCURATE
ON-THE~GROUND SURVEY OF THE LAND AND THAT THE CORNER MONUMENTS

SHOWN THEREON - WERE PROPERLY PLACED UNDER MY PERSONAL ‘SUPERVISION,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
AND THE FIELD NOTES SHOWN HEREON MATHEMATICALLY CLOSE.

AMENDED FINAL PLAT
 OF LOT 30, BLOCK P
' OF RANCHO SIENNA

SECTION 14, PHASE 1
DATE: FEBRUARY, 2015

) Stantec

221 West Sixth Street, Suite 600

221 WEST SIH STREET, SUITE 600 N
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 Ress \o.

E3d

0000

Austin, Texas 78701

SHEET Tel. (512) 328-0011 Fax (512) 328-0325
TBPE # F-6324 TBPLS # F-10194230
Copyright © 2016
OF 3 R Approved by JTB Project No: ROT02640-10094  H:\102640\094\102640094PL2.dwg




Commissioners Court - Special Session 25.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss consider and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of Rancho Sienna
Section 15 subdivision - Pct 3

Submitted For: Joe England Submitted By: Katheryn Cromwell, Unified Road
System
Department: Unified Road System

Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the revised plat for Lot 30 Block P of Rancho Sienna
Section 15 subdivision - Pct 3.

Background
This is the next section of the Rancho Sienna Subdivision. This plat contains no single family lots or new roads.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Amended Final Plat - Rancho Sienna Sec 15 Blk P L ot 30

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/18/2016 08:41 AM
Form Started By: Katheryn Cromwell Started On: 07/15/2016 12:58 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/18/2016
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AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK Pi{!o_ R

BEING 9.990 ACRES OUT OF THE GREENLEAF
ABSTRACT NO. 5 M//./_L/AMSO/V coz//v'

FIELDNOTE DESCRIPTION: | . b S | C . TF!ELDNOTE DESGRIPT!

OF 9.990 ACRES OF LAND, OUT OF THE GREENLEAF FISK SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 5, SITUATED IN WILLIAMSON S e . > LINE OF LA GROTTA LANE AND THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY
COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15, A SUBDIVISION OF RECORD IN - , — - LINE OF RANCHO SIENNA L E EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA 15 FOR

DOCUMENT NO. 2015107481 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING A - - , o : e e THE EASTERLY L!NE HEREO
PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT 3E, 30.103 ACRE TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, BY ' : , e e < o ,

DEED OF RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2014001964 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS; SA!D 9.990 ACRES OF LAND
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING, ‘AT A" 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND IN THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—-OF——WAY LINE - OF : 2
RANCHO SIENNA LOOP (60’ R.O.W.), BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 30, ALSO BEING THE / i((—A\F;'M A
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 21, BLOCK U OF SAID RANCHO SIENNA SECTlON 15, FOR THE SOUTHEASTERLY AU _N
CORNER HEREOF, ' '

STATE HIGHWAY 29

THENCE, LEAVING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF RANCHO SIENNA LOOP, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE-OF =
SAID LOT 21 AND A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE AND THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 20 OF SAID BLOCK U OF
RANCHO SIENNA SECTION: 15, BEING ‘A PORTION  OF THE SQUTHERLY LINE -OF SAID LOT 30 FOR-A PORTION OF 'THE
SOUTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

1) N4659'20™W, A DISTANCE OF 125.57 FEET TO A 1/2 (NCH IRON ‘ROD WITH. BURY CAP FOUND AT THE
NORTHEASTERLY ‘CORNER OF "SAID LOT 21;

2) N4818487E, A DISTANCE OF 33. 77 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY”. CAP FOUND AT THE
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 20;

3) NO318'48"E, A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH BURY CAP FOUND FOR AN ANGLE
POINT;

4)  N41°41'12”W, A DISTANCE OF 127.89 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH ”BURY CAP FOUND IN. THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF PIENZA DRIVE (50; ROW) BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF
SAID LOT 20 FOR AN ANGLE POINT HEREOF; :

THENCE, ALONG THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE OF PIENZA DRIVE, BEING A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY
LINE OF SAD LOT 30 FOR A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING FOUR (4) COURSES AND , s .- 5
DISTANCES: . R ; : ~ Gl o f843"d0’,40”w;‘

' ' N , o o ACRES OR (4
1) ALONG A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 60.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF B o

196°04'14”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 205.32 FEET, AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, N87'37'10”W, A DISTANCE OF

118.82 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY" CAP FOUND AT THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A e s
REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT; , , - VICiNH Y MAP

2) ALONG SAID REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 25.00 FEET, A,’CENTRAL ,ANGLE OF : O S = - , ‘ , Y OF LLI AMSON COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY. D‘STR'CT NO. 12 (WCMUD 12).
53'58'05", AN ARC LENGTH OF 23.55 FEET, AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S21"19'45”W, A DISTANCE OF 22.69 , i . . s - VATE D WASTEWATER SERVICE , ?{g%{*ss‘gg cmliLuBTﬁJ%S%\{’sDTEFgc;HiSSG?HSESWRS\E v@g%ngEg?TwscgNggEgH s
FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY" CAP FOUND AT THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE; , s : . - S - . : ot bt i i

_SUBDMS!ON WiLL BE EORGETOWN SEWER - SERVICE WiLL BE PROWDED BY THE CITY OF LIBERTY
' o HILL o ' ‘
3) S481848"W, A DISTANCE OF 55 29 FEET T0 A 1/2 iNCH IRON ROD WITH- BURY CAP FOUND AT THE POINT. oo 7 :

OF CURVATURE OF ‘A TANGENT CURVE .TO THE RIGHT; : o ; - SHEET iNDEX

4) ALONG SAID TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 155.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF o | SHEET NO ' : DESCRIPTION
21°48'06”, AN ARC LENGTH OF 58.98 FEET, AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS, S59'12'51”W, A DISTANCE OF 58.62 ' e e
FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND AT THE POINT OF TANGENCY OF SAID CURVE,

BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER  OF LOT 29, BLOCK P OF SAID RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15 FOR AN 1 COVER SHEET, FIELD NOTE DESCR;PT;O S NO LOT IN THIS SUBDI
ANGLE; FOINT HEREOE: | 2 FINAL_PLAT LAYOUT, LINE AND CURVE TABLES KM 2 ',50?’3?? IN POEQUATE 2D SUFIITEDT
THENCE, LEAVING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF PIENZA DRIVE, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID - 3 CERT?F CAT!ONS AND StGNATURES . . NO STRUCTURE OR LA THIS F SHALL 'EREAFTER BE LOCATED OR ALTERED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A

LOT 29 AND THE NORTHERLY LINES OF LOTS 18-29 OF SAID BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15, BEING A > , , : : . RTIFICATE OF COM CE APPLICAT ORM TO THE W“—UAMSON COUNTY FLOOD PLAN ADMINISTRATOR.
PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 30 FOR A PORTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE & : i : o - . .
FOLLOWING SEVEN (7) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

1) NOS'40’08"W, A DISTANCE OF 119.50 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH. "BURY” oA FOUND: o Sy e MQ&M_AJ.LQ_N_ s VISION MAY kEGN UNTIL THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ)
- [POLLUTION ABATEMENT PLAN (WPAP)

2) N54‘40 09” W A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH BURY ‘CAP FOUND; 5 D E s srrien e

......

3) S8049'S1"W, A DISTANCE OF 175.00 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND; e OF L , ASSOCIA S D %ﬁ%m” T0 S'E%i gAMliE; RESIDENT!AL LOTS (WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT OF
, o , , o L : S BY | A PROP WN
4) S83'3317°W, A DISTANCE OF 116.06 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND; DATE.......... , . : ... o o FENCES/WALLS L
' , : o OF SINGLE FAMILY LOTS....... - :
5) N87'50°52"W, A DISTANCE OF 68.40 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” CAP FOUND; | | ﬁ OF GRS Lors. , E HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION. -
) Ne#IZ WA DISTANCE 0F 35500 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY" CAP FOUND; TOTAL # OF LOTS...ccocuee T BCHG SU R Lo e ng gg-EQ?EQESgMES?L;H%AB?%O:NSASRET%?0(3. ) FEET N
. - TotAL # OF BLOCKS......f.'f.f...‘.;....f..... ' | : S béEEéJE? FOR_THE GONSTRUCTION.OF S DISTRIBUTION PONER LINE, IV
7)  S50°2518"W, A DISTANCE OF 7.07 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY" CAP FOUND IN THE : s , C _OF Sl MEN G THE CO Y LINE OF EAC
EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA 14, PHASE 1, A SUBDIVISION OF RECORD IN e : : : & e e = OT. TH F AN UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM CONSISTING OF
DOCUMENT NO. 2015107628 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS, BEING THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF - = ____ _UNDERGROUNE AND ALL NECESSARY OR DESIRABLE APPURTENANCES (INCLUDING CONDUITS,
SAID LOT 18, ALSO BEING THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 30 OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15 - e - DUC CLOSURES, CONCRETE PADS, GROUND RODS, GROUND CLAMPS,
FOR THE SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER HEREOF; | S s R
, , , . , ECOME FIXED AT THE LOCATION OF BURIED BY GRANTEE, THROUGH, ACROSS,
THENCE, NOS525'18°E, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAD LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA 14, PHASE 1, : - - _ @ _THE DESC THIS FINAL PLAT. TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS
BEING THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA 15 AND OVER AND ACROSS SAID ' s . , . S FOR THE F ~ CONSTRUCTING, RECONSTRUCTING, INSPECTING, PATROLLING, PULLING
TRACT 3E FOR THE WESTERLY LINE HEREOF, A DISTANC% or; 290.60 FEET TOEA 1/2 EIN_nCH IRON ROD WITH "BURY” el : OWNER/ DEVELOPER / . _ AND REMOVIN Ngggm;gcﬁﬂpggﬁm%ggz;@% Efz %{,E TgORS%%aA'% \mti(zri DTKEC é_m_ﬁs
CAP FOUND IN THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 60, BLOCK S OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 8, A SUBDIVISION OF | - / RIGHT TO RE
RECORD IN DOCUMENT NO. 2014099344 OF SAID OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS FOR THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER e 'NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC . %%\QEC‘)FF Agg.gfgggR Ros L e ol U,}ggg’ o’%“@ f{,GTNTTETQFgREQ‘%‘VgHF?Sg Eié%,éﬁg\?soﬁﬂgﬁg AND PARTS
HEREOF; | 13809 RESEARCH BOULEVARD, SUITE 475 TR = , SADHNES

, o APPURTENANCES. ,
THENCE, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF LOTS 60-74 OF SAID BLOCK S OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 8 FOR = AUSTIN, TEXAS 78750 | - , ,
THE NORTHERLY LINE HEREOF, THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES AND DISTANCES: - (512) 244-6667 FAX (5i2) 244-6875 : : o ~ , CORDED EASEMENTS AND RESTR!C'RONS AND AS SET FORTH IN THE
o - k / AS RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2015107481 IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

1) S86'53'07’E, A DISTANCE OF 669.32 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "Ry SURVEYING” CAP 'FO’UND- | ,

2) N54'29°50°E, A DISTANCE OF 161.38 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH "Rd SURVEY!NG CAP FOUND; e - ENG‘NEER e

3) N44'0515°E, A DISTANCE OF 245.02 FEET TO A PK NAIL WITH "BURY" WASHER SET IN THE WESTERLY _ St nt ¢ COIISllltl o1V es In
RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF LA GROTTA LANE (R.O.W. VARIES), BEING THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAD LOT - otlante ng S I‘ ic , C |

74 FOR THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER HEREOF; | , , 221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600
' ' i AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
(512) 328-0011 FAX (512) 328—0325

SURVEYOR

Stantec Consultmg Sermces, In . = S e S e MY N West Sih Street, Suite 500
221 WEST SD ’ T : T & : o] | = NA © m G ’ | . | : | : 'Austm Texas 78701
AUSTIN, TEXAS 73701 - - . . . o0 Tel (512) 328-0011 Fax (512) 328—0325 :
(512) 328—0011 FAX (512) 328—0325 o . S DAlE: rebRUA £Vl e ' . TBPE #F-6324 TBPLS #F-10194230 |
- = . - T : ~ Copyright © 2016 :




AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANC}

ABSTRACT NO. 5 WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXA

BEING 9.990 ACRES OUT OF THE GREENLEAF FISK SURVEY,
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FOURTH TAKE "ANCHO SiENNA
DOW - QO.,W.)
TRACT 44
50.407 ACRES
NASH RANCHO
HILLS, LLC
DOCUMENT NO.

2015038403

CURVE TABLE
NO. | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA CHORD BEARING | CHORD LENGTH
C1 | 205.32" | 60.00° | 196°04'14” |  N87°37'10"W 118.82’ e . .
C2 | 2355 | 25.00°| 53'58'05" | N2119'45"E 22.69’  LINETABLE | L LINETABLE , /?EMA/NDER 0;-50579,40,«?55
C3 | 58.98' | 155.00" | 21°48'06” | N5912'51"E 58.62 NO. | BEARING | DISTANCE | NO. | BEARING DISTANCE :  RANCHO SIENNA KC, LP
C4 | 148.90° | 155.00" | 55°02’'31” | N30'59'59"W 143.24’ L1 | N46'59'20"W | 125.57' | L6 | s54'4009%E |  7.07’ D OCUMEN 7 NO 2007 08789
C5 | 67.75° | 115.00° | 33'45'11” | N1323'52"E 66.77" | L2 | N31848%E | 7.07 L7 | $833317°W |  116.06" -

C6 | 211.76° | 228.50° | 53°05'49” | S03°43'33"W 204.26" | L3 | S41°41'127E | 127.89° L8 | N87'50°52"W 68.40'  BEARING BASIS NOTE:
C7 | 119.76' | 238.50" | 28'46’15" | N082614"W 118.51° L4 | S48'18°48"W |  55.29' | L9 | N50°25'18"E 7.07°{ - THE BASIS OF BEARING OF THE SURVEY SHOWN
, : , : = : '  HEREON IS TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
2 C8 | 174.85' | 270.00" | 37°03'46” | N24'28'47°E 171.63’ L5 | S9°40°097E |  119.50" 1 L10 | N43°00°407E 19.03 . CENTRAL ZONE, NAD 83(96), UTILIZING WES
: : : . SYSTEMS CONTINUALLY OPERATING REFEREN
. STATION (CORS) NETWORK. o
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DOCUMENT NO. 2013033423

- AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF

o 1/2”(RON IRY” CAP LOT30,BLOCK P OF RANCHO
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e ~ DATE: FEBRUARY, 2016
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AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA" SECTION 15

STATE OF TEXAS § o S
SOUNTY OF Wi LIAMSON g KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

THAT NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, SOLE OWNER OF THE CERTAIN TRACTS OF LAND SHOWN HEREON
BEING ALL OF LOT ‘30, BLOCK-P, OF -RANCHO SIENNA 15, A 'SUBDIVISION OF RECORD IN. DOCUMENT
NO. 2015107481 SAME BEING-A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT 3E—30.103.-ACRE. TRACT OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN DEED.-RECORDED IN. DOCUMENT NO. 2014001964, BOTH OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC

RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON 'COUNTY, TEXAS, -DOES HEREBY. AMEND THE 9.990 ACRES AS SHOWN HEREON
AND DEDICATE 7O THE PUBLIC ‘USE 'FOREVER THE STREETS, ALLEYS, EASEMENTS AND ALL OTHER LANDS

INTENDED FOR PUBLIC DEDICATION AS- SHOWN HEREON. THIS SUBDIVISION IS TO BE KNOWN AS
"AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15". THE OWNER
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, NOT THE COUNTY, TO ASSURE
COMPLIANCE WITH THE. PROVISIONS  OF “ALL- APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL AND LOCAL LAWS AND
REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE- ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ENDANGERED
SPECIES ACT, STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS, AND MUNICIPAL WATERSHED ORDINANCES.

NASH RANCHO HILLS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
BY:
L 7
NAME: 5~Wf//3,0«f”~ Meyer /gf/lie
DATE
e Lethoeized 510 rt{;

STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WiLLiAMSON § KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS'

BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, ON THIS DAY PERSONALLY APPEARED E. WLLAM MEYER, 'OF NASH

RANCHO HILLS, LLC,, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON WHOSE

NAME IS SUBSCRIBED: TO THE: FOREGOING "INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED. TO ME THAT THEY EXECUTED THE

SAME FOR THE- PURPOSES “AND -CONSIDERATION THEREIN EXPRESSED, IN THE CAPACITY THEREIN STATED.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND 'SEAL OF OFFICE THlS.g____DAY OF%_. 2016.’
@W\@aﬁ«
NOTARY PUBL!C IN AN[})L’&OR THE STATE OF TEXAS

PRINTED NAME:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES ON: 3 /-202D

‘E :
R. HINOJOSA
“A. %% Notaty Public, State of Texas
5 - a3 Comm Expires 03-01 —2020
~‘Notary 1D 3279918

,“‘o’ rs

?, 1)‘,

ENGINEER’S CERT%F!CAT!ON:

I, JOHN A. PICKENS, REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN' THE STATE OF TEXAS, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION IS IN  THE EDWARDS AQUIFER RECHARGE ZONE AND IS-NOT
ENCROACHED BY A ZONE A FLOOD AREA, AS DENOTED. HEREIN, AND IS DEFINED-BY FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION ‘FLOOD “HAZARD -BOUNDARY MAP, COMMUNITY: PANEL
NUMBERS 48491C0275E AND 48491C0460E, EFFECTIVE DATE SEPTEMBER 26, 2008, WILLIAMSON
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND COMPLY WITH THE WILLIAMSON COUNTY SUBDIVISION. ORDINANCE:

THE FULLY DEVELOPED, CONCENTRATED STORMWATER RUNOFF RESULTING FROM THE ONE HUNDRED,

(100) YEAR FREQUENCY STORM IS CONTAINED WITHIN THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHOWN AND/ OR, e

PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—-WAY DEDICATED BY THIS PLAT.
TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL AT AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

THIS 27 DAY OF ) CAVZ | 2016.

Rty e
/% - , SOF TEXWy,

> .. %

105 ATE OF TEXAS SR )
/STANTECSCONSULTING SERVICES, INC 7.5 PNoeie
221 WEST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600 g3 L amsiOENDg
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 5"’36\'\“‘..&3"""" iy
%.,n;’,»” 1\063‘\ ’;éug
» Qéopo ‘.,LiCE %@;Gg

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION: R AT L

3% SS;ONA\, exs«
THAT |, JOHN T. BILNOSKI A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEY%%‘%T)?) ‘HEREBY
CERT}FY THAT |'PREPARED THIS PLAT FROM AN- ACTUAL "AND 'ACCURATE :
ON-~THE—~GROUND 'SURVEY OF THE LAND AND THAT THE CORNER MONUMENTS

SHOWN THEREON WERE PROPERLY PLACED UNDER MY PERSONAL “SUPERVISION,

IN ACCORDANCE: WITH THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS,
AND THE FIELD NOTES SHOWN HEREON MATHEMATICALLY CLOSE.

/
//

JOHN T./BILNOSKI, "'R.P.L.S.

TEXAS ISTRATION NO, 4998
STAN NSULTING SERVICES, INC.
221 ST SIXTH STREET, SUITE 600
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

SHEET

OF 3

BEING 9.990 ACRES OUT OF THE G/?EE/VLEAF F/S/( SU/?VE)/

ABSTRACT /\/O ) M//L/_/AMSO/\/ COU/\/T)/ TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS | §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON 5 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

WE,  NASH FINANCING; 'LLC, A’ DELAWARE L!MITED LIABlLlTY COMPANY L!EN HOLDER OF CERTAiN TRACT OF .

LAND ‘SHOWN HEREON AND DESCRIBED IN A DEED RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NO. 2013109919 OF THE
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CONSENT TO THE SUBDIVISION OF
SAID TRACT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND DO FURTHER HEREBY JOIN, APPROVE AND CONSENT TO ALL PLAT
NOTE REQUIREMENTS SHOWN HEREON, AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS THE

STREETS, ALLEYS, RIGHTS—OF—WAY, EASEMENTS AND PUBLIC PLACES SHOWN HEREON FOR SUCH PuBLIC
PURPOSES AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS MAY DEEM APPROPRiATE THIS SUBDMS?ON IS 10 BE KNOWN AS

"FINAL PLAT OF RANCHO SIENNA SECTION 15°. | U -
TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS BY MY HAND THIS. _L_DAY OF - M{ f ‘20’16;[ -

NASH FiNANClNG, LLC, ', i
A DELAWARE  LIMITED UABlL'IY COMPANY

BY: NORTH AMERI CA SEKISUI HOUSE, LLC
A DELAWARE LIMITED- LIABILITY COMPANY
T8 SOLE" MEMBER

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  )(

COUNTY OFS&*\(DLQQ(O )( : -

o ulull 201G - . ;;t;F'o’éé
ME, éj VCIX 'W\ o .. PERSONALLY

APPEARED, asayuki Uemura

TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE T0 BE THE. PERSON(S) WHOSE NAME‘(‘SJ ts/zuag .
SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SNE/TMEY EXECUTED THE
SAME IN HIS/RER/TRER AUTHORIZED CAPAC!TY(TSS) AND THAT BY HIS/HER/TREIR SIG ‘

INSTRUMENT THE PERS N(“S),\ OR THE ENTITY UPO BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSONC&l ACTED E,,',‘CUTED
INSTRUMENT. - , -

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE: LAWS OF THE STATE OF CAL%FORN’A 'YHAT THE
FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT : , . L Lo

K PAXTON %
\  Com, # 2053146

) NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA

& SaiDEcoCounry. " o
’%mw* My-Cotsi, Exe. Mar. 29; 281§? o

- ‘COUNT‘{ TEXAS.

WHO PROVED -

 WLLIAVSON CONTY, TEXAS

f 'COUNTY OF WLL!AMSON

- RECORD IN MY’ OFF]CE ON/ THE DAY OE: :

,AND BULY RECORDET THIS 1 THE DAY____OF ,
' _tN fme PLAT RECORDS_OF’ SAID COUNTY IN DOCUMENT NUMBER

- ,COUNTY AT M

N APPROVING THiS PLAT BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF WELLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, IT IS

 UNDERSTOOD THAT THE BUILDING OF ALL STREETS, ROADS, AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES

~ AND ANY BRIDGES OR CULVERTS NECESSARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR PLACED S THE
. RESPONSIBIL TY OF THE OWNERS OF THE TRACT OF LAND COVERED BY THIS PLAT IN  ACCORDANCE
- WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF WILLIAMSON

COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID COMMISSIONERS' COURT ASSUMES NO OBLIGATION TO BUILD ANY STREETS,

- ROADS, AND OTHER PUBLIC THOROUGHFARES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT OR OF CONSTRUCTING ANY OF
~ THE BRIDGES OR DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. THE COURT WILL ASSUME

NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DRAINAGE WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN THE SUBDIVISION, OTHER THAN THOSE

"I'DRA NING OR PROTEC'HNG THE ROAD SYSTEM AND STREETS.

. 'THE COUNTY ASSUMES NO RESPONS&BILTY FOR THE ACCURACY OR REPRESENTATIONS  BY- OTHER
~ PARTIES IN THiS PLAT. FLOOD PLAIN DATA, IN PARTICULAR, MAY CHANGE DEPENDING ON

SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENT. IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT THE OWNERS OF THE TRACT OF

LAND COVERED BY THIS PLAT MUST INSTALL AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL
~ DEVICES AND SIGNAGE THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BEFORE THE STREETS IN THE SUBDIVISION HAVE
FINALLY BEEN CCEPTED FOR MAINTENANCE BY THE COUNTY.

STATE OF TEXAS _ g KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

COUNTY OF wn_L "MSON

”‘:" . : L COUNTY JUDGE OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY TEXAS; DO HEREBY CERTIFY
,”THAT T s MAP OR PLAT, WITH FIELD NOTES HEREON, THAT A SUBDIVISION HAVING BEEN FULLY
'PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSIONERS’ COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BY THE SAID

~ COURT DULY CONSIDERED, WERE ON THIS DAY APPROVED AND PLAT IS AUTHORIZED TO BE

REGISTERED AND RECOROED IN THE PROPER RECORDS OF THE COUNTY CLERK OF WILLIAMSON

: , :  DATE
_, COUNTY JUDGE :

STATE OF ,,TEXAS» . g KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS

NANCY RSTER CLERK OF THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID COUNTY DO HEREBY CERTIFY -THAT
THE FOREGO&N INSTRUMENT IN WRITING WITH TS CERT!F CATE WAS FILED FOR

2016 AD., AT O'CLOCK, _.M.,

: TO CERTlFY WHICH; W!TNESS MY HAND AND SEAL AT THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID
OFF&CE !N GEORGETOWN TEXAS THE DATE. LAST SHOWN "ABOVE - WRITTEN.

NANSY RISTER, CLERK, COUNTY COURT
 OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

DEPUTY

SIENNA SECTION 15
DATE: FEBRUARY, 2016

Stantec

221 West Sixth Street Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78701

Copyright © 2016

2016 A.D., AT O'CLOCK

M.,

~ AMENDED FINAL PLAT OF
' LOT 30, BLOCK P OF RANCHO

Tel. (512) 328-0011 Fax (512) 328-0325
TBPE # F-6324 TBPLS # F-10194230

_ Drawn by, KWA/MJR Approved by: JTB Project No.: R0O102640-10096 File: H: \102640\096\102640096PL2.dwg




Commissioners Court - Special Session 26.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss consider and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Sonterra West Section 8J Phase 4
subdivision - Pct 3

Submitted For: Joe England Submitted By: Katheryn Cromwell, Unified Road
System

Department: Unified Road System
Agenda Category: Consent

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on approval of the final plat for the Sonterra West Section 8J Phase
4 subdivision - Pct 3

Background

This is the next section of the Sonterra West development. It consists of 42 single family lots and 1,367 feet of new
public roads. Roadway and drainage construction has been completed.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Sonterra West Sec 8-J Ph 4

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/20/2016 03:47 PM
Form Started By: Katheryn Cromwell Started On: 07/20/2016 03:08 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/20/2016



FINAL PLAT
SONTERRA WEST
SECTION 8-J PHASE 4

BEARING BASIS: TEXAS STATE
PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM
NAD 1983 CENTRAL ZONE

®
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® PIPE FOUND \K \
A NAIL FOUND
A COMPUTED POINT
P.U.E. PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT
D.E. DRAINAGE EASEMENT : b b
W.W.E. WASTEWATER EASEMENT b |
B.L. BUILDING LINE
(BRG.~DIST.) RECORD CALL \ \
BLOCK LABEL \ \
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LAND USE SUMMARY: (21.315 AC) \ YA
SONTERRA MUNICIPAL
SINGLE FAMILY LOTS 42 UTILITY DISTRICT ‘\ \\
DRAINAGE LOTS 7 DOC 20100719589
TOTAL LOTS 43 \\ \
A\
BUILDING SETBACKS: T TS ‘\ ‘\
FRONT STREET 25’ L ARG | DISTANCE % \
g?fRSTREET 1155, 3 687197 W 20,78 ‘;";‘\ \
SIDE 5 Y L3 |n40755'28"w | 47.80 —‘;‘\\ \
\ L4 N21°00°00"W | 50.00 " \
L5 568'36°23"W 45,00 *
CURVE TABLE L6 |s153958"W |  112.45 ) \
CURVE | DELTA RADIUS TANGENT| ARC | CHORD BEARING 5 rTeT =0.00 \ \
Cl__1030702"| 80000 | 21.77 | 43.53 | 43.52 | NG670252F popny pop :
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ¢Z_|o0v0'00" | 25.00 | 25.00 | 39.27 | 35.96 | Np33625F [o—TeasearE 11387 I
8.38 ACRES OUT OF THE ISAAC BUNKER SURVEY, ¢3 | govooo”| 2500 25.00 | 39.27 | 3536 | N6623'38"W 10 N2T2743°W 35'03
ABSTRACT NO. 54, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS ol goo4'os” | 2500 2503 | 39.30 | 3538 | s52334'20™W 17 SE836 23" W 13'90 \
C5 1 8955'54" | 2500 | 24.97 | 39.24 | 3533 | N6625'40"W 7 S TCrTT = \
OWNER: SONWEST CO. C6 01715°28" | 800.00 8.78 17.56 | 17.56 SEE°07'05"W 113 68736 23" W 79'02 \
3571 FAR WEST BOULEVARD, SUITE 13 C7 | 0751'34” | 80000 | 12.98 | 2596 | 2596 | S67°40°36"W 14 |se83623w| 3281 \
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731 C8 _|2426'02" | 155.00 | 3356 | 66.10 | 6560 | N5932'50"W Li5 S6821°27°W 28.71 \ '
512~368—4000 cg [ 7931'37" 15.00 1248 | 20.82 | 1919 | s0734°05"F 176 e 3 '73 \
Gl | FEM7T L AR00 | A0EZ || 8785 || S8t || Saousarhw 17 saa 1,;',, ' 32'37‘ ' v
ENGINEER: Cl1_| 89929'36” | 2500 | 24.78 | 39.05 | 35.20 | 52361 34w 118 N68§6'2§”z 131 45 \
MICHAEL S. FISHER, P.E. ci1z2 1013°38" | 205,00 18.34 | 36,59 | 36.54 S1546°25"F 179 NE529'21 "C 140:36
PAPE DAWSON ENGINEERS, INC. F—470 e15_| 3640417 | 155.00 | 51.97 | 99.20 | 97.52 | $2859'43°F 120 | N68136°23°C | 23.82 B
7800 SHOAL CREEK BLVD., SUITE 220 WEST CT4 | 3640'11" | 20500 | 67.94 | 131.20 | 12897 | N2859'43"W 121 | N6529°21°c | 22.72
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78757 Clo _11073'36" | 15500 | 1387 | 27.67 | 27.63 | N1546°25"W 172 | N205513°'w | 8.82
PHONE (512) 454—8711 C76 19030247 | 2500 | 2522 | 3949 | 3551 | N660S'26"W 125 | N1039'37'W | 16.95
Ax (51 7 C17 _1030702" | 800,00 | 21.77 | 4353 | 43.52 | N670252°F 24 S20571 37 2750
FAX (512) 459-886 C18_| 0618713 | 205,00 | 11.29 | 22.55 | 22.54 | 1744067 '
C19 | 035523 | 20500 | 7.02 | i4.04 | 1403 | s123720°
SURVEYOR: C20 | 031117" | 155.00 413 8.62 8.62 S121517°E
TIMOTHY A. LENZ, RP.L.S. C21 | 1834'20” | 155.00 | 2534 | 50.24 | 50.02 | s5230804°F
| LENZ & ASSOCIATES, INC. e C22 | 1454°35" | 15500 | 20.28 | 4034 |-40:22—}—839%50" 317~~~ -~
FIRM NO. 100220-00 C23 joso720" | 205.00 14.56 | 29.06 | 29.04 | N4396°08"W
4303 RUSSELL DRIVE C24 | 15'0718” | 20500 | 27.21 | 5411 | 5395 | N313843"w
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704 C25 | 1325°32" | 20500 | 2413 | 4804 | 47.93 | Ni722247W
PHONE (512) 443—1174 €26 | 01°31°02" | 800.00 | 10.59 | 21.18 | 21.18 | N67'50'52°F
FAX (512) 443-1550 €27 | o0136°00" | 80000 | 11.17 | 2234 | 22.34 | N66%1721°F FIRM No. 100290-00
8 COMPLETE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES
BENCHMARK — SQUARE CUT ON CONCRETE +/—
94.8 FEET EAST OF LOT 66, BLOCK P, SONTERRA STREET DATA (512) 443-1174
WEST SECTION 8-J, PHASE 3, STREET LENGTH R.O.W. WDTH | PVMT. WIDTH | DESIGN SPEED 4303 RUSSELL DRIVE
ELEV. 815.06 — NAVD88 (GEOID 12A) MILLERS LOOP 679 L.F. 50 FT 30" F—F 25 MPH AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
CLEARY LANE 688 L.F. 50 FT 30’ F~F 25 MPH

F.B.
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SONTERRA WEST
SECTION 8-] PHASE 4

NOTES:

1) IN ORDER TO PROMOTE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM A STRUCTURE, FINISHED
FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHOULD BE BUILT AT LEAST ONE FOOT ABOVE THE
SURROUNDING GROUND AND THE GROUND SHOULD BE GRADED AWAY FROM THE
STRUCTURE AT A SLOPE OF 1/2 INCH PER FOOT FOR A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 10
FEET.

2) THE OWNER UNDERSTANDS THAT IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER, NOT
THE CITY OR COUNTY, TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL

=T

APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS RELATING TO' THE
ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT,
STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS, AND MUNICIPAL.

3) A 10" WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT IS HEREBY DEDICATED ADJACENT TO ALL STREET
R.O.W. ON ALL LOTS.

4) NO BUILDINGS, FENCES, LANDSCAPING OR OTHER STRUCTURES AND/OR
OBSTRUCTIONS WHICH MAY IMPEDE FLOW ARE PERMITTED WITHIN THE DRAINAGE
EASEMENTS SHOWN.

' 5) PROPERTY OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FOR ACCESS TO DRAINAGE EASEMENTS AS

MAY BE NECESSARY AND SHALL NOT PROHIBIT ACCESS BY REGULATORY
AUTHORITIES.,

6) ALL EASEMENTS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE
PROPERTY OWNER OR THEIR ASSIGNS.

7) THIS SUBDIVISION IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CONTRIBUTING ZONE OF THE
EDWARDS AQUIFER.

8) MAINTENANCE OF THE DRAINAGE EASEMENTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILTY OF
THE. OWNER.

9) THIS SUBDIVISION IS LOCATED WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY.

10) BUILDING SETBACK LINES SHALL BE IN ACORDANCE WITH SETBACKS SHOWN
HEREON, APPLICABLE OWNER RESTRICTIONS RECORDED IN COUNTY RECORDS OR
APPLICABLE ORDINANCES.

11) CONSTRUCTION OF ANY IMPROVEMENTS ON ANY LOT IN THE SUBDIVISION IS
SUBJECT TO THE COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR SONTERRA WEST SUBDIVISION
AS RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

12) DRIVEWAY ACCESS TO LOTS WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION FROM SIDE STREETS IS
PROHIBITED.

13) NO STRUCTURE OR IMPROVEMENT ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE
OCCUPIED UNTIL CONNECTED TO A WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM APPROVED BY THE TEXAS
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

14) NO STRUCTURE OR IMPROVEMENT ON ANY LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE
OCEURIED UNTI. CONNECTED TO A WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYETEM APPROVEDR EY
THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.

15) THE OWNER OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND HIS HEIRS, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
ASSUMES THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ALL SUBDIVISION
IMPROVEMENTS WHICH SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES, RULES AND
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS AND THE TEXAS
COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY WHICH ARE IN EFFECT AND APPLICABLE
AT THE TIME THE IMPROVEMENTS ARE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED. THE OWNER
UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT PLAT VACATION AND REPLATTING MAY BE
REQUIRED AT THE OWNERS SOLE EXPENSE IF PLANS TO CONSTRUCT THIS
SUBDIVISION DO NOT COMPLY WITH SUCH CODES AND REQUIREMENTS.

16) WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICE TO THIS SUBDIVISION WILL BE PROVIDED BY
THE SONTERRA MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT.

17) WATER AND WASTEWATER SYSTEMS SERVING THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
STANDARDS OF THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (TCEQ) OR
WILLIAMSON COUNTY. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITIED TO TCEQ
AND OTHER AGENCIES AS APPROPRIATE AT THE TIME SUCH PLANS ARE PREPARED.

18) ALL STREETS ARE TO BE DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE

19) THERE ARE NO CEMETERY SITES, EXISTING OR PROPOSED SCHOOL SITES OR
OTHER PUBLIC SITES PROPOSED WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION,

20) NO LOT IN THIS SUBDIVISION IS ENCROACHED BY ANY SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
AREAS INUNDATED BY THE 100 YEAR FLOOD AS IDENTIFIED BY THE U.S. FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, PANEL NO.
48491CO150E EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 26, 2008 FOR WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

21) A DE FACTO CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE IS HEREBY ISSUED FOR ALL LOTS
WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION. THIS CERTIFICATE IS VALID UNTIL SUCH TIME AS FEMA
REVISES OR NEWLY ADOPTS FLOODPLAIN BOUNDARIES IN THIS AREA.

22) ALL PUBLIC ROADWAYS AND EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE FREE
OF LIENS.

23) DRIVEWAYS SHALL CONNECT ONLY TO AN INTERNAL PLATTED ROAD AND NOT TO
CR 332, THE ADJACENT COUNTY ROAD. RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS FOR LOT 20, BLOCK
V AND LOT 78, BLOCK P ARE TO BE LOCATED NO CLOSER TO THE CORNER OF

INTERSECTING RIGHTS OF WAY THAN 60 PERCENT OF THE PARCEL FRONTAGE OR 50

ay

FEET, WHICHEVER IS [£SS]

24) THE MINIMUM FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION SHALL BE ONE FOOT HIGHER THAN
THE HIGHEST SPOT ELEVATION THAT IS LOCATED WITHIN FIVE FEET OUTSIDE THE
PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING, OR ONE FOOT ABOVE THE BFE, WHICHEVER IS HIGHER.

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION OF 8.38 ACRES OF LAND OUT OF THE ISAAC BUNKER SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 54, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, ALSO BEING OUT OF THAT CERTAIN 40.00
ACRE TRACT CALLED TRACT 1 IN A CORRECTION DEED TO SONWEST CO. RECORDED IN
DOCUMENT NUMBER 2014090619 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY,
TEXAS. THE SAID 8.38 ACRES OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND

BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING, at a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set ot the northeast corner of the said 40.00
agcre SONWEST CO tract on the south line of that certain 128.69 acre tract called Tract 1 in
a deed to M. Howard Faske and wife, Martha Faske recorded in Docurnent Number 2003120609

of the Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, from which a ¥ inch diameter steel
pin found on the west line of County Road 332 at the southeast corner of the said 128.69

acre Faske tract bears N 68°36°23" E, 46.51 feet;

THENCE, S 2123'37” E, o distance of 369.44 feet along an easterly line of the said 40.00
acre SONWEST CO tract, the same being the west line of a remainder portion of that certain
111.959 acre tract called Tract 16a in a deed to RVEST LP recorded in Document Number

2012074806 of the Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, to a % inch diometer
steel pin set at an exterior corner of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO tract, the same being
the northeast corner of that certain 21.315 acre tract described in a deed to Sonterra
Municipal Utility District recorded in Document Number 2010071959 of the Official Public
Records of Williamson County, Texas;

THENCE, S 6821°27" W, a distance of 140.78 feet to a } inch diometer steel pin set on the
east line of Sonterra West Section 8—J, Phase 3, a subdivision of record in Document Number
2016027448 of the Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas, and being an interior
corner of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO tract and an exterior corner of the said 21.315
acre Sonterra Municipal Utility District tract;

THENCE, troversing the Interior of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO tract along the east,
north and west lines of the said Sonterra West Section 8—J, Phase 3 subdivision, the following

four (4) courses and distances:
1) N 40°55°28" W, 47.80 feet to a % inch diameter steel pin set;

2) N 21°00°00" W, 50.00 feet to a % inch diameter steel pin set at the northeast corner of
the said Sonterra West Section 8—dJ, Phase 3 subdivision;

3) S 68736°23" W, 303.64 feet to a ¥ inch diometer steel pin set at the northwest corner of
the said Sonterra West Section 8—J, Phase 3 subdivision;

4) S 2100°00" E, 350.00 feet to a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set;

THENCE, S 68°36'23" W, at 7.50 feet passing an exterior corner of the said Sonterra West
Section 8—J, Phase, Phase 3 subdivision, the same being the northeast corner of Sonterra
West Section 8—J, Phase 2, a sudbivision of record in Document Number 2016003335 of the
Official Public Records of Williamson County, Texas and continuing for a total distance of
45.00 feet to a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set for an angle point on the north line of the
said Sonterrg West Section 8—J, FPhase 2 subdivision;

THENCE, continuing to traverse the interior of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO tract, along
the north line of the said Sonterra West Section 8—J, Phase 2 subdivision, the following seven

(7) courses and distances:
1) S 15°39°'58" W, 112.45 feet to a 1/2 inch diometer steel pin set;

2) With a curve to the right, having a central angle of 24°26'02", a radius of 155.00 feet, on
are of 66.10 feet and a chord bearing and distance of N 59°32°'50" W, 65.60 feet to a 1/2
inch diameter steel pin set;

3) S 4240'11" W, 50.00 feet to a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set;

4) With a curve to the right, having a central angle of 79°31°37", a radius of 15.00 feet, an
arc of 20.82 feet and @ chord bearing and distance of S 07'34°05" E, 19.19 feet to a 1/2
inch diameter steel pin set;

5) S 3211°39” W, 31.73 feet to a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set;

6) With o curve to the right, having a central angle of 36%10°17°, a radius of 155.00 feet, an
arc of 97.85 feet and a chord bearing and distance of S 50°16'47" W, 96.24 feet to a 1/2
inch diameter steel pin sel;

7) S 6821'56" W, 32.37 feet to a 1/2 inch diameter steel pin set;

THENCE, continuing to traverse the interior of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO ftract, the
following three (3) courses and distances:

1) N 205313” W, at 68.20 feet passing an exterior corner of the said Sonterra West Section
8—J Phase 2 subdivision and continuing for a total distance of 587.90 feet to a ¥ inch
diagmeter steel pin set;

2) N 68°36°23" E, 121.46 feet to a }% inch diameter steel pin set;

3) N 2118°01" W, 165.00 feet to a ¥ inch diameter steel pin set on the north line of the
said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO tract;

THENCE, N 68°36°23" E, 687.64 feet along the north line of the said 40.00 acre SONWEST CO

tract and south line of the said 128.69 acre Faske tract to the PLACE OF BEGINNING,
containing 8.38 acres of land, more or less.
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FINAL PLAT
SONTERRA WEST

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON }

SECTION 8-J PHASE 4

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT SONWEST CO., A TEXAS CORPORATION, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ANDY BILGER, VICE
PRESIDENT, OWNER OF THAT CERTAIN 40.00 ACRE TRACT OUT OF THE ISAAC BUNKER SURVEY,
ABSTRACT NO. 54, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, CALLED TRACT 1 IN A CORRECTION DEED TO
SONWEST CO. RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2014090619 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DOES HEREBY SUBDIVIDE 8.38 ACRES OF THE SAID TRACT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT AS SHOWN HEREON TO BE KNOWN AS "SONTERRA WEST SECTION
8~J PHASE 4” AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE TO THE PUBLIC THE USE OF THE STREETS AND
EASEMENTS AS SHOWN HEREON. SAID TRACT IS SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS AND/OR
RESTRICTIONS RERETOFORE CRARTED AND NOT RELEASED! IT IS TRE RESFONSIBILITY OF THE
OWNER, NOT THE COUNTY, TO ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE
STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS TO THE ENVIRONMENT, INCLUDING (BUT NOT
LIMITED TO) THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT, STATE AQUIFER REGULATIONS AND MUNICIPAL
WATERSHED ORDINANCES.

, 201& ap.

H* uror L
WITNESS MY HAND THIS THE 1i_ DAY OF G AY

L A9,

SONWEST CQl, A TEXAS CORPORATION
BY: ANDY BILGER, VICE PRESIDENT
3571 FAR WEST BOULEVARD, SUITE 13
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78731

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON }

THIS INST(?UMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON THE 19" DAY
of __\vly , 201% A.D. BY ANDY BILGER ACTING IN THE CAPACITY HEREIN STATED.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
i J/ /‘zg / 2319

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

SURVEYOR’S CERTIFICATE

I, TIMOTHY A LENZ, AM AUTHORIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO PRACTICE
THE PROFESSION OF SURVEYING AND HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS TRUE AND CORRECT
AND WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL SURVEY OF THE PROPERTY HEREON MADE ON THE
GROUND BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION. ALL CORNER MONUMENTS WERE FOUND OR SET AS
SHOWN HEREON.

Z—; A “‘p - il-Z6 16

TIMOTHY A. LENZ DATE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4393
LENZ & ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIRM NO. 100290—-00

4303 RUSSELL DRIVE

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704

I, MICHAEL S. FISHER, P.E. AM AUTHORIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS TO
PRACTICE THE PROFESSION OF ENGINEERING AND HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT COMPLIES
WITH THE ORDINANCE OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS AND THAT NO PORTION OF THIS
SUBDIVISION IS CONTAINED WITHIN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AS IDENTIFIED ON THE FEDERAL
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NUMBER
48491C0150E DATED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008 FOR WILIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

AL 7/ /14

MICHAEL S. FISHER DATE SITORTN,

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NO. 87704 O s,

PAPE DAWSON ENGINEERS, INC., F—470 Fas % )
,xr Lt
A T R R LA

A G e A
FMICHAEL S, FISHER/

.......................

, 201{g A.D.

APPROVED FOR 911 SERVICE THIS THE IS pay oF _J O\.Lj

y
/QD?QUM

WILLIAMSON. SOUNTY ADDREBIS COORDINATOR

IN' APPROVING THIS PLAT BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WILLIAMSON' COUNTY, TEXAS, IT
IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE BUILDING OF ALL STREETS, ROADS OR OTHER PUBLIC
THOROUGHFARES AND AND ANY BRIDGES OR CULVERTS NECESSARY TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR
PLACED, IS THE RESPOSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THIS TRACT OF LAND COVERED BY THIS
PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRESCRIBED BY THE
COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID COMMISSIONERS COURT
ASSUMES NO OBLIGATION TO BUILD ANY OF THE STREETS, ROADS OR OTHER PUBLIC
THOROUGHFARES SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, OR IN CONSTRUCTING ANY BRIDGES OR DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH. THE COUNTY WILL ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
DRAINAGE WAYS OR EASEMENTS IN THE SUBDIVISION, OTHER THAN THOSE DRAINING OR
PROTECTING THE ROAD SYSTEM AND STREETS.

THE COUNTY ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF REPRESENTATIONS BY
OTHER PARTIES ON THIS PLAT. FLOOD PLAIN DATA IN PARTICULAR MAY CHANGE DEPENDING
ON SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENT. IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT THE OWNERS OF THE
TRACT OF LAND COVERED BY THIS PLAT MUST INSTALL AT THEIR OWN EXPENSE ALL TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES AND SIGNAGE THAT MAY BE REQUIRED BEFORE THE STREETS IN THE
SUBDIVISION HAVE FINALLY BEEN ACCEPTED FOR MAINTENANCE BY THE COUNTY.

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON }

, DAN A. GATTIS, COUNTY JUDGE OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THIS MAP OR PLAT, WITH WRITTEN FIELD NOTES SHOWN HEREON, AND THE SURVEYOR'S
CERTIFICATE APPEARING HEREON, KNOWN AS SONTERRA WEST SECTION 8-1, HAVING BEEN
DULY PRESENTED TO THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS AND BY
SAID COURT WAS DULY CONSIDERED, WAS ON THIS DAY APPROVED, AND SAID PLAT IS
AUTHORIZED TO BE REGISTERED AND RECORDED IN THE PROPERTY RECORDS OF THE COUNTY
CLERK OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS.

DAN A. GATTIS DATE
COUNTY JUDGE, WILIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ¢

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

l, NANCY RISTER, COUNTY CLERK OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IN WRITING WITH ITS CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION WAS FILED

FOR RECORD IN MY OFFICE ON THE ... DAY OF 20__, AD. AT ...
O'CLOCK ___.M. AND DULY RECORDED THIS THE ___. DAY OF , 20__, A.D,
AT

O'CLOCK __.M., IN THE PLAT RECORDS OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS, IN
DOCUMENT NUMBER .

TO CERTIFY WHICH, WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL AT THE COUNTY COURT OF SAID COUNTY,
AT MY OFFICE IN GEORGETOWN, TEXAS, THE DATE LAST SHOWN ABOVE WRITTEN.

NANCY RISTER, COUNTY CLERK, WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

By DEPUTY
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Commissioners Court - Special Session 27.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016
County Burn Ban

Submitted For:  Jarred Thomas Submitted By: Jarred Thomas, Emergency
Management

Department: Emergency Management
Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the implementation of a County Burn Ban for a period not to
exceed 90 days and to authorize the County Judge to lift the ban when conditions improve.

Background

Williamson County, along with other Central Texas counties, have experienced a prolonged period of extreme heat
and a lack of adequate rainfall. These conditions, along with the heavy fuels, have created an environment
favorable for the ignition and rapid spread of a wildfire. The following counties adjacent to Williamson County have
issued burn bans: Bastrop, Bell, Burnet, Lee, and Travis. The Williamson County Fire Chief's Association is in
support of the burn ban.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/20/2016 12:18 PM
Form Started By: Jarred Thomas Started On: 07/20/2016 09:55 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/20/2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 28.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Discuss consider and take appropriate action on the Department of Infrastructure projects and issues update
Submitted For: Robert Daigh Submitted By: Lydia Linden, Unified Road System
Department: Unified Road System

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss,consider and take appropriate action on the Department of Infrastructure projects and issues update.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount |

Attachments
No file(s) attached.

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 06/21/2016 03:09 PM
Form Started By: Lydia Linden Started On: 06/21/2016 08:56 AM

Final Approval Date: 06/21/2016



Commissioners Court - Special Session 29.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Agreement for Architectural and Engineering Services Cedar Park Tax Office Expansion

Submitted By: Shirley Taylor, Facilities Maintenance

Department: Facilities Maintenance

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take any necessary action regarding Architectural and Engineering Services Contract with
RHad Enterprises, Inc. dba Mode Design Company for the Cedar Park Tax Office remodel and expansion project
(350 Discovery Blvd, Cedar Park, Texas) pursuant to the Professional Services Procurement Act (Tex. Gov't Code
§ 2254.004).

Background

These services are to obtain plans to estimate the cost of the job. The basic fee is $24,700.00 and will be funded
out of 0100-0509-005300.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Mode Design A&E Agreement

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

Hal Hawes Hal Hawes 07/20/2016 02:46 PM

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 10:08 AM

Form Started By: Shirley Taylor Started On: 07/20/2016 02:02 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL
AND
ENGINEERING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
(“Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between Williamson County, a body corporate
and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, hereinafter "County", and RHad Enterprises,
Inc., D/B/A Mode Design Company, formerly also D/B/A Moman Architecture, hereinafter
HA/EII.

RECITALS
The County intends to remodel and construct additional space and add a drive thru teller area for
the Williamson County Tax Assessor Collector’s Office at Williamson County’s Cedar Park

Annex, 350 Discovery Boulevard, Cedar Park, TX 78613, hereinafter called the “Project”; and

The County desires that the A/E perform certain professional architectural and engineering
services in connection with the Project; and

The A/E represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such services;
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the A/E, in consideration of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, do mutually agree as follows:
SECTION 1

SCOPE OF AGREEMENT
The A/E agrees to perform professional architectural and engineering services in connection with
the Project as stated herein, and for having rendered such services, the County agrees to pay to the
A/E compensation as stated in the sections to follow.

SECTION II
CHARACTER AND SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. In consideration of the compensation herein provided, A/E shall perform professional
architectural and engineering services for the Project, which are acceptable to the County, based
on standard architectural and engineering practices and the scope of work described on the
Exhibit(s) attached to this Agreement. A/E shall also serve as County's professional architect and
engineer in those phases of the Project to which this Agreement applies and will consult with and
give advice to County during the performance of A/E's services.

B. AJE shall not commence work until A/E has been thoroughly briefed on the scope of the
Project and has been notified in writing to proceed, as evidenced by a Notice to Proceed.
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C. County shall provide A/E with all existing plans, maps, studies, reports, field notes,
statistics, computations, and other data in its possession relative to existing facilities and to this
particular Project at no cost to A/E; however, any and all such information shall remain the
property of County and shall be returned, if the County so instructs A/E.

D. A/E shall perform the following Basic Scope of Services (sometimes referred to herein as
the “Basic Scope of Services”, “Basic Services” or the “Scope of Services”):

L. The Basic Scope of Services shall generally consist of all elements of work,
materials and equipment required for the development of the Project, including any Public
Hearings, satisfactory to the County and the County's Commissioners Court, in accordance
with the requirements, policies, and general practices of Williamson County.

2. The following documents shall be used in the development of the Project:

a. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA);

b. Texas Accessibility Standards (TAS) of the Architectural Barriers Act,

Article 9102, Texas Civil Statutes, Effective April 4, 1994, including latest

revisions;

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Regulations;

International Building Code, current edition as updated

National Electrical Code, latest edition;

Williamson County Design Criteria & Project Development Manual, latest

edition; and

g. All other local, state and federal documents, codes and regulations to which
the Project must comply.

h O Qo

3. As part of the Scope of Services, A/E shall submit its work products to County for
review at regular intervals and as requested by County.

4. The detailed Basic Scope of Services for the Project to be provided by the A/E is
set forth herein as Exhibit “A” to this Agreement, and is expressly incorporated and made
a part hereof.

SECTION III
ADDITIONAL SERVICES AND CHARGES

For the performance of the services not specifically described as Basic Services under Section II
above (sometimes referred to herein as “Additional Services”), County shall pay and A/E shall
receive, under a negotiated written contract modification, Additional Services compensation based
upon the method and rates set forth Exhibit “B”.

The A/E shall not, however, be compensated for work made necessary by A/E’s negligent errors
or omissions. In the event of any dispute over the classification of A/E's services as Basic or
Additional Services under this Agreement, the decision of the County shall be final and binding
on A/E.
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It is expressly understood and agreed that A/E shall not furnish any Additional Services without
the prior written authorization of the County. The County shall have no obligation to pay for such
Additional Services which have been rendered without the prior written authorization of the
County as hereinabove required.

SECTION IV
TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

A. Time for Performance. A/E agrees to complete the services called for in Exhibit “A” in
accordance with the Production Schedule set forth in Exhibit “C”.

SECTION V
SUBMITTAL PROCESS AND REVISIONS TO A/E WORK PRODUCT

A. Submittal Process. A/E's A/E Work Product will be reviewed by County under its
applicable technical requirements and procedures, as follows:

1. Reports, plans, surveys, field notes, original drawings, computer tapes, graphic
files, tracings, calculations, analyses, reports, specifications, data, sketches and/or
schematics prepared by A/E and supporting documents (collectively referred to
herein above and hereinafter as the "A/E Work Product(s)"), shall be submitted by
A/E on or before the dates specified for completion, as set out in the Production
Schedule set forth in Exhibit “C”.

2. Upon receipt of the A/E Work Products, the submission shall be checked for
completion. "Completion" shall be defined as: all of the required items (as defined
by the Scope of Services described herein) have been included in the A/E Work
Products in compliance with the requirements of this Agreement. The completeness
of any A/E Work Product submitted to County shall be determined by County
within fourteen (14) days of such submittal and County shall notify A/E in writing
within such time period if such A/E Work Product has been found to be incomplete.

3. If the submission is Complete, County’s technical review process will then begin.
If the submission is incomplete, County shall notify A/E, who shall perform such
professional services as are required to complete the work and resubmit it to County
within seven (7) days. This process shall be repeated until a submission is complete.

4. Within seven (7) days of determining that a particular A/E Work Product is
Complete, County shall review the completed work for compliance with the Scope
of Work and determine whether or not to accept such A/E Work Product. If
necessary, the completed work shall be returned to A/E, who shall perform any
required work and resubmit it to County. This process shall be repeated until the
work is accepted. "Acceptance” shall mean that in the County's opinion substantial
compliance with the requirements of this Agreement has been achieved.

5. After Acceptance, A/E shall perform any required modifications, changes,
alterations, corrections, redesigns, and additional work necessary to receive final

Page 3



approval by the County. "Approval” in this sense shall mean formal recognition
that the work has been fully carried out.

B. Revision to A/E Work Product. A/E shall make, without expense to County, such
revisions to the A/E Work Product as may be required to correct negligent errors or omissions so
the A/E Work Product meets the needs of County, but after the approval of the A/E Work Product
any revisions, additions, or other modifications made at County's request which involve extra
services and expenses to A/E shall entitle A/E to additional compensation for such extra services
and expenses; provided, however, A/E hereby agrees to perform any necessary corrections to the
A/E Work Products which are found to be in negligent error or omission as a result of the A/E’s
development of the A/E Work Product, at any time, without additional compensation. If it is
necessary due to such error or omission by A/E to revise any A/E Work Product in order to make
the Project constructible, A/E shall do so without additional compensation. In the event of any
dispute over the classification of A/E’s A/E Work Products as Complete, Accepted, or Approved
under this Agreement, the decision of the County Judge shall be final and binding on A/E, subject
to any civil remedy or determination otherwise available to the parties and deemed appropriate by
the parties.

C. Days. All references to a “day” in this Agreement shall mean a calendar day unless
otherwise specified.

SECTION VI
A/E'S COMPENSATION AND EXPENSES

For and in consideration of the Basic Services rendered by the A/E, and subject to the limit of
appropriation under Section X, the County shall pay to the A/E a Basic Fee of $24,700.00
hereinafter called the "Basic Fee" plus the amount payable under Section III. (Additional Services).

During the course of services hereunder, the Basic Fee shall be allocated as follows:

For and in consideration of the services rendered by the A/E under Exhibit “A”, Section A.
(Field Verification), the A/E shall receive a total compensation of $1,800.00.

For and in consideration of the services rendered by the A/E under Exhibit “A”, Section B.
(the Schematic Design Phase), the A/E shall receive a total compensation of $2,500.00.

For and in consideration of the services rendered by the A/E under Exhibit “A”, Section C.
(the Construction Documents Phase), the A/E shall receive a total compensation of

$14.200.00.

For and in consideration of the services rendered by the A/E under Exhibit “A”, Section D.
(the Bidding and Negotiation Phase), the A/E shall receive a total compensation of

$2.600.00.

For and in consideration of the services rendered by the A/E under Exhibit “A”, Section E.
(the Construction Observation Phase), the A/E shall receive a total compensation of

$3.600.00.
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AJ/E and County acknowledge the fact that the Basic Fee stated above is the total costs of the Basic
Services to be rendered under this Agreement. This Basic Fee is based upon the labor costs, non-
labor costs and reimbursable expenses estimated to be required in the performance of the various
phases of Basic Services provided for under this Agreement. A/E shall be reimbursed for actual
non-labor costs and reimbursable expenses incurred in the performance of the services under this
Contract in accordance with the Williamson County Vendor Reimbursement Policy set forth under
Exhibit “E”. Statements requesting reimbursement for costs and expenditures related to the
Project (reimbursable) must be accompanied by copies of the A/E’s statements and comply with
the Williamson County Vendor Reimbursement Policy. The copies of the A/E’s statement must
evidence the actual costs billed to A/E without mark-up.

SECTION VII
TIME OF PAYMENT; PAYMENT AND INTEREST; AND RIGHT TO AUDIT

A. Time of Payment. During the performance of the services provided for in this Agreement
for the Schematic Design Phase (Exhibit “A”, Section A.), the Design Development Phase (Exhibit
“A”, Section B.), and the Construction Documents Phase (Exhibit “A”, Section C.), monthly
payments shall be made based upon that portion of the services which has been completed.
Payment for services rendered by the A/E for the Bidding and Contract Phase, (Exhibit “A”,
Section D.), shall be made either upon award of a construction contract for the project by the
County, or within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days of receipt of bids for the Project,
whichever is earlier. Payments for services rendered for the Construction Phase (Exhibit “A”,
Section E.), shall be paid in proportion to the percentage of the completion of the construction of
the Project as evidenced by the A/E's monthly estimates for Payment to the Contractors and
approved by the County.

On or about the last day of each calendar month during the performance of the services to be
provided under this Agreement, the A/E shall submit a sworn statement to the County, along with
receipts detailing expenses incurred and other support documentation, in a form acceptable to the
Williamson County Auditor, setting forth the services provided for by this Agreement which were
completed during such calendar month, the compensation which is due, plus the amounts payable
under Section III (Additional Services and Charges) which have not been previously billed or paid.
In the event the statement includes charges based upon hourly billing rates for services or any other
rates based upon the amount of time worked by an individual or individuals in performing services,
whether the charges are being billed directly to the County or whether they are the basis of invoices
from subcontractors for which the A/E seeks reimbursement from the County, A/E shall submit a
sworn statement to the County along with timesheets detailing hours worked accompanied by an
affidavit signed by an officer or principal of the A/E certifying that the work was performed, it
was authorized by the County and that all information contained in the statement that is being
submitted is true and correct.

The County shall review the statements within thirty (30) days of receipt and approve them with
such modifications, if any, as it deems appropriate. The County shall pay each statement within
thirty (30) days after the County's approval; provided, however, that the approval or payment of
any statement shall not be considered to be evidence of performance by the A/E to the point
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indicated by such statement or of receipt or acceptance by the County of the services covered by
such statement.

A. Interest and Late Payments. County’s payment for goods and services shall be governed
by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. Interest charges for any overdue payments shall
be paid by County in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More
specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September
1 of County’s fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September
1 shall be equal to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street
Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or
Sunday.

In the event that an error appears in a statement/application for payment submitted by A/E, County
shall notify A/E of the error not later than the twenty first (21st) day after the date County receives
the statement/application for payment. If the error is resolved in favor of A/E, A/E shall be entitled
to receive interest on the unpaid balance of the statement/application for payment submitted by
AJ/E beginning on the date that the payment for the statement/application for payment became
overdue. If the error is resolved in favor of the County, A/E shall submit a corrected
statement/application for payment that must be paid in accordance within the time set forth above.
The unpaid balance accrues interest as provided by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code
if the corrected statement/application for payment is not paid by the appropriate date.

B. Right to Audit. A/E agrees to maintain, for a period of seven years, detailed records
identifying each individual performing the services, the date or dates the services were performed,
the applicable hourly rates, the total amount billed for each individual and the total amount billed
for all persons, and provide such other details as may be requested by the County Auditor for
verification purposes. A/E agrees that County or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the
expiration of three years after final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to
examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of A/E which are
directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making
audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. A/E shall retain its records within the
boundaries of Williamson County and further agrees that County shall have access during normal
working hours to all necessary A/E facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work
space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. County shall
give A/E reasonable advance notice of intended audits.

SECTION VIII
SUSPENSION AND TERMINATION

A. Suspension. County may suspend the work at any time for any reason without terminating
this Agreement by giving written Notice of Suspension and the work may be reinstated and this
Agreement resumed in full force and effect within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt by A/E of
written Notice of Reinstatement from County. In the event such suspension of the Project or the
A/E’s services hereunder extends for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days or more,
A/E may terminate this Agreement in writing.

B. Termination. County may terminate this Agreement at any time by notice in writing to

the A/E. Upon receipt of such notice, the A/E shall discontinue all services in connection with the
performance of this Agreement and shall proceed to cancel promptly all existing orders and
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contracts insofar as such orders or contracts are chargeable to this Agreement. Within sixty (60)
days after receipt of notice of termination, the A/E shall submit a statement, showing in detail the
services performed under this Agreement to the date of termination. The County shall then pay
the A/E that proportion of the prescribed charges which the services actually performed under this
Agreement bear to the total services called for under this Agreement, less such payments on
account of charges as have been previously made. Copies of all completed or partially completed
designs, drawings, electronic data files and specifications prepared under this Agreement shall be
delivered to the County when and if this Agreement is terminated.

SECTION IX
NOTICE

Any notice required to be given under the provisions of this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be duly served when it shall have been deposited, enclosed in a wrapper with the proper
postage prepaid thereon, and duly registered or certified, return receipt requested, in a United
States Post Office, addressed to the County or the A/E at the following addresses. If mailed, any
notice or communication shall be deemed to be received three days after the date of deposit in the
United States Mail. Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, all notices shall be delivered to
the following addresses:

To the A/E: Mode Design Company
109 South Harris St., Suite 200
Round Rock, TX 78664

Attention: Ryan Hansanuwat

To the County: Williamson County Judge
Dan A. Gattis (or successor)
710 Main Street, Suite 101
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Either party may designate a different address by giving the other party ten days written notice.

SECTION X
LIMIT OF APPROPRIATION

A/E does understand and agree, said understanding and agreement being of the absolute essence
of this Agreement, that the total maximum compensation that A/E may become entitled to
hereunder and the total maximum sum that County shall become liable to pay to A/E hereunder
shall not under any conditions, circumstances or interpretations thereof exceed the sum of

$24.700.00.
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SECTION X1
SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

The County and the A/E bind themselves and their successors, executors, administrators and
assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the successors, executors, administrators and
assigns of such other party, in respect to all covenants of this Agreement. Neither the County, nor
the A/E shall assign or transfer its interest in this Agreement without written consent of the other.
Nothing herein shall be construed as creating any personal liability on the part of any officer or
agent of any public body which may be a party hereto.

SECTION XII
INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

A/E shall maintain in full force and effect worker’s compensation insurance, professional
liability insurance, and general liability insurance during the entire term of this Agreement, in
the amount set forth in Exhibit “D” - Insurance Requirements, and shall instruct and authorize
insurer to immediately notify County directly in the event that any said policy coverage is
changed or terminated. Said liability insurance policy shall be purchased from a reliable
company licensed or authorized to do business in Texas. Proof of required insurance shall be

submitted on Certificate(s) of Insurance and Endorsement (s) issued to County, as required in
Exhibit “D”.

AJ/E shall require that any and all other contractors and/or consultants engaged or employed by
A/E carry and maintain the same insurance and coverages in relation to the services to be
rendered by such contractors and/or consultants. A/E shall submit to County proof of such
insurance. The maintenance in full current force and effect of such form and amount of
insurance, in such amount as County shall have accepted, shall be a condition precedent to the
A/E’s exercise or enforcement of any rights under this Agreement. The insurance policies shall
incorporate a provision requiring written notice to the County at least thirty (30) days prior to
any cancellation, non-renewal or material modification of the policies.

SECTION XIII
PUBLIC CONTACT

Contact with the news media, citizens of Williamson County or governmental agencies shall be
the responsibility of the County. Under no circumstances shall the A/E release any material or
information developed in the performance of its services hereunder without the express written
permission of the County.

SECTION XIV

COMPLIANCE AND STANDARDS

The A/E shall render the services hereunder in accordance with generally accepted standards
applicable thereto and shall use that degree of care and skill commensurate with the architectural
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and engineering professions to comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws, ordinances,
rules and regulations relating to the services to be rendered hereunder, and A/E's performance.

SECTION XV
OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS, COPYRIGHT

The County shall be the absolute and unqualified owner of all A/E Work Product prepared pursuant
to this Agreement by the A/E and its subcontractors with the same force and effect as if the County
prepared same. Copies of all completed or partially completed A/E Work Product prepared
pursuant to this Agreement by the A/E shall be delivered to County when and if this Agreement is
terminated or upon completion of this Agreement, whichever occurs first. The A/E may retain one
(1) set of reproducible copies of such documents and such copies shall be for the A/E's sole use in
preparation of studies or reports for Williamson County only. The A/E is expressly prohibited
from selling, licensing or otherwise marketing or donating such documents, or using such
documents in the preparation of other work for any other client, without the prior express written
permission of the County.

SECTION XVI
INDEMNIFICATION

A/E AGREES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE COUNTY
HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL LIABILITIES, LOSSES, PENALTIES, JUDGMENTS, CLAIMS, LAWSUITS,
DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, (LOSSES’) TO THE
EXTENT SUCH LOSSES ARE CAUSED BY OR RESULTS FROM A NEGLIGENT ACT OR OMISSION, NEGLIGENCE, OR
INTENTIONAL TORT COMMITTED BY A/E, A/E’S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY UNDER
CONTRACT WITH A/E INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, A/E’S SUBCONSULTANTS, OR ANY OTHER ENTITY OVER
WHICH A/E EXERCISES CONTROL.

A/E FURTHER AGREES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
COUNTY HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITIES, LOSSES, PENALTIES, JUDGMENTS, CLAIMS, LAWSUITS,
DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, (“LOSSES”’) TO THE
EXTENT SUCH LOSSES ARE CAUSED BY OR RESULTS FROM A/E’S FAILURE TO PAY A/E’S EMPLOYEES,
SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBCONSULTANTS, OR SUPPLIERS, IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE WORK PERFORMED OR
TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT BY A/E.

A/E FURTHER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE COUNTY HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL
LIABILITIES, LOSSES, PENALTIES, CLAIMS, LAWSUITS, DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, ATTORNEYS’ FEES, (“LOSSES’’) TO THE EXTENT SUCH LOSSES ARE CAUSED BY OR RESULTS FROM THE
INFRINGEMENT OF ANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF ANY PLANS, DESIGN, DRAWINGS,
OR SPECIFICATIONS FURNISHED BY A/E IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS CONTRACT.

THE LIMITS OF INSURANCE REQUIRED IN THIS CONTRACT AND/OR THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL
NOT LIMIT A/E’S OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS SECTION. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS
SECTION SHALL SURVIVE THE TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT AND/OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR THE
SUSPENSION OF THE WORK HEREUNDER. TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY LIABILITIES, PENALTIES, DEMANDS,
CLAIMS, LAWSUITS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE CAUSED IN PART BY THE ACTS OF THE COUNTY
OR THIRD PARTIES FOR WHOM A/E IS NOT LEGALLY LIABLE, A/E’S OBLIGATIONS SHALL BE IN PROPORTION TO
A/E’S FAULT. THE OBLIGATIONS HEREIN SHALL ALSO EXTEND TO ANY ACTIONS BY THE COUNTY TO ENFORCE
THIS INDEMNITY OBLIGATION.

IN THE EVENT THAT CONTRACTORS INITIATE LITIGATION AGAINST THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR ALLEGES DAMAGES AS A RESULT OF ANY ACTS, ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OF THE A/E OR ANY OF ITS
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EMPLOYEES OR ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE A/E,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DEFECTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR IN
THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE AGREEMENT BY THE A/E OR ANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES OR ANY PERSON, FIRM OR
CORPORATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE A/E, AND/OR INADEQUATE SERVICES PURSUANT
TO THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE-ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AS DEFINED AND
REQUIRED BY THIS AGREEMENT, AGREEMENT EXHIBITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
THEN THE COUNTY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO JOIN THE A/E AT THE COUNTY’S COST. A/E SHALL ALSO HOLD
THE COUNTY HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY THE COUNTY TO THE EXTENT THAT A/E, ANY OF ITS EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS, SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBCONSULTANTS, OR SUPPLIERS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OVER WHICH A/E
EXERCISES CONTROL, CAUSED SUCH DAMAGES TO CONTRACTOR, INCLUDING ANY AND ALL COSTS AND
ATTORNEYS’ FEES INCURRED BY THE COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE DEFENSE OF ANY CLAIMS WHERE A/E,
ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, SUBCONTRACTORS, SUBCONSULTANTS, OR SUPPLIERS, OR OTHER ENTITIES OVER
WHICH A/E EXERCISES CONTROL, ARE ADJUDICATED AT FAULT.

SECTION XVII
MODIFICATIONS

This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties relating to the rights herein
granted and obligations herein assumed. Any oral or written representations or modifications
concerning this instrument shall be of no force and effect excepting a subsequent written
modification signed by both parties hereto.

SECTION XVIII
AUTHORITY OF COUNTY JUDGE

The County Judge or his/her designee and/or agent as designated by the County Judge
(individually or collectively the "County Judge") shall decide any and all questions which may
arise as to the interpretation of this Agreement and all questions as to the acceptable fulfillment of
this Agreement by the A/E. The County Judge’s decision shall be final. It is mutually agreed by
both parties that the County Judge shall act as referee in all questions arising under the terms of
this Agreement between the parties hereto and that the decisions of the County Judge in such shall
be final and binding alike on both parties hereto. But nothing contained in this section shall be
construed to authorize the County Judge to alter, vary or amend any of the terms or provisions of
this Agreement.

SECTION XIX
MERGER

The Parties agree that this Agreement contains all of the terms and conditions of the understanding
of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. All prior negotiations, discussions,
correspondence and preliminary understandings between the parties and others relating hereto are
superseded by this Agreement.

SECTION XX

SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent

jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof,
but rather this entire Agreement will be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or
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unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligation of the parties shall be
construed and enforced in accordance therewith. The parties acknowledge that if any provision of
this Agreement is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, it is the desire and intention of each
that such provision be reformed and construed in such a manner that it will, to the maximum extent
practicable, give effect to the intent of this Agreement and be deemed to be validated and
enforceable.

SECTION XXI
VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be performable in Williamson County, Texas. Each party to this
Agreement hereby agrees and acknowledges that venue and jurisdiction of any suit, right, or cause
of action arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall lie exclusively in Williamson
County, Texas. Furthermore, this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Texas, excluding, however, its choice of law rules.

SECTION XXII

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN EMPLOYMENT

The parties to this Agreement agree that during the performance of the services under this
Agreement they will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because
of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The parties to this Agreement will take affirmative
action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment,
without regard to their race, color, religion, sex or national origin. Such action shall include, but
not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; termination; rates
of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

SECTION XXIII
NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES
This Agreement is for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, and nothing in this

Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer or shall be construed as conferring upon any
other person any rights, remedies or any other type or types of benefits.

SECTION XXIV
CONSTRUCTION
Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that it and its counsel have reviewed this Agreement

and that the normal rules of construction are not applicable and there will be no presumption that
any ambiguities will be resolved against the drafting party in the interpretation of this Agreement.
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SECTION XXV

RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES

Each party to this Agreement, in the performance of this Agreement, shall act in an individual
capacity and not as agents, employees, partners, joint ventures or associates of one another. The
employees or agents of one party shall not be deemed or construed to be the employees or agents
of the other party for any purposes whatsoever.

SECTION XXVI
NO WAIVER OF IMMUNITIES

Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to waive, modify or amend any legal defense available
at law or in equity to County, its past or present officers, employees, or agents or employees, nor
to create any legal rights or claim on behalf of any third party. County does not waive, modify, or
alter to any extent whatsoever the availability of the defense of governmental immunity under the
laws of the State of Texas and of the United States.

SECTION XXVII
NO WAIVER

No action or inaction taken pursuant to this Agreement should be deemed to constitute a waiver of
compliance with any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement
and such action or inaction will not operate or be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach,
whether of a similar or dissimilar nature.

SECTION XXVIII

EXHIBITS

In the event of any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency among any of the documents which
make up this Agreement, the following shall control:

a. As between this Agreement and its Exhibits or any other documents which
make up this Agreement, this Agreement shall govern.
b. In the event of any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency among any of the

other Agreement Exhibits, the A/E shall diligently review all such
documents and notify the County immediately upon discovery of the same
for resolution by the County.

(] Any documents not included or expressly contemplated in this Agreement
do not, and shall not, form a part of this Agreement. The Agreement
Exhibits are intended to be complimentary, and a requirement in one
document shall be deemed a requirement in all documents.
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SECTION XXIX
EXECUTION

The County executes this Agreement by and through the County Judge acting pursuant to Order
of the Commissioners’ Court of Williamson County, Texas, so authorizing. The A/E’s duly
authorized representative acknowledges by his/her signature below that he/she has read and
understands the above paragraphs and that A/E has the obligation to ensure compliance with its
provisions by itself and its employees, agents, and representatives. This Agreement shall be
effective as of the date of the last party’s execution of this Agreement.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY:

By:

Dan A. Gattis
Williamson County Judge

Date Signed: , 20

A/E:

RHad Enterprises, Inc., D/B/A Mode Design Company
(formerly also D/B/A Moman Architecture)

By: '“':"'...ff'\./ ]S_ &
'J

Printed Name: Ryan Hansanuwt

Title: President
Date Signed: J\) L 5,20 15
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Exhibit “A”
Basic Scope of Services

THE FOLLOWING SCOPE OF SERVICES IS INTENDED TO BE CONSISTENT WITH THE
AGREEMENT. TO THE EXTENT THIS SCOPE OF SERVICES IS INCONSISTENT WITH
THE AGREEMENT, THE AGREEMENT WILL SUPERSEDE THE SCOPE OF SERVICES
AND WILL BE CONTROLLING.

THE A/E SHALL PROVIDE EXPERT TESTIMONY IN ANY ADMINISTRATIVE OR
COURT PROCEEDINGS THROUGH AN APPROPRIATE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER
PROFESSIONAL TO BE DETERMINED BY COUNTY AS ADDITIONAL SERVICES AT
THE RATE OF COMPENSATION SET FORTH IN THE AGREEMENT.

In consideration of the compensation provided in the Agreement, A/E shall perform the following
Scope of Services, based on standard architectural and engineering practices:

A. FIELD VERIFICATION

The A/E shall visit the existing building and/or suite to verify the actual layout and dimensions of
the space. The actual measurements of the space will be input into a CAD system that will be used
for design phases and to provide accurate square footage calculations.

B. SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE SERVICES

1. The A/E shall review the program and other information furnished by the County, and shall
review laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the A/E’s services.

2. The A/E shall prepare a preliminary evaluation of the County’s program, schedule, budget for
the Cost of the Work, Project site, and the proposed procurement or delivery method and other
Initial Information, each in terms of the other, to ascertain the requirements of the Project. The
A/E shall notify the County of (1) any inconsistencies discovered in the information, and (2) other
information or consulting services that may be reasonably needed for the Project.

3. The A/E shall present its preliminary evaluation to the County and shall discuss with the County
alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project, including the feasibility of
incorporating environmentally responsible design approaches.

4. Based on the County’s approval of the preliminary design, the A/E shall prepare Schematic
Design Documents for the County’s approval. The Schematic Design Documents shall consist of
drawings and other documents including a site plan, if appropriate, and preliminary building plans,
sections and elevations; and may, if requested by the County, include some combination of study
models, perspective sketches, or digital modeling. Preliminary selections of major building
systems and construction materials shall be noted on the drawings or described in writing.

5. The A/E shall submit to the County an estimate of the Cost of the Work. Architect shall provide
for the County’s approval a written itemized estimate of the Cost of the Work based upon the



Schematic Design package produced by the A/E, with cost project to the schedule date of
completion of the Bidding and Contract Phase of Services. If that estimate does not conform to
the initial County-approved budget, and any County-approved amendments thereto, the A/E shall
provide a written statement to the County describing the specific reasons for the deviation and
suggesting alternative designs or changes that can be made to the design in order to bring the Cost
of the Work within the then-current County budget.

6. The A/E shall submit the Schematic Design Documents to the County, and request the County’s
approval.

7. Based on the County’s approval of the Schematic Design Documents, and on the County’s
authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the
Work, the A/E shall prepare Design Development Documents for the County’s approval. The
Design Development Documents shall illustrate and describe the development of the approved
Schematic Design Documents and shall consist of drawings and other documents including plans,
sections, elevations, typical construction details, and diagrammatic layouts of building systems to
fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to architectural, structural, mechanical and
electrical systems, and such other elements as may be appropriate. The Design Development
Documents shall also include outline specifications that identify major materials and systems and
establish in general their quality levels.

8. Architect shall provide for the County’s approval a written itemized estimate of the Cost of the
Work based upon the Design Development package produced by the A/E, with cost project to the
schedule date of completion of the Bidding and Contract Phase of Services. If that estimate does
not conform to the initial County-approved budget, and any County-approved amendments thereto,
the A/E shall provide a written statement to the County describing the specific reasons for the
deviation and suggesting alternative designs or changes that can be made to the design in order to
bring the Cost of the Work within the then-current County budget.

9. The A/E shall submit the Design Development documents to the County, including the estimate
required above, and request the County’s approval.

C. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS PHASE SERVICES

1. Based on the County’s approval of the Design Development Documents, and on the County’s
authorization of any adjustments in the Project requirements and the budget for the Cost of the
Work, the A/E shall prepare Construction Documents for the County’s approval. The Construction
Documents shall indicate in detail the materials, systems, and other requirements for construction
of the Work.

2. The A/E shall prepare Construction Documents that conform to the requirements of applicable
laws, codes, ordinances, regulations, and other requirements of governmental authorities having
jurisdiction over the Project.

3. During the development of the Construction Documents, the A/E shall assist the County in the
development and preparation of (1) bidding and procurement information that describes the time,



place and conditions of bidding, including bidding or proposal forms; (2) the form of agreement
between the County and Contractor; and (3) the Conditions of the Contract for Construction
(General, Supplementary and other Conditions). The A/E shall also compile a project manual that
includes the Conditions of the Contract for Construction and Specifications and may include
bidding requirements and sample forms.

4. Upon 75% completion of the Construction Documents, the A/E shall provide for the County’s
approval a written, itemized estimate of the Cost of the Work with cost project to the schedule date
of completion of the Bidding and Contract Phase of Services. If that estimate does not conform to
the initial County-approved budget, and any County-approved amendments thereto, the A/E shall
provide a written statement to the County describing the specific reasons for the deviation and
suggesting alternative designs or changes that can be made to the design in order to bring the Cost
of the Work within the then-current County budget.

5. The A/E shall submit the Construction Documents to the County, advise the County of any
adjustments to the estimate of the Cost of the Work, take any action required under Section III,
and request the County’s approval.

D. BIDDING OR NEGOTIATION PHASE SERVICES

1. GENERAL

The A/E shall assist the County in establishing a list of prospective contractors. Following the
County’s approval of the Construction Documents, the A/E shall assist the County in (1) obtaining
either competitive bids or negotiated proposals; (2) confirming responsiveness of bids or
proposals; (3) determining the successful bid or proposal, if any; and, (4) awarding and preparing
contracts for construction.

2. COMPETITIVE BIDDING

The A/E shall assist the County and the Williamson County Purchasing Department in bidding the
Project by

1 procuring the reproduction of Bidding Documents for distribution to prospective
bidders;
2 distributing the Bidding Documents to prospective bidders, requesting their return

upon completion of the bidding process, and maintaining a log of distribution and

retrieval and of the amounts of deposits, if any, received from and returned to

prospective bidders;

organizing and conducting a pre-bid conference for prospective bidders;

4 preparing responses to questions from prospective bidders and providing
clarifications and interpretations of the Bidding Documents to all prospective
bidders in the form of addenda; and

S organizing and conducting the opening of the bids, and subsequently documenting
and distributing the bidding results, as directed by the County.

(X



The A/E shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Bidding Documents permit substitutions,
and shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective
bidders.

3. NEGOTIATED PROPOSALS

The A/E shall assist the County and the Williamson County Purchasing Department in obtaining
proposals by

N procuring the reproduction of Proposal Documents for distribution to prospective
contractors, and requesting their return upon completion of the negotiation process;

2 organizing and participating in selection interviews with prospective contractors;
and

3 participating in negotiations with prospective contractors, and subsequently

preparing a summary report of the negotiation results, as directed by the County.

The A/E shall consider requests for substitutions, if the Proposal Documents permit substitutions,
and shall prepare and distribute addenda identifying approved substitutions to all prospective
contractors.

E. CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

1. GENERAL
The A/E shall provide administration of the Contract between the County and the Contractor as
set forth below and in the Uniform General Conditions for Williamson County.

The A/E shall advise and consult with the County during the Construction Phase Services. The
A/E shall have authority to act on behalf of the County only to the extent provided in this
Agreement. The A/E shall not have control over, charge of, or responsibility for the construction
means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions and programs in
connection with the Work, nor shall the A/E be responsible for the Contractor’s failure to perform
the Work in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The A/E shall be
responsible for the A/E’s negligent acts or omissions, but shall not have control over or charge of,
and shall not be responsible for, acts or omissions of the Contractor or of any other persons or
entities performing portions of the Work.

The A/E’s responsibility to provide Construction Phase Services commences with the award of
the Contract for Construction and terminates on the date the A/E issues the final Certificate for
Payment.

2. EVALUATIONS OF THE WORK

The A/E shall visit the site at intervals appropriate to the stage of construction to become familiar
with the progress and quality of the portion of the Work completed, and to determine if the Work
observed is being performed in a manner indicating that the Work, when fully completed, will be
in accordance with the Contract Documents. However, the A/E shall not be required to make
exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work. On the
basis of the site visits, the A/E shall keep the County informed about the progress and quality of
the portion of the Work completed, and report to the County (1) known deviations from the



Contract Documents and from the most recent construction schedule submitted by the Contractor,
and (2) defects and deficiencies observed in the Work.

The A/E has the authority to reject Work that does not conform to the Contract Documents and to
notify County that Architect is rejecting such Work as not conforming to the requirements of the
Contract Documents. Whenever the A/E considers it necessary or advisable, the A/E shall have
the authority to require inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the
Contract Documents, whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed. However,
neither this authority of the A/E nor a decision made in good faith either to exercise or not to
exercise such authority shall give rise to a duty or responsibility of the A/E to the Contractor,
Subcontractors, material and equipment suppliers, their agents or employees or other persons or
entities performing portions of the Work.

The A/E shall interpret and advise the County of that interpretation on matters concerning
performance under, and requirements of, the Contract Documents on written request of either the
County or Contractor. The A/E’s response to such requests shall be made in writing within any
time limits agreed upon or otherwise with reasonable promptness.

Interpretations by the A/E shall be consistent with the requirements indicated in or reasonably
inferable from the Contract Documents and shall be in writing or in the form of drawings. When
approved by County in advance, the A/E’s decisions on matters relating to aesthetic effect shall be
final if consistent with the intent expressed in the Contract Documents.

Unless otherwise provided, the A/E shall render initial decisions on Claims between the County
and Contractor as provided in the Contract Documents or as requested by County.

3. CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR

The A/E shall review and certify the amounts due the Contractor and shall issue certificates in such
amounts. The A/E’s certification for payment shall constitute a representation to the County, based
on the A/E’s evaluation of the Work as provided in Section 3.6.2 and on the data comprising the
Contractor’s Application for Payment, that, to the best of the A/E’s knowledge, information and
belief, the Work has progressed to the point indicated and that the quality of the Work is in
accordance with the Contract Documents. The foregoing representations are subject (1) to an
evaluation of the Work for conformance with the Contract Documents upon Substantial
Completion, (2) to results of subsequent tests and inspections, (3) to correction of minor deviations

from the Contract Documents prior to completion, and (4) to specific qualifications expressed by
the A/E.

The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall not be a representation that the A/E has (1) made
exhaustive or continuous on-site inspections to check the quality or quantity of the Work, (2)
reviewed construction means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, (3) reviewed copies
of requisitions received from Subcontractors and material suppliers and other data requested by
the County to substantiate the Contractor’s right to payment, or (4) ascertained how or for what
purpose the Contractor has used money previously paid on account of the Contract Sum.

The A/E shall maintain a record of the Applications and Certificates for Payment.



4. SUBMITTALS

The A/E shall review the Contractor’s submittal schedule and shall not unreasonably delay or
withhold approval. The A/E’s action in reviewing submittals shall be taken in accordance with the
approved submittal schedule or, in the absence of an approved submittal schedule, with reasonable
promptness while allowing sufficient time in the A/E’s professional judgment to permit adequate
review.

The A/E shall review and approve or take other appropriate action upon the Contractor’s submittals
(including Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples, etc.) as necessary to ascertain their
conformance with the requirements for the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. The
A/E’s review shall not be conducted for the purposes of confirming dimensions or quantities in
those submittals except to the extent that the Contractor has requested the assistance of the A/E to
determine certain dimensions because those indicated in the Construction Documents conflict with
existing field conditions or because the dimensions in the Construction Documents contain
erroneous, inconsistent, or incomplete information or dimensions for which clarification is needed
and can be supplied by the A/E. The A/E’s review shall not constitute approval of safety
precautions or, unless otherwise specifically stated by the A/E, of any construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures.

If the Contract Documents specifically require the Contractor to provide professional design
services or certifications by a design professional related to systems, materials or equipment, the
AJE shall specify the appropriate performance and design criteria that such services must satisfy.
The A/E shall review shop drawings and other submittals related to the Work designed or certified
by the design professional retained by the Contractor that bear such professional’s seal and
signature when submitted to the A/E.

The A/E shall review and respond to requests for information about the Contract Documents. The
A/E shall set forth in the Contract Documents the requirements for requests for information.
Requests for information shall include, at a minimum, a detailed written statement that indicates
the specific Drawings or Specifications in need of clarification and the nature of the clarification
requested. The A/E’s response to such requests shall be made in writing within any time limits
agreed upon, or otherwise with reasonable promptness. If appropriate, the A/E shall prepare and
issue supplemental Drawings and Specifications in response to requests for information.

The A/E shall maintain a record of submittals and copies of submittals supplied by the Contractor
in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

5. PROJECT COMPLETION

The A/E shall conduct inspections to determine the date or dates of Substantial Completion and
the date of final completion; issue Certificates of Substantial Completion; receive from the
Contractor and forward to the County, for the County’s review and records, written warranties and
related documents required by the Contract Documents and assembled by the Contractor; and issue



a final Certificate for Payment based upon a final inspection indicating the Work complies with
the requirements of the Contract Documents.

The A/E’s inspections shall be conducted with the County to check conformance of the Work with
the requirements of the Contract Documents and to verify the accuracy and completeness of the
list submitted by the Contractor of Work to be completed or corrected.

When the Work is found to be substantially complete, the A/E shall advise the County about the
balance of the Contract Sum remaining to be paid the Contractor, including the amount to be
retained from the Contract Sum, if any, for final completion or correction of the Work.

The A/E shall forward to the County the following information received from the Contractor: (1)
consent of surety or sureties, if any, to reduction in or partial release of retainage or the making of
final payment; (2) affidavits, receipts, releases and waivers of liens or bonds indemnifying the
County against liens; and (3) any other documentation required of the Contractor under the
Contract Documents.

Upon request of the County, and prior to the expiration of one year from the date of Substantial
Completion, the A/E shall, without additional compensation, conduct a meeting with the County
to review the facility operations and performance.



Exhibit “B”

Hourly Rates
Position Classifications Hourly Rates
Principal $200.00
Project Manager $150.00
Interior Designer $140.00
Designer $110.00
Administrative/Clerical $90.00

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such
rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing,
at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes
will take effect on the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate
adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County
receives Engineer’s written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84
= 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first
month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally
executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater
amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each
successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.

The Williamson County Vendor Reimbursement Policy attached hereto shall control in the
event there is a conflict between A/E’s Rate Schedule and the Williamson County Vendor
Reimbursement Policy.



Exhibit “C”

Production Schedule

Field Verification: 10 days from Notice to Proceed issued by County

Schematic Design: 45 days from Notice to Proceed issued by County

Construction Documentation: 45 days from written approval from County of Schematic
Design Documents

Bidding and Negotiation: 30 days from issuance notice to bidders or upon start of negotiation
with contractors

Construction Contract Review Award: 30 days from initiation of negotiations with selected
contractor

Construction Observation: To be determined



Exhibit “D”

Insurance Requirements

During the term of this Agreement, A/E agrees to provide and maintain the following insurance:

A. Worker's Compensation in accordance with statutory requirements.

B. Commercial General Liability Insurance with a combined minimum Bodily Injury and
Property Damage limits of $1.000,000.00 per occurrence and $2,000.000.00 in the
aggregate, including coverage on same for independent subcontractor(s). WILLIAMSON
COUNTY SHALL BE NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THIS
COVERAGE.

C. Automobile Liability Insurance for all owned, non-owned, and hired vehicles with
combined minimum limits for Bodily Injury and Property Damage limits of $500,000.00
per occurrence and $1,000,000.00 in the aggregate. A/E shall require any subcontractor(s)
to provide Automobile Liability Insurance in the same minimum amounts.

D. Professional Liability Errors and Omissions Insurance in the amount of $2.000,000.00 per
claim.

AJ/E shall be responsible for payment of premiums for all of the insurance coverages required under
this section. A/E further agrees that for each claim, suit or action made against insurance provided
hereunder, with respect to all matters for which the A/E is responsible hereunder, A/E shall be
solely responsible for all deductibles and self-insured retentions. Any deductibles or self-insured
retentions over $75,000 in the A/E’s insurance must be declared and approved in writing by County
in advance.

A/E shall not commence any field work under this Agreement until he has obtained all required
insurance and such insurance has been approved by County. A/E shall not allow any
subcontractor(s) to commence work to be performed in connection with this Agreement until all
required insurance has been obtained and approved and such approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld. Approval of the insurance by County shall not relieve or decrease the liability of A/E
hereunder.

The required insurance must be written by a company approved to do business in the State or Texas
with a financial standing of at least an A- rating, as reflected in Best’s insurance ratings or by a
similar rating system recognized within the insurance industry at the time the policy is issued. A/E
shall furnish County with a certification of coverage issued by the insurer. A/E shall not cause any
insurance to be canceled nor permit any insurance to lapse. ALL INSURANCE CERTIFICATES
SHALL INCLUDE A CLAUSE TO THE EFFECT THAT THE POLICY SHALL NOT BE
CANCELED OR REDUCED, RESTRICTED OR LIMITED UNTIL TEN (10) DAYS AFTER
COUNTY HAS RECEIVED WRITTEN NOTICE AS EVIDENCED BY RETURN RECEIPT OF
REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED LETTER.



It is the intention of the County and agreed to and hereby acknowledged by the A/E, that no
provision of this Agreement shall be construed to require the County to submit to mandatory
arbitration or mediation in the settlement of any claim, cause of action or dispute, except as
specifically required in direct connection with an insurance claim or threat of claim under an
insurance policy required under this Agreement and/or Exhibits which absolutely requires
arbitration or mediation of such claim, or as otherwise required by law or a court of law with
jurisdiction over the provisions of this Agreement.



Exhibit “E”

Williamson County
Vendor Reimbursement Policy

The purpose of this Williamson County Vendor Reimbursement Policy (“Policy”) is to provide clear
guidelines to vendors on Williamson County’s expectations and requirements regarding allowable
reimbursable expenditures and required backup. The Policy will also minimize conflicts related to invoice
payments and define non-reimbursable items. This Policy is considered a guideline and is not a contract.

This Policy may be altered, deleted or amended, at any time and without prior notice to vendors, by action
of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Unenforceable provisions of this Policy, as imposed by
applicable law, regulations, or judicial decisions, shall be deemed to be deleted. Any revisions to this Policy
will be distributed to all current vendors doing business with the County.

1. Invoices and Affidavits

1.1

1.2

13

Invoices must adequately describe the goods or services provided to County and include all
required backup (i.e. reimbursable expenses, mileage log, timesheets, receipts detailing expenses
incurred etc.) that is in a form acceptable to the Williamson County Auditor. Invoices that do not
adequately describe the goods or services provided to County or contain backup that is satisfactory
to the Williamson County Auditor will be returned to vendor for revisions and the provision above
relating to invoice errors resolved in favor of the County shall control as to the required actions of
vendor and when such invoice must be paid by the County.

In the event an invoice includes charges based upon hourly billing rates for services or any other
rates based upon the amount of time worked by an individual or individuals in performing services,
whether the charges are being billed directly to the County or whether they are the basis of invoices
from subcontractors for which the vendor seeks reimbursement from the County, the charges shall
be accompanied by an affidavit signed by an officer or principal of the vendor certifying that the
work was performed, it was authorized by the County and that all information contained in the
invoice that is being submitted is true and correct.

Upon County’s request, vendor must submit all bills paid affidavits wherein vendor must swear
and affirm that vendor has paid each of its subcontractors, laborers, suppliers and material in full
for all labor and materials provided to vendor for or in connection with services and work performed
for County and, further, vendor must swear and affirm that vendor is not aware of any unpaid bills,
claims, demands, or causes of action by any of its subcontractors, laborers, suppliers, or material
for or in connection with the furnishing of labor or materials, or both, for services and work
performed for County.

2. Travel Reimbursement

2.1

2.2

The County will only cover costs associated with travel on vendors outside a 50 mile radius from
Williamson County, Texas.

The County will only cover costs associated with travel as documented work for County. If a
vendor is also doing business for another client, the travel costs must be split in proportion to the
amount of work actually performed for County and the other client. The only allowable travel
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23

24

25

2.6

27

2.8

29

2.10

2.11

2.12

expense will be for the specific days worked for Williamson County.
No advance payments will be made to vendor for travel expenditures. The travel expenditure may
only be reimbursed after the expenditure/trip has already occurred and
vendor has provided the Williamson County Auditor with all necessary and required backup.
Vendors must submit all travel reimbursement requests on each employee in full. Specifically, a
travel reimbursement request must include all related travel reimbursement expenses relating to a
particular trip for which vendor seeks reimbursement. Partial travel reimbursement requests will
not be accepted (i.e. vendor should not submit hotel and mileage one month then the next month
submit rental car and airfare). If the travel reimbursement appears incomplete, the invoice will be
sent back to the vendor to be submitted when all information is ready to submit in full.
Reimbursement for transportation costs will be at the most reasonable means of transportation
(i.e.: airline costs will be reimbursed for coach rate, rental car costs will only be reimbursed if
rental car travel was most reasonable means of travel as compared to travel by air).
The County will not be responsible for, nor will the County reimburse additional charges due to
personal preference or personal convenience of individual traveling.
The County will not reimburse airfare costs if airfare costs were higher than costs of mileage
reimbursement.
Additional expenses associated with travel that is extended to save costs (i.e. Saturday night stay)
may be reimbursed if costs of airfare would be less than the cost of additional expenses (lodging,
meals, car rental, mileage) if the trip had not been extended. Documentation satisfactory to the
Williamson County Auditor will be required to justify expenditure.
County will only reimburse travel expense to necessary personnel of the vendor (i.e. no spouse,
friends or family members).
Except as otherwise set forth herein, a vendor must provide a paid receipt for all expenses. If a
receipt cannot be obtained, a written sworn statement of the expense from the vendor may be
substituted for the receipt.
Sales tax for meals and hotel stays are the only sales taxes that will be reimbursed. Sales tax on
goods purchased will not be reimbursed. A sales tax exemption form is available from the
Williamson County Auditor’s Office upon request.
The County will not pay for any late charges on reimbursable items. It is the responsibility of the
vendor to pay the invoice first and seek reimbursement from the County.

3. Meals

3.1

32

33

3.4
35

Meal reimbursements are limited to a maximum of $40.00 per day on overnight travel. On day
travel (travel that does not require an overnight stay), meal reimbursements are limited to a
maximum of $20.00 per day. The travel must be outside the Williamson County, Texas line by a
50 mile radius.

Receipts are required on meal reimbursement amounts up to the maximum per day amount stated
for overnight or day travel. If receipts are not presented, the vendor can request per diem (per diem
limits refer to 3.2). However, a vendor cannot combine per diem and meal receipts. Only one
method shall be allowed.

Meals are reimbursable only for vendors who do not have the necessary personnel located within
a 50 mile radius of Williamson County, Texas that are capable of carrying the vendor’s obligations
to County. Meals will not be reimbursed to vendors who are located within a 50 mile radius of
Williamson County, Texas.

County will not reimburse for alcoholic beverages.

Tips are reimbursable but must be reasonable to limitation of meal allowance.
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3.6

No meals purchased for entertainment purposes will be allowed.



3.7

Meal reimbursement must be substantiated with a hotel receipt.

4. Lodging

4.1

Hotel accommodations require an itemized hotel folio as a receipt. The lodging receipt should
include name of the motel/hotel, number of occupant(s), goods or services for each individual
charge (room rental, food, tax, etc.) and the name of the occupant(s). Credit card receipts or any
other form of receipt are not acceptable.

4.2 Vendors will be reimbursed for a single room rate charge plus any applicable tax. If a single room
is not available, the vendor must provide documentation to prove that a single room was not
available in order to justify the expense over and above the single room rate. A vendor may also
be required to provide additional documentation if a particular room rate appears to be excessive.

4.3 Personal telephone charges, whether local or long distance, will not be reimbursed.

5. Airfare

5.1 The County will only reimburse up to a coach price fare for air travel.

5.2 The County will exclude any additional charges due to personal preference or personal
convenience of the individual traveling (i.e. early bird check in, seat preference charges, airline
upgrades, etc. will not be an allowable reimbursement)

5.3 Air travel expenses must be supported with receipt copy of an airline ticket or an itinerary with
actual ticket price paid. If tickets are purchased through a website, vendor must submit a copy of
the webpage showing the ticket price if no paper ticket was issued.

5.4 Cancellation and/or change flight fees may be reimbursed by the County but vendor must provide
the Williamson County Auditor with documentation in writing from a County department head
providing authorization for the change.

5.5 The County will not reimburse vendor for tickets purchased with frequent flyer miles.

6. Car Rental

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7

Vendors that must travel may rent a car at their destination when it is less expensive than other
transportation such as taxis, airport shuttles or public transportation such as buses or subways.
Cars rented must be economy or mid-size. Luxury vehicle rentals will not be reimbursed. Any
rental costs over and above the cost of a mid-size rental will be adjusted.

Vendors will be reimbursed for rental cars if the rental car cost would have been less than the
mileage reimbursement cost (based on the distance from vendor’s point of origin to Williamson
County, Texas) had the vendor driven vendor’s car.

Vendors must return a car rental with appropriate fuel levels as required by rental agreement to
avoid the car rental company from adding fuel charges.

Rental agreement and credit card receipt must be provided to County as back up for the request
for reimbursement.

Insurance purchased when renting vehicle may also be reimbursed.

Car Rental optional extras such as GPS, roadside assistance, and administrative fees on Tolls will
not be reimbursed.
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7. Personal Car Usage

7.1

Personal vehicle usage will be reimbursed in an amount equal to the standard mileage rate allowed
by the IRS.



7.2

7.3
74
7.5
7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.11

Per code of Federal Regulations, Title 26, Subtitle A, Chapter 1, Subchapter B, Part IX, Section
274(d), all expense reimbursement requests must include the following: 7.2.1.1 Date

7.2.1.2 Destination

7.2.1.3 Purpose

7.2.1.4 Name of traveler(s)

7.2.1.5 Correspondence that verifies business purpose of the expense

The mileage for a personal vehicle must document the date, location of travel to/from, number of
miles traveled and purpose of trip.

Mileage will be reimbursed on the basis of the most commonly used route.

Reimbursement for mileage shall not exceed the cost of a round trip coach airfare.
Reimbursement for mileage shall be prohibited between place of residence and usual place of
work.

Mileage should be calculated from vendor’s employee’s regular place of work or their residence,
whichever is the shorter distance when traveling to a meeting or traveling to Williamson County,
Texas for vendors who are located outside of Williamson County, Texas by at least a 50 mile
radius.

When more than one person travels in same vehicle, only one person may claim mileage
reimbursement.

Tolls, if reasonable, are reimbursable. Receipts are required for reimbursement. If a receipt is not
obtainable, then written documentation of expense must be submitted for reimbursement
(administrative fees on Tolls will not be reimbursed).

Parking fees, if reasonable, are reimbursable for meetings and hotel stays. For vendors who
contract with a third party for visitor parking at vendor’s place of business, Williamson County
will not reimburse a vendor based on a percentage of its contracted visitor parking fees. Rather,
Williamson County will reimburse Vendor for visitor parking on an individual basis for each time
a visitor uses Vendor’s visitor parking. Receipts are required for reimbursement. If a receipt is not
obtainable, then written documentation of expense must be submitted for reimbursement.
Operating and maintenance expenses, as well as other personal expenses, such as parking tickets,
traffic violations, and car repairs and collision damage are not reimbursable.

8. Other Expenses
8.1 Taxi fare, bus tickets, conference registrations, parking, etc. must have a proper original receipt.

9. Repayment of Nonreimbursable Expense.
Vendors must, upon demand, immediately repay County for all inappropriately reimbursed expenses
whenever an audit or subsequent review of any expense reimbursement documentation finds that such
expense was reimbursed contrary to these guidelines and this Policy. Williamson County reserves the
right to retain any amounts that are due or that become due to a vendor in order to collect any
inappropriately reimbursed expenses that a vendor was paid.

10. Non-Reimbursable Expenses
In addition to the non-reimbursable items set forth above in this Policy, the following is a non-
exhaustive list of expenses that will not be reimbursed by Williamson County:
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10.1

Alcoholic beverages/tobacco products

10.2  Personal phone calls

103

Laundry service

10.4 Valet service



10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13
10.14
10.15
10.16
10.17
10.18
10.19
10.20
10.21

Movie rentals

Damage to personal clothing

Flowers/plants

Greeting cards

Fines and/or penalties

Entertainment, personal clothing, personal sundries and services
Transportation/mileage to places of entertainment or similar personal activities
Upgrades to air, hotel and/or car rental

Auto repairs

Baby sitter fees, kennel costs, pet or house-sitting fees

Saunas, massages or exercise facilities

Credit card delinquency fees

Doctor bills, prescription and other medical services

Hand tools

Safety Equipment (hard hats, safety vests, etc.)

Office supplies
Any other expenses which Williamson County deems, in its sole discretion, to be inappropriate
or unnecessary expenditures.






Commissioners Court - Special Session 30.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

2013 Road Bond Transfer

Submitted By: Jaime Aleman, County Auditor
Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on the transfer of 2013 Road Bond funds per recommendations of
Mike Weaver, Road Bond Manager in the amount of $775,000.00 from Non Departmental (P290) to Kauffman
Loop Phase | (P293)

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount

Attachments
Memo-Mike Weaver

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/08/2016 09:38 AM
Form Started By: Jaime Aleman Started On: 07/07/2016 02:15 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/08/2016



1508 S. Lamar Blvd.

Austin, Texas 78704

(5612) 445-7074 voice
(512) 445-7064 fax

Prime Strategies, Inc.

Memo

To: Jaime Aleman
Williamson County Auditor's Office

From: Michael J. Weaver
Date: 7/5/2016
Re: 2013 Road Bond Budget Transfer

Per the development agreement between Williamson County and MREC MAG Morning
Start, LLC the County is obligated to reimburse the developer $1,597,000.00 for construction
costs related to Kauffman Loop Phase |. The following budget transfer will fund the balance
of that obligation.

e Move $775,000.00 from P-290 Non-Departmental to P-293 Kauffman Loop Phase |

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Cc:  Commissioner Cynthia Long, Precinct 2
Commissioner Valerie Covey, Precinct 3
Robert B. Daigh, P.E., Senior Director of Infrastructure
Christen Eschberger, P.E., HNTB
Marie Walters, PSI



Commissioners Court - Special Session 31.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

2006 Road Bond Transfers

Submitted By: Jaime Aleman, County Auditor

Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider, and take appropriate action on the transfers to of 2006 Road Bond funds per recommendations
of Mike Weaver, Road Bond Manager from RM 620 Interim Improvement (P167) $81,319.00, Lakecreek Trail
(P208) $8,745.00, Bagdad Road-CR 280 thru SH 29 (P272) $143,596.00, Williams Drive (P183) $15,362.00,

Reagan Blvd. Phase IV (P196) $10,435.00, Madrid Drive (P290) $9,699.00 and CR 108 (P240) $54,976.00 to Non
Departmental (P156) in the total amount of $324,132.00. Once transfers are complete these projects will be closed.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount

Attachments
2006 Rd Bond Memo

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/08/2016 09:38 AM
Form Started By: Jaime Aleman Started On: 07/07/2016 02:48 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/08/2016



1508 S. Lamar Blvd.

Austin, Texas 78704 - -
(512) 445-7074 voice Prime Strategies, Inc.

(512) 445-7064 fax

Memo

To: Jaime Aleman, Williamson County Auditor’s Office
Pam, Navarrette, Williamson County Auditor’s Office

From: Michael J. Weaver
Date: 7/5/2016
Re: 2006 Road Bond Project Budget Adjustments/Transfers

Please close the following 2006 Road Bond projects and make the necessary transfers:

e Close P-167 RM 620 Interim Improvements and transfer $81,319.00 to P-156 Non-
Departmental/Unallocated Interest

e Close P-208 Lakecreek Trail and transfer $8,745.00 to P-156 Non-
Departmental/Unallocated Interest

e Close P-272 Bagdad Road (CR 280 — SH 29) and transfer $143,596.00 to P-156
Non-Departmental/Unallocated Interest

e Close P-183 Willams Drive (FM2338) and transfer $15,362.00 to P-156 Non-
Departmental/Unallocated Interest

e Close P-196 Reagan Blvd. Phase IV and transfer $10,435.00 to P-156 Non-
Departmental/Unallocated Interest

¢ Close P-280 Madrid and transfer $9,699.00 to P-156 Non-Departmental/Unallocated
Interest

e Close P-240 CR 108 and transfer $54,976.00 to P-156 Non-
Departmental/Unallocated Interest

If you have any questions regarding these projects and the transfer of $324,132.00 to P-156,
please let me know.

Cc:  Robert B. Daigh, P.E., Senior Director of Infrastructure
Christen Eschberger, P.E., HNTB
Marie Walters, PSI



Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Mays St. Right of Entry

Submitted For:  Charlie Crossfield Submitted By: Charlie Crossfield, Road Bond
Department: Road Bond

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

32

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a Temporary Right of Entry Agreement with WC Round Rock
Land Partners, LP for the N. Mays Extension project.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount

Attachments
Temporary Right of Entry Agreement

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 10:08 AM
Form Started By: Charlie Crossfield Started On: 07/21/2016 09:20 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016




N. Mays Extension
Property ID: R362167 and R362168

TEMPORARY RIGHT OF ENTRY AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON  §

WHEREAS, WC Round Rock Land Partners, LP, is the fee simple owner of
certain tracts of land located at 1 Cypress Cove, Round Rock, Texas 78665 and 2
Cypress Cove, Round Rock, Texas 78665 more particularly described as Cypress
Addition, Block A, Lot 1 (79.381+ acres), Williamson County, Texas and Cypress
Addition, Block A, Lot 2 (30.426+ acres), Wiliamson County, Texas (herein “the
Property”); WC Round Rock Land Partners, LP together with its officers, directors,
partners, employees, professionals, representatives, consultants, and affiliates are
referred to herein as “Owner” for the purposes of this Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Williamson County and its employees, agents, consulting engineers,
contractors, sub-contractors or other representatives, (herein “Condemnor”) is desirous
of obtaining a Temporary Right of Entry that will permit it the right to enter into and upon
the Property, for the sole purposes of land surveying, topographical, engineering,
environmental, geotechnical services upon said tract, and for repairing, restoring or
curing the property following any request to repair, restore or cure the Property
consistent with Paragraph 9 herein; and,

WHEREAS, Owner is desirous of granting permission to Condemnor to assist
Condemnor in completing the land surveying, topographical, engineering,
environmental, and geotechnical services, or the referenced repairs, restoration or
cures upon said tract on the subject tract subject to the below conditions;

NOW, THEREFORE,

It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that this Temporary Right of
Entry is hereby given by Owner to Condemnor, upon the following terms and conditions:

1. That Condemnor, its agents and contractors, shall have the right to enter
the Property from and after July 7, 2016, for a period not to exceed nine (9) months,
unless extended which extension shall not be reasonably denied, for the purposes
described herein. Condemnor shall provide notice to Owner’s authorized representative
by telephone and email (Aaron Albright, Phone: (512) 809-3924; email:
aalbright@wccapitalgroup.com) at least three (3) days prior to each entry onto the
Property for the purposes stated herein. Owner reserves the right to have any of its
authorized representative(s) be present for any or all operations being performed as a
result of the use of this Temporary Right of Entry. Owner agrees to cooperate with
Condemnor in allowing Condemnor to have access to the Property under the terms
described herein and for the purposes described herein. Condemnor shall not have the
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right to enter the Property for any other purpose other than the purposes described
herein.

2. That Condemnor shall avoid disturbing paved or heavily landscaped
areas, and shall, to the extent reasonably possible, only disturb those areas that are not
improved. Any digging or other disturbance of the ground shall inmediately be returned
as closely as possible to the condition which existed prior to the entry by Condemnor,
and all gates will be left in the same manner as they were prior to entry by Condemnor.
Some trimming of underbrush and branches for access and line of sight surveying is
allowable. No access way to the Property shall be blocked either fully or partially at any
time.

3. That Condemnor agrees that it will, at regular intervals and at the
termination of this Temporary Right of Entry Agreement, remove any and all trash and
other debris brought upon the Property by Condemnor, its employees, servants, agents,
or contractors.

4. That Condemnor agrees that it will not discharge any hazardous
substances, as that term is defined by applicable law, upon the Property and if any
hazardous substances are discharged on the Property, Condemnor will promptly
remediate any damage.

5 That any gates used by Condemnor will be closed and secured by
Condemnor after passing through same. Further, no fences will be cut or damaged by
Condemnor.

6. That the grant herein made shall not prejudice or impair, in any way,
Owner’s rights to receive full and just compensation for the interest that may be
acquired by Condemnor in the Property plus remainder damages, if any, as well as any
and all relocations benefits available to Owner under applicable statutes, and that
Owner reserves all rights, title, and interest in and to the Property.

7. That Condemnor further agrees that, promptly upon completion thereof or
the receipt of a written request therefor, whichever occurs sooner, to make available to
Owner for inspection and copying, the final report, survey, assessment, schematic,
plans or engineering document created by or on behalf of Condemnor, resulting from
the entry to the Property granted herein, including but not limited to surveys and
environmental reports, and any other final reports pertaining to the Property’s physical
condition, which are in Condemnor's possession, custody, or control. Condemnor
further agrees to provide Owner with all engineering plans and preliminary schematics,
drawings, and plans depicting the Williamson County roadway project that is the subject
of this Temporary Right of Entry in accordance with this paragraph.

8. That Condemnor its employees, agents, consulting engineers, contractors,
sub-contractors or other representatives working on Condemnor’s behalf and gaining
access under this Temporary Right of Entry agree to_indemnify, defend, and hold
Owner harmless from all claims, liability, and damages arising from, or in any way
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connected with the access of the Property pursuant to this Temporary Right of
Entry and/or for the purposes described herein, whether by Condemnor, its
employees, agents, consulting engineers, contractors, sub-contractors or other
representatives, under said Temporary Right of Entry, except for such claims, liabilities,
or damages arising from Owner’s sole gross negligence or willful misconduct.

9. That Condemnor will promptly and fully repair, restore, cure or reimburse
Owner for any and all damage to any real or personal property of Owner caused by
Condemnor’s actions and/or the actions of its employees, agents, consulting engineers,
contractors, sub-contractors or other representatives within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of occurrence or the date Owner notifies Condemnor of the damage,
whichever is earlier. Condemnor shall make said repairs, restorations or cures or pay
any of the sums which may become due and owing hereunder as a result of the actions
or inactions of its employees, agents, consulting engineers, contractors, sub-contractors
or other representatives. Owner shall not be required to seek action or recovery of any
of such sums from the offending entity, rather Condemnor shall ensure that the proper
action or payment of such sums to Owner occur in accordance with this paragraph, and
then it will be Condemnor’s burden to seek repayment should it so desire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Condemnor have caused this instrument
to be executed on this day of 2016.

OWNER(S):
WC Round Rock Land Partners, LP

By: WC Round Rock Land Partners GP, LLC,
its General Part

Title: Manager

CONDEMNOR:
Williamson County

By:

Printed Name:

Title:
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Commissioners Court - Special Session

Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Early Voting polling locations and schedule for the uniform election date of 11/8/2016.

Submitted For: Chris Davis Submitted By: Julie Seippel, Elections
Department: Elections

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider, and take any appropriate action regarding the approval of the early voting by personal
appearance full time polling locations and voting hours for the General Election to be held November 8, 2016.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount

Attachments
Full Time Early Voting

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/19/2016 03:46 PM
Form Started By: Julie Seippel Started On: 07/18/2016 01:00 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/19/2016



Williamson County Early Voting Schedule
Horario de la Votacion Adelantada del Condado de Williamson

Joint General and Special Elections - November 8, 2016
Elecciones Generales y Especiales Conjuntas — 8 de noviembre del 2016

Dates and Times for Full-Time Locations- Fechas y horarios para localidades de tiempo completo:

Monday, October 24 through Friday, November 4 Del Lunes 24 de octubre al Viernes 4 de noviembre
7:00 am to 7:00 pm 7:00 am — 7:00 pm

Sunday, October 30 Domingo, 30 de octubre

12:00 pm to 6:00 pm 12:00 pm —6:00 pm

Main Location- Localidad Central:

Williamson County Inner Loop Annex, 301 SE Inner Loop, Georgetown

Branch Locations - Otras localidades:

Georgetown ISD Administration Building, 603 Lakeway Drive, Georgetown
Parks & Recreation Administration Building, 1101 N. College Street, Georgetown
Cowan Creek Amenity Center, 1433 Cool Spring Way, Georgetown

Baca Senior Center, 301 W. Bagdad Street, Building 2, Round Rock

Round Rock Randalls, 2051 Gattis School Road, Round Rock

Brushy Creek Community Center, 16318 Great Oaks Drive, Round Rock

J.B. and Hallie Jester Annex, 1801 E. Old Settlers Boulevard, Round Rock
Anderson Mill Limited District, 11500 El Salido Parkway, Austin

McNeil High School Performing Arts Center, 5720 McNeil Drive, Austin
Cedar Park Public Library, 550 Discovery Boulevard, Cedar Park

Cedar Park Randalls, 1400 Cypress Creek Road, Cedar Park

Pat Bryson Municipal Hall, 201 N. Brushy Street, Leander

Hutto ISD Administration Building, 200 College Street- Back entrance, Hutto
Taylor City Hall, 400 Porter Street, Taylor

Subject to change Sujeto a cambio



Commissioners Court - Special Session 34.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Election Day Vote Centers for the uniform election date of 11/8/2016.

Submitted For: Chris Davis Submitted By: Julie Seippel, Elections
Department: Elections

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss and take appropriate action on the approval of the Vote Centers to be used for the General Election to be
held November 8, 2016.

Background

Sixty-one Vote Centers are being recommended for November 8, 2016. With the following exceptions, these are
the same Election Day polling locations as those used for the 2016 Primary Election:

St. Peter's Church of Coupland to replace Coupland School.
Jarrell Fire Station #2 to replace Jarrell Memorial Park.

Addition of RRISD Performing Arts Center at McNeil High School.
Georgetown Airport and Bluebonnet Trail Community Center will not be Vote Centers for this election.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Election Day Vote Centers

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/19/2016 03:46 PM
Form Started By: Julie Seippel Started On: 07/18/2016 01:04 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/19/2016



subject to change
sujeto a cambio

Williamson County

Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 8, 2016

Registered voters may vote at any location listed below
Los votantes registrados podrdn votar en cualquiera de los lugares de votacion listados abajo

Vote Center Locations 7:00 am - 7:00 pm Locaciones de Centros de Votds
City Location Address Zip
AUSTIN Anderson Mill Limited District 11500 El Salido Parkway 78750
Bethany United Methodist Church 10010 Anderson Mill Road 78750
Gateway Church 7104 McNeil Drive 78729
Kelly Reeves Athletic Complex 10211 W Parmer Lane 78717
La Quinta Inn & Suites 10701 Lakeline Mall Drive 78717
Lord of Life Lutheran Church 9700 Neenah Avenue 78717
McNeil High School Performing Arts Center 5800 McNeil Drive 78729
Northwest Fellowship Church 13427 Pond Springs Road 78729
Rattan Creek Park Community Center 7617 Elkhorn Mountain Trail 78729
BARTLETT Bartlett Town Hall 140 W Clark Street 76511
CEDAR PARK |Cedar Park City Hall 450 Cypress Creek Road Building 3 [78613
Cedar Park High School 2150 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Library 550 Discovery Boulevard 78613
Cedar Park Randalls 1400 Cypress Creek Road 78613
Cedar Park Recreation Center 1435 Main St- Town Center 78613
Highland Estates Independent Retirement Living 1500 N Lakeline Boulevard 78613
Vista Ridge High School 200 S Vista Ridge Boulevard 78613
COUPLAND St Peter's Church of Coupland 108 Wathen Street 78615
FLORENCE Andice Community Center 6600 FM 970 76527
Florence High School 401 FM 970 76527
GEORGETOWN |County Central Maintenance Facility 3151 SE Inner Loop 78626
Cowan Creek Amenity Center 1433 Cool Spring Way 78633
Estrella Oaks Rehabilitation & Care 4011 Williams Drive 78628
First Baptist Church-Georgetown 1333 W University Avenue 78628
GISD Administration Bldg 603 Lakeway Drive 78628
Parks and Recreation Administration Building 1101 N College Street 78626
Main Street Baptist- Ministry Center 111 W 10th Street 78626
San Gabriel Presbyterian Church 5404 Williams Drive 78633
Sun City Social Center 2 Texas Drive 78633
The Caring Place Annex 2001 Railroad Street 78626
Williamson County Inner Loop Annex 301 SE Inner Loop 78626
GRANGER SPJST Hall 114 W Davilla Street 76530
HUTTO Hutto City Hall 401 Front Street 78634
Hutto ISD Administration Building 200 College Street 78634
JARRELL Jarrell Fire Station #2 155CR313E 76537
LEANDER Leander Church of Christ 300 Crystal Falls Parkway 78641
Leander High School 3301 S Bagdad Road 78641
Leander Public Library 1011 S Bagdad Road 78641
Pat Bryson Municipal Hall 201 N Brushy Street 78641
Rouse High School 1222 Raider Way 78641




subject to change
sujeto a cambio

Williamson County

Joint General and Special Elections
Tuesday, November 8, 2016

City Location Address Zip
LIBERTY HILL |Liberty Hill High School 16500 W SH 29 78642
ROUND ROCK |Baca Senior Center 301 W Bagdad Avenue Building2 |78664

Brushy Creek Community Center 16318 Great Oaks Drive 78681
Cedar Ridge High School 2801 Gattis School Road 78664
Dell Diamond 3400 E Palm Valley Boulevard 78664
Fern Bluff MUD Community Center 7320 Wyoming Springs Drive 78681
Forest Creek Elementary School 3505 Forest Creek Drive 78664
JB & Hallie Jester Annex 1801 E Old Settlers Boulevard 78664
Round Rock High School 300 N Lake Creek Drive 78681
Round Rock Presbyterian Church 4010 Sam Bass Road 78681
Round Rock Randalls 2051 Gattis School Road 78664
Round Rock Sports Center 2400 Chisholm Trail 78681
San Gabriel Rehabilitation & Care 4100 College Park Drive 78665
Sleep Inn & Suites 1980 South IH 35 78681
Teravista Community Center 4211 Teravista Club Drive 78665
The Fellowship Church of Round Rock 3379 Gattis School Road 78664
TAYLOR Main Street Events Center 3101 North Main Street 76574
Taylor City Hall 400 Porter Street 76574
Taylor Public Library 801 Vance Street 76574
THRALL St John Lutheran Church 409 S Main Street 76578
WEIR First Baptist Church of Weir 315 FM 1105 78674




Commissioners Court - Special Session
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016
2015 Certificates of Obligations Budget Transfers

Submitted For:  Julie Kiley Submitted By: Julie Kiley, County Auditor

Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss and take action to approve the attached budget transfers for the 2015 Certificates of Obligation.

Background

These transfers create the budgets that were discussed and approved on July 12, 2016.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description

Amount

Attachments
2015 Certificates of Obligation Project Transfers

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date

County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:28 AM
Form Started By: Julie Kiley
Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016

Started On: 07/21/2016 11:11 AM




Transfers for 2015 CO Bond

From
To

From
From
To

From
To

P356-2015 CO Non-Departmental
P323-SO Training Building

P356-2015 CO Non-Departmental
P411-Jail Plumbing
P324-North Campus Improvements

$1,500,000
$1,500,000

$2,012,278.49
$787,721.51
$2,800,000



Commissioners Court - Special Session 37.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

2014 Capital Improvement Program Budget Transfers

Submitted For:  Julie Kiley Submitted By: Julie Kiley, County Auditor
Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss and take appropriate action to approve the attached budget transfers for the 2014 Capital Improvement
Program.

Background
These transfers will make the funds available per the July 12, 2016 discussion and approval of project budgets.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
2014 Capital Improvement Program Transfers

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:28 AM
Form Started By: Julie Kiley Started On: 07/21/2016 11:24 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



2014 CIP Transfers

From
From
From
To

P17-FE Jail Water Control $403.53
P412 Splash Pad Repairs $128.76
P426 Twin Lakes Parks Parking Lot $93,528.54
P312 Finish out Justice Ctr $94,060.83



Commissioners Court - Special Session 38.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

2015 Capital Improvement Program Budget Transfers

Submitted For:  Julie Kiley Submitted By: Julie Kiley, County Auditor
Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss and take appropriate action to approve the attached transfers for the 2015 Capital Improvement Program.

Background

These transfers will place the funds in appropriate budgets per the discussion and approval of project budgets on
the July 12, 2016 agenda.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
2015 Capital Improvement Program Transfers

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:32 AM
Form Started By: Julie Kiley Started On: 07/21/2016 11:27 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



Transfers for 2015 CIP

2015 CIP
From P330 Landfill Expansion $11,273.72
To P312 Finish Qut Justice Ctr $11,273.72



Commissioners Court - Special Session 39.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

2017 Capital Improvement Program Budget Allocations

Submitted For:  Julie Kiley Submitted By: Julie Kiley, County Auditor
Department: County Auditor

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss and take action to allocate funds from cash ending for the Fiscal Year 2017 Capital Improvement Program.

Background

The court has been allocating a portion of cash ending above that amount retained by policy for Capital
Improvement ltems. This item allocates a total of $8.8 million from cash ending which represents the annual
allocation of $6 million along with $2.8 million that was deposited in Fiscal Year 2015 related to a settlement
regarding repairs at the County Jail. Attached is a list that reflects the discussion on July 12, 2016. There is one
new project added which is the Cedar Park Annex highlighted in red.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
2017 Capital Improvement Program Budgets

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/21/2016 11:52 AM
Form Started By: Julie Kiley Started On: 07/21/2016 11:32 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/21/2016



2017 CIP

Allocate  $6,000,000 Plus $2,800,000 received from lawsuit settlement

P312 Finish Out Justice Ctr $794,665.45
P411 Jail Plumbing $3,457,160.20
P435 Animal Shelter Expansion Ph 1 $2,000,000
P430 Dam 7 Regional Trail 163600
P??? Cedar Park Annex $1,800,000

$8,215,425.65 $584,574.35



Commissioners Court - Special Session 40.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

DWI/Drug Court Resolution for FY17

Submitted By: Melissa Ramos, Adult Probation
Department: Adult Probation

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on a resolution supporting the grant application for funding for the
Williamson County DWI/Drug Court from the Office of the Governor's Criminal Justice Division.

Background

The Williamson County DWI/Drug Court began in 2006 with a grant through the Office of the Governor,Criminal
Justice Division. The DWI/Drug Court was established to handle offenders charged with misdemeanor arrests
involving drugs and impaired driving. The court is operated by the Williamson County CSCD (Adult Probation) in
County Court at Law 2. Adult Probation provides any needed match for the program and no funds are requested
from the Williamson County budget.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
DWI/Drug Court Resolution

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/18/2016 08:41 AM
Form Started By: Melissa Ramos Started On: 07/15/2016 01:32 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/18/2016



STATE OF TEXAS
County of Williamson
Know all men by these presents:

That on the 26™ day of July, 2016 the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas met in
duly called session at the Williamson County Courthouse, 710 Main Street, Georgetown, Texas,
with the following members present.

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge

Lisa L. Birkman, Commissioner Precinct One
Cynthia P. Long, Commissioner Precinct Two
Valarie Covey, Commissioner Precinct Three
Ron Morrison, Commissioner Precinct Four

And at said meeting, among other business, the Court considered the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioner’s Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of
Williamson County, that the Williamson County DWI/Drug Court be operated for the fiscal year 2017;
and

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner’s Court agrees to provide applicable matching funds for
the said project as required by the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division grant application;
and

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner’s Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the
Office of the Governor funds, Williamson County assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of
the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner’s Court designates the Director of Williamson County
CSCD (Adult Probation Department) as the grantee’s authorized official. The authorized official is given
the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Williamson County Commissioner's Court approves

submission of the grant application for the Williamson County DWI/Drug Court to the Office of the
Governor.

Signed by:

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge
Williamson County, Texas

Passed and Approved this _26 of July , 2016.

Grant Number: 1869511

0OOG Sample Resolution Page 1 of 1



Commissioners Court - Special Session 41.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Veterans Court Resolution

Submitted For:  Cynthia Long Submitted By: Kathy Pierce, Commissioner Pct. #2
Department: Commissioner Pct. #2

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on resolution for the Williamson County Veterans Treatment Court
grant.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description [| Amount |

Attachments
Veterans Court Resolution

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Rebecca Clemons 07/13/2016 03:39 PM
Form Started By: Kathy Pierce Started On: 07/13/2016 10:45 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/13/2016



STATE OF TEXAS
County of Williamson
Know all men by these presents:

That on the 26™ day of July, 2016 the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas met in
duly called session at the Williamson County Courthouse, 710 Main Street, Georgetown, Texas,
with the following members present.

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge

Lisa L. Birkman, Commissioner Precinct One
Cynthia P. Long, Commissioner Precinct Two
Valarie Covey, Commissioner Precinct Three
Ron Morrison, Commissioner Precinct Four

And at said meeting, among other business, the Court considered the following:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Williamson County Commissioner’'s Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of
Williamson County, that the Williamson County Veterans Treatment Court be operated for the fiscal
year 2017; and

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner's Court agrees to provide applicable matching funds for
the said project as required by the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division grant application;
and

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner's Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the
Office of the Governor funds, Williamson County assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of
the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, Williamson County Commissioner’'s Court designates the County Judge as the grantee's
authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or
terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Wiliamson County Commissioner's Court approves

submission of the grant application for the Williamson County Veterans Treatment Court to the Office of
the Governor.

Signed by:

Dan A. Gattis, County Judge
Williamson County, Texas

Approved this day of July, 2016.

Grant Number: 2758103

00G Sample Resolution Page 1of 1




Commissioners Court - Special Session 42,
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Capital Area Housing Finance Corporation Resolution

Submitted For:  Cynthia Long Submitted By: Kathy Pierce, Commissioner Pct. #2
Department: Commissioner Pct. #2

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on appointment of Greg Boatright to the Capital Area Housing
Finance Corporation Board of Directors for a four-year term beginning October 22, 2015 and ending October 21,
2019.

Background

Fiscal Impact

| From/To [| Acct No. [| Description (| Amount |

Attachments
Resolution of Appointment

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 08:38 AM
Form Started By: Kathy Pierce Started On: 07/14/2016 04:13 PM

Final Approval Date: 07/15/2016



State of Texas

FHnow all men by these presents:

That on the 26" day of July, 2016 the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas met in
duly called session at the Williamson County Courthouse, 710 Main Street, Georgetown, Texas,
with the following members present:
Dan A. Gattis, County Judge

Lisa L. Birkman, Commissioner Precinct One

Cynthia P. Long, Commissioner Precinct Two

Valerie Covey, Commissioner Precinct Three

Ron Morrison, Commissioner Precinct Four

And at said meeting, among other business, the Court considered the following:

RESOLUTION

MAKING AN APPOINTMENT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
CAPITAL AREA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

WHEREAS, The Articles of Incorporation of the Capital Area Housing Finance
Corporation authorize the Commissioners Court of Williamson County, Texas, to appoint
one director of the Corporation; and

WHEREAS, The term of the current director from Williamson County, Greg Boatright,
expires October 21, 2015.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners Court of Williamson
County, Texas, that:

is appointed to the Board of Directors of the
Capital Area Housing Finance Corporation to serve a four-year term beginning
October 22, 2015 and ending October 21, 2019, or until his successor is duly
appointed and qualified.

RESOLVED THIS DAY OF , 2016.

Dan A. Gattis — County Judge

Attest:

Nancy Rister - County Clerk



Commissioners Court - Special Session 43.
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Helfand - Crisp

Submitted For: Dan Gattis Submitted By: Hal Hawes, County Judge
Department: County Judge

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding employment of the law firm of Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard &
Smith LLP to represent Williamson County and the Williamson County Sheriff's Office in relation to Civil Action No.
1:15-cv-431; Herman Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; in the United States District Court for the Western District of
Texas, Austin Division; and exemption of those attorney services from the competitive bid/proposal requirements of
the County Purchasing Act pursuant to the discretionary exemption for personal or professional services, as set
forth under Section 262.024(a)(4) of the Texas Local Government Code.

Background

Williamson County had originally retained the firm of Chamberlain Hrdlicka for representation in this lawsuit. The
attorney that was lead counsel for Williamson County, William “Bill” Helfand, has since changed firms and has
moved to the firm of Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP. Thus, a new engagement letter is necessary in order to
continue to receive representation in this matter from Mr. Helfand.

Fiscal Impact

| From/To | | Acct No. | | Description || Amount

Attachments
Eng Letter Helfand Crisp

Form Review

Inbox Reviewed By Date
County Judge Exec Asst. Wendy Coco 07/15/2016 09:59 AM
Form Started By: Hal Hawes Started On: 07/15/2016 09:06 AM

Final Approval Date: 07/15/2016



LEW|S Weslayan Tower, Suite 1400

24 Greenway Plaza
EE(@E&%E Houston, Texas 77046

&SMITHLLP Telephone: 713.659.6767
ATIORNEYS AT LAW ~ Fax: 713.759.6830
www.lewisbristbois.com

WILLIAM S. HELFAND Ju|y 14, 2016
DIRECT DIAL: 832.460.4614

BILL.HELFAND@LEWISBRISBOIS.COM

Judge Dan A. Gattis
Williamson County Courthouse
710 S. Main Street, Ste. 101
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Representation of Williamson County in Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-431; Herman
Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; in the USDC-WD-Austin Division.

Dear Judge Gattis:

The purpose of this correspondence is to, upon execution: 1) establish an attorney
client relationship between Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP (“LBBS” or “the Firm”)
and Williamson County, Texas (“County”); 2) define the scope of the Firm’s representation
of the County; and 3) establish other material terms and conditions of the representation,
including but not limited to the financial terms. This correspondence may be referred to as
“‘Engagement Letter” or the “Agreement.”

Please read the Engagement Letter with care. By executing this Engagement
Letter, You are entering into a contract that is binding on both the Firm and the County, on
the following terms and conditions.

1. PARTIES TO ENGAGEMENT LETTER

The parties to the Agreement are LBBS and Williamson County, Texas. No other person
or entity shall be entitled to claim an attorney client relationship with the Firm with respect
to the legal services to be provided pursuant to the Engagement Letter.

2. INCEPTION OF ATTORNEY CLIENT RELATIONSHIP

No attorney client relationship will exist between LBBS and Williamson County,
Texas until an authorized representative of the County has executed and returned the
Agreement.

ATLANTA  BEAUMONT ¢ BOSTON ¢ CHARLESTON * CHICAGO ¢ DALLAS * DENVER ¢ FORT LAUDERDALE * HOUSTON « LA QUINTA * LAFAYETTE * LAS VEGAS * LOS ANGELES * MADISON COUNTY
NEW ORLEANS » NEW YORK ¢ NEWARK ¢« ORANGE COUNTY » PHOENIX « SACRAMENTO ¢ SAN BERNARDINO ¢ SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO ¢ SEATILE * TAMPA » TEMECULA « TUCSON

4839-0247-3268.1



Judge Gattis
Page 2

3. SCOPE OF REPRESENTATION:

LBBS will perform only those legal services you assign to us. The general scope of
our representation will be to provide advice and counsel on legal matters addressed by the
County as well as representation in arbitrations and litigation as you may request in writing.
The County shall have no expectation the Firm will provide legal services beyond those set
forth herein, unless LBBS and the County amend the Engagement Letter in writing or
execute a separate agreement with respect to any such additional legal services.

4. DUTIES OF CLIENT/THE COUNTY

The County agrees to provide LBBS with complete and accurate information and
documents, cooperate, keep us informed of relevant developments, abide by this
Agreement, and pay our statements on time.

5. LEGAL FEES

We will charge the County for the services we provide under the Agreement based
on the amount of time we devote to the matter at the hourly rates for the particular
professionals as set forth on Exhibit B. We bill in minimum units of 6 minutes, or .1 hour.
We will staff the handling of the matter with the partners, associates, paralegals and/or
other personnel we believe appropriate, at the rate we establish for each such timekeeper,
although we will discuss the staffing of any matter with the County at any time, and will
accept the County’s input on staffing decisions.

6. COSTS, EXPENSES, AND OTHER CHARGES

We will incur on the County’s behalf various costs and expenses in performing legal
services under the Agreement. You agree to pay for those costs and expenses, in addition
to the hourly fees. In addition, it may become necessary to hire persons or entities outside
LBBS, including but not limited to consultants, experts, investigators, co-counsel, or other
professionals. We will select any consultants or investigators to be hired after consultation
with the County, and the County agrees to honor the terms and conditions of any
agreement that we enter into on the County’s behalf, including any requirement that the
County pay such third-parties directly for their work, with any such outside person or entity.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com

4839-0247-3268.1



Judge Gattis
Page 3

7. PERIODIC STATEMENTS AND BILLING TERMS

Our practice is to send periodic statements for services rendered and for costs
incurred during the previous month or months on the County’s behalf. The detail in the
periodic statement will inform the County of both the nature and progress of work and of
the fees and costs billed for such services.

The reduced rates we have provided are based upon the County’s promise to
promptly pay all statements, no later than 30 days after receipt. Delays in payment may
cause the County to lose this preferred rate structure.

We do our best to see that our clients are satisfied not only with our services, but
also with the reasonableness of the fees and costs. Therefore, while we urge the County
to raise any question about or objection to a fee statement, the County should do so
promptly, in writing, within thirty (30) days receipt of the invoice. If the timely objects in
writing to a portion of a statement, the County will pay the remainder of the statement
which is not in dispute. We agree to accept such partial payment without claiming the
County has waived its right to contest the unpaid portion of the bill. Failure to pay the
undisputed amount of any invoice in full promptly shall constitute grounds for termination of
this Engagement Letter and withdrawal of the Firm from representation, as more fully
discussed in Paragraph 11 ahead. Unpaid, uncontested statements may be subject to an
interest charge, may subject the County payment of our attorney’s fees and costs to
collect, and may lead to our withdrawal from the County’s representation.

8. WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY

To the extent necessary to allow LBBS to collect on its statements, including any
interest and/or attorney’s fees and costs related to such collection efforts, the County
waives any claim of immunity from suit and/or immunity from liability that might otherwise
apply to a claim for collection of a sworn account, quantum meruit, or breach of contract
and the County further consents to all remedies that may be available under Texas law
including reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees related to any collection efforts LBBS
reasonably incurs.

9. TERMINATION OF THE FIRM BY YOU

You shall have the right to terminate this Engagement Letter and discharge the Firm
at any time. However, to be effective, termination or discharge of the Firm must be in
writing. In such event, the County authorizes the Firm to make and retain a duplicate of
any file materials we may have.

The County shall bear all reasonable costs of transferring the new matter to counsel
chosen by it.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com

4839-0247-3268.1



Judge Gattis
Page 4

The attorney client relationship between the Firm and the County shall end upon
discharge of the Firm by the County pursuant to this paragraph. However, such discharge
shall not relieve the County of any obligation to pay fees and costs incurred prior to the
discharge, as well as any fees and costs expended after the discharge to the extent
reasonably required, in the Firm’s sole discretion, to protect the County’s interests,
including those incurred prior to a court order substituting new counsel or permitting
withdrawal of the Firm from any litigation.

10. WITHDRAWAL FROM REPRESENTATION BY THE FIRM

The Firm shall be, in the exercise of its discretion, permitted to withdraw from
representation whenever required or not prohibited from doing so by law or court order. In
addition, the Firm may withdraw as counsel at any time if withdrawal can be accomplished
without material adverse effects on the interests of the County.

11.DOCUMENT STORAGE POLICY

On termination of a matter, the Firm will maintain file documents for 5 years, or any
alternate period as determined by Texas law. Upon termination of any matter, the County
has the right to take possession of the file. If the County chooses to take possession of the
file materials, the firm may copy all or any part of the file as the County may direct, at the
County’s cost.

12.CHOICE OF LAW/FORUM SELECTION

This Agreement is deemed to have been executed, and is intended to be performed
in the state of Texas, subject to its laws, regardless of whether services are actually
rendered outside of the State. Any dispute arising from this agreement shall be governed
by the laws of the state of Texas. The venue for the judicial resolution of such dispute shall
be proper only within the state of Texas.

13.NO PROMISES OR GUARANTEES

You understand that LBBS has made no representation or guarantee concerning
the outcome of any matter on which we may work on behalf of the County.

14. LEGAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE

As of the date of this letter, Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP has errors and
omissions (legal malpractice) insurance applicable to the services to be rendered pursuant
to this Agreement, subject to any applicable deductible or self-insured retention.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com

4839-0247-3268.1



Judge Gattis
Page 5

15.MODIFICATION IN WRITING ONLY

While LBBS may, with prior written authorization notice to the client, change the
rates on Exhibit B, no change to this Agreement shall be effective unless and until
confirmed in writing and signed and acknowledged by the Firm and the County with
express reference to this Agreement. This Engagement Letter embodies the whole
agreement of the parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations other
than those contained herein, and this contract shall supersede all previous
communications, representations, or other agreements, either oral or written, between the
Firm and You.

16.TEXAS STATE BAR STATEMENT

The State Bar of Texas investigates and prosecutes professional misconduct
committed by Texas attorneys. Although not every complaint against or dispute with a
lawyer involves professional misconduct, the State Bar Office of General Counsel will
provide you with information about how to file complaint. For more information, please call
1-800-932-1900. This is a toll free call.

17.COUNTERPARTS AND FACSIMILES EFFECTIVE

This Agreement may be signed in counterpart. Facsimile or imaged signature
pages executed by the Firm or You shall be effective as original signatures.

Thank you for choosing Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP as counsel for the
County. We look forward to working with the County and thank you once again for the
opportunity to serve the County.

Accepted and agreed by
Williamson County, Texas
through its authorized representative:

Judge Dan Gattis
Dated:

Best regards,

7

William S. Helfand
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com

4839-0247-3268.1



Judge Gattis

Page 6

SCHEDULE “B”:

RATE SCHEDULE AND COST/EXPENSE ITEMS SCHEDULE

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-431; Herman Crisp v. Williamson County, et al; in the

A. Identification
Client(s): Williamson County, Texas
Matter:
USDC-WD-Austin Division.
B. Hourly rates for legal personnel
$340 to $390
$230 to $275
$190 Paralegals

C. Standard charges

Partners, depending upon experience

Associates, depending upon experience

We charge for our time in minimum units of .1 hours (6 minutes).

D. Costs and expenses incurred on Your behalf may include but are not limited to:

Process server fees

At cost

Filing fees or other fees fixed by law orAt cost

assessed by public agencies
Meals
Parking

At cost
At cost

Travel expenses including e.g., lodging,At cost
air fare, taxis, public transportation, car

rental, and meals

Facsimiles

Deposition costs

Experts, consultants or investigators
Computer Research

Word processing support
Mileage

$.25 per page

At cost

At cost

At cost, plus facilities surcharge
(approximately $5.00/minute)

$35.00 per hour

At the Internal Revenue Service’s
business mileage reimbursement
guidelines

4839-0247-3268.1
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Messenger and other delivery fees At cost
Photocopying and other reproductionin-house - $0.10 per page
costs Outside service-At cost

After hours building services (whenAt cost
dictated by special client need)

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com
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Commissioners Court - Special Session 44,
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Helfand Belcher

Submitted For: Dan Gattis Submitted By: Hal Hawes, County Judge
Department: County Judge

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item

Discuss, consider and take appropriate action regarding employment of the law firm of Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard &
Smith LLP to represent Williamson County and the Williamson County Sheriff's Office in relation to in relation to the
claims of Royce Belcher; and exemption of those attorney services from the competitive bid/proposal requirements
of the County Purchasing Act pursuant to the discretionary exemption for personal or professional services, as set
forth under Section 262.024(a)(4) of the Texas Local Government Code.

Background

Fiscal Impact
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LEW|S Weslayan Tower, Suite 1400

24 Greenway Plaza
EE(@E&%E Houston, Texas 77046

&SMITHLLP Telephone: 713.659.6767
ATIORNEYS AT LAW ~ Fax: 713.759.6830
www.lewisbristbois.com

WILLIAM S. HELFAND Ju|y 14, 2016
DIRECT DIAL: 832.460.4614

BILL.HELFAND@LEWISBRISBOIS.COM

Judge Dan A. Gattis
Williamson County Courthouse
710 S. Main Street, Ste. 101
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re: Representation of Williamson County in relation to the claims of Royce
Belcher.

Dear Judge Gattis:

The purpose of this correspondence is to, upon execution: 1) establish an attorney
client relationship between Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP (“LBBS” or “the Firm”)
and Williamson County, Texas (“County”); 2) define the scope of the Firm’s representation
of the County; and 3) establish other material terms and conditions of the representation,
including but not limited to the financial terms. This correspondence may be referred to as
“‘Engagement Letter” or the “Agreement.”

Please read the Engagement Letter with care. By executing this Engagement
Letter, You are entering into a contract that is binding on both the Firm and the County, on
the following terms and conditions.

1. PARTIES TO ENGAGEMENT LETTER

The parties to the Agreement are LBBS and Williamson County, Texas. No other person
or entity shall be entitled to claim an attorney client relationship with the Firm with respect
to the legal services to be provided pursuant to the Engagement Letter.

2. INCEPTION OF ATTORNEY CLIENT RELATIONSHIP

No attorney client relationship will exist between LBBS and Williamson County,
Texas until an authorized representative of the County has executed and returned the
Agreement.

ATLANTA  BEAUMONT ¢ BOSTON ¢ CHARLESTON * CHICAGO ¢ DALLAS * DENVER ¢ FORT LAUDERDALE * HOUSTON « LA QUINTA * LAFAYETTE * LAS VEGAS * LOS ANGELES * MADISON COUNTY
NEW ORLEANS » NEW YORK ¢ NEWARK ¢« ORANGE COUNTY » PHOENIX « SACRAMENTO ¢ SAN BERNARDINO ¢ SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO ¢ SEATILE * TAMPA » TEMECULA « TUCSON
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3. SCOPE OF REPRESENTATION:

LBBS will perform only those legal services you assign to us. The general scope of
our representation will be to provide advice and counsel on legal matters addressed by the
County as well as representation in arbitrations and litigation as you may request in writing.
The County shall have no expectation the Firm will provide legal services beyond those set
forth herein, unless LBBS and the County amend the Engagement Letter in writing or
execute a separate agreement with respect to any such additional legal services.

4. DUTIES OF CLIENT/THE COUNTY

The County agrees to provide LBBS with complete and accurate information and
documents, cooperate, keep us informed of relevant developments, abide by this
Agreement, and pay our statements on time.

5. LEGAL FEES

We will charge the County for the services we provide under the Agreement based
on the amount of time we devote to the matter at the hourly rates for the particular
professionals as set forth on Exhibit B. We bill in minimum units of 6 minutes, or .1 hour.
We will staff the handling of the matter with the partners, associates, paralegals and/or
other personnel we believe appropriate, at the rate we establish for each such timekeeper,
although we will discuss the staffing of any matter with the County at any time, and will
accept the County’s input on staffing decisions.

6. COSTS, EXPENSES, AND OTHER CHARGES

We will incur on the County’s behalf various costs and expenses in performing legal
services under the Agreement. You agree to pay for those costs and expenses, in addition
to the hourly fees. In addition, it may become necessary to hire persons or entities outside
LBBS, including but not limited to consultants, experts, investigators, co-counsel, or other
professionals. We will select any consultants or investigators to be hired after consultation
with the County, and the County agrees to honor the terms and conditions of any
agreement that we enter into on the County’s behalf, including any requirement that the
County pay such third-parties directly for their work, with any such outside person or entity.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com
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7. PERIODIC STATEMENTS AND BILLING TERMS

Our practice is to send periodic statements for services rendered and for costs
incurred during the previous month or months on the County’s behalf. The detail in the
periodic statement will inform the County of both the nature and progress of work and of
the fees and costs billed for such services.

The reduced rates we have provided are based upon the County’s promise to
promptly pay all statements, no later than 30 days after receipt. Delays in payment may
cause the County to lose this preferred rate structure.

We do our best to see that our clients are satisfied not only with our services, but
also with the reasonableness of the fees and costs. Therefore, while we urge the County
to raise any question about or objection to a fee statement, the County should do so
promptly, in writing, within thirty (30) days receipt of the invoice. If the timely objects in
writing to a portion of a statement, the County will pay the remainder of the statement
which is not in dispute. We agree to accept such partial payment without claiming the
County has waived its right to contest the unpaid portion of the bill. Failure to pay the
undisputed amount of any invoice in full promptly shall constitute grounds for termination of
this Engagement Letter and withdrawal of the Firm from representation, as more fully
discussed in Paragraph 11 ahead. Unpaid, uncontested statements may be subject to an
interest charge, may subject the County payment of our attorney’s fees and costs to
collect, and may lead to our withdrawal from the County’s representation.

8. WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY

To the extent necessary to allow LBBS to collect on its statements, including any
interest and/or attorney’s fees and costs related to such collection efforts, the County
waives any claim of immunity from suit and/or immunity from liability that might otherwise
apply to a claim for collection of a sworn account, quantum meruit, or breach of contract
and the County further consents to all remedies that may be available under Texas law
including reasonable and necessary attorney’s fees related to any collection efforts LBBS
reasonably incurs.

9. TERMINATION OF THE FIRM BY YOU

You shall have the right to terminate this Engagement Letter and discharge the Firm
at any time. However, to be effective, termination or discharge of the Firm must be in
writing. In such event, the County authorizes the Firm to make and retain a duplicate of
any file materials we may have.

The County shall bear all reasonable costs of transferring the new matter to counsel
chosen by it.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com
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The attorney client relationship between the Firm and the County shall end upon
discharge of the Firm by the County pursuant to this paragraph. However, such discharge
shall not relieve the County of any obligation to pay fees and costs incurred prior to the
discharge, as well as any fees and costs expended after the discharge to the extent
reasonably required, in the Firm’s sole discretion, to protect the County’s interests,
including those incurred prior to a court order substituting new counsel or permitting
withdrawal of the Firm from any litigation.

10. WITHDRAWAL FROM REPRESENTATION BY THE FIRM

The Firm shall be, in the exercise of its discretion, permitted to withdraw from
representation whenever required or not prohibited from doing so by law or court order. In
addition, the Firm may withdraw as counsel at any time if withdrawal can be accomplished
without material adverse effects on the interests of the County.

11.DOCUMENT STORAGE POLICY

On termination of a matter, the Firm will maintain file documents for 5 years, or any
alternate period as determined by Texas law. Upon termination of any matter, the County
has the right to take possession of the file. If the County chooses to take possession of the
file materials, the firm may copy all or any part of the file as the County may direct, at the
County’s cost.

12.CHOICE OF LAW/FORUM SELECTION

This Agreement is deemed to have been executed, and is intended to be performed
in the state of Texas, subject to its laws, regardless of whether services are actually
rendered outside of the State. Any dispute arising from this agreement shall be governed
by the laws of the state of Texas. The venue for the judicial resolution of such dispute shall
be proper only within the state of Texas.

13.NO PROMISES OR GUARANTEES

You understand that LBBS has made no representation or guarantee concerning
the outcome of any matter on which we may work on behalf of the County.

14. LEGAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE

As of the date of this letter, Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP has errors and
omissions (legal malpractice) insurance applicable to the services to be rendered pursuant
to this Agreement, subject to any applicable deductible or self-insured retention.

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com
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15.MODIFICATION IN WRITING ONLY

While LBBS may, with prior written authorization notice to the client, change the
rates on Exhibit B, no change to this Agreement shall be effective unless and until
confirmed in writing and signed and acknowledged by the Firm and the County with
express reference to this Agreement. This Engagement Letter embodies the whole
agreement of the parties. There are no promises, terms, conditions or obligations other
than those contained herein, and this contract shall supersede all previous
communications, representations, or other agreements, either oral or written, between the
Firm and You.

16.TEXAS STATE BAR STATEMENT

The State Bar of Texas investigates and prosecutes professional misconduct
committed by Texas attorneys. Although not every complaint against or dispute with a
lawyer involves professional misconduct, the State Bar Office of General Counsel will
provide you with information about how to file complaint. For more information, please call
1-800-932-1900. This is a toll free call.

17.COUNTERPARTS AND FACSIMILES EFFECTIVE

This Agreement may be signed in counterpart. Facsimile or imaged signature
pages executed by the Firm or You shall be effective as original signatures.

Thank you for choosing Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP as counsel for the
County. We look forward to working with the County and thank you once again for the
opportunity to serve the County.

Accepted and agreed by
Williamson County, Texas
through its authorized representative:

Judge Dan Gattis
Dated:

Best regards,

7

William S. Helfand
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com

4822-3951-3397.1



Judge Gattis

Page 6

SCHEDULE “B”:

RATE SCHEDULE AND COST/EXPENSE ITEMS SCHEDULE

Representation of Williamson County in relation to the claims of Royce

A. Identification
Client(s): Williamson County, Texas
Matter:
Belcher.
B. Hourly rates for legal personnel
$340 to $390
$230 to $275
$190 Paralegals

C. Standard charges

Partners, depending upon experience

Associates, depending upon experience

We charge for our time in minimum units of .1 hours (6 minutes).

D. Costs and expenses incurred on Your behalf may include but are not limited to:

Process server fees

At cost

Filing fees or other fees fixed by law orAt cost

assessed by public agencies
Meals
Parking

At cost
At cost

Travel expenses including e.g., lodging,At cost
air fare, taxis, public transportation, car

rental, and meals

Facsimiles

Deposition costs

Experts, consultants or investigators
Computer Research

Word processing support
Mileage

$.25 per page

At cost

At cost

At cost, plus facilities surcharge
(approximately $5.00/minute)

$35.00 per hour

At the Internal Revenue Service’s
business mileage reimbursement
guidelines

4822-3951-3397.1
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Messenger and other delivery fees At cost
Photocopying and other reproductionin-house - $0.10 per page
costs Outside service-At cost

After hours building services (whenAt cost
dictated by special client need)

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP » www.lewisbrisbois.com
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Commissioners Court - Special Session 45,
Meeting Date: 07/28/2016

Bluebonnet Eas

Submitted For: Dan Gattis Submitted By: Hal Hawes, County Judge
Department: County Judge

Agenda Category: Regular Agenda ltems

Information
Agenda Item
Discuss, consider and take appropriate action on approving and granting an Abutting Easement to Bluebonnet

Electric Cooperative, Inc. in relation to a 1.144 acre tract of land in Precinct 4 that is situated adjacent to the First
Shiloh Baptist Church.

Background

The Abutting Easement only provides Bluebonnet Electric with the ability to enter the easement area in order to
maintain, repair, upgrade, etc. the electric facilities that are to be placed on the the adjacent property that is owned
by First Shiloh Baptist Church. There will not be any facilities in, on and under the county’s property. The county will
continue to be able to use the easement area.

Fiscal Impact
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